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Intended use

The Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes are intended to be used by
clinicians and medically qualified personnel for examination of the retina,
cornea, aqueous, lens and vitreous of the eye under illumination and
magnification on pediatric and adult patients.

The intended use environments for the Welch Allyn PanOptic
ophthalmoscopes are professional healthcare facility environments such as
general physician's offices, hospitals, specialist, urgent care, clinics, and
clinical environment training.

Mode of Operation: CONTINUOUS

Ophthalmoscopes product overview - see drawing 1.0

@ Patient eye cup (optional) ® Diopterfocus wheel
(applied part, directly contacts
patient)

Smart device attachment @)
(118-3 and 118-3-US)

Physician eyepiece bumper
Diopter readout ©)
(plus = green; minus = red)

Light control
(handles sold separately)
Aperture/filter wheel

Disc alignment lights

(red for right eye exams; yellow
for left eye exams - 118-3 and
118-3-US)

®e ©

Optional locking collar
(for theft protection)
Accessories
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (set of 5)
+  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (for 118-3)
+  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (for 118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
Compatible handles and energy sources
« 719-3 USB Handle
77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System and other Welch Allyn wall
systems
« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

NOTE Use these devices only on qualified Welch Allyn handles. Refer
to hillrom.com/getstarted for a current list of compatible power sources
and accessories.

l:_l] NOTE Drawing 2.0 shows handle removal as a reminder. However,
this manual does not apply to handles. See the appropriate handle IFU for
more information.

Ly
l:_l] NOTE Drawing 3.0 shows the collar with screw that locks the head to
the handle. If the head does not come off, it may be locked to the handle
with the locking collar.
Residual risk
This product complies with relevant electro-magnetic interference,
mechanical safety, performance, and biocompatibility standards.
However, the product cannot completely eliminate potential patient or
user harm from the following:
Harm or device damage associated with electro-magnetic hazards,
+ Harm from mechanical hazards,
« Harm from device, function, or parameter unavailability,
«Harm from misuse error, such as inadequate cleaning, and/or
Harm from device exposure to biological triggers that may resultin a
severe systemic allergic reaction.
Symbols
For information on the origin of these symbols, see the Welch Allyn symbols
glossary: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

CAUTION The caution
statements in this manual
identify conditions or practices
that could result in damage to
the equipment or other
property, or loss of data.

WARNING The warning
statements in this manual
identify conditions or practices
that could lead to illness, injury,
or death. Warning symbols will
appear with a gray background
in a black and white document.

Separate collection of Prescription only or "For Use by
Elert):trical and R" ONLY oron the order of a licensed
Electronic Equipment. medical professional"

Do not dispose

as unsorted municipal

Positioning of

cell &
VAN

Global Trade Item
Number

13

waste.
Manufacturer Product identifier
China RoHs Keep dry

Atmospheric pressure Humidity limitation

limitation
Temperature Not made with natural rubber
limitation latex

Medical Device Consult instructions for use (IFU)
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& General warnings

WARNING Fire and explosion hazard. Do not operate the device in the
presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen, or nitrous
oxide; in oxygen-enriched environments; or in any other potentially
explosive environment.

WARNING Patient injury risk. Use only Welch Allyn approved compatible
accessories according to the manufacturer’s directions for use and only
connect items that are specified as part of the device system. Failure to do
so can affect patient and operator safety, compromise product
performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.

WARNING Artifacts: Welch Allyn designs and manufactures our devices to
exacting optical standards. In the rare case you see any anomalies in the
performance, discontinue usage.

WARNING This equipment/system is intended for use by healthcare
professionals only.

WARNING This equipment/system may cause radio interference or may
disrupt the operation of nearby equipment. It may be necessary to take
mitigation measures, such as re-orienting or relocating the ME system, or
shielding the location.

WARNING Patient injury risk. The light emitted from the ophthalmoscope
is potentially hazardous. The longer the duration of exposure, the greater
the risk of ocular damage. Exposure to light from this instrument when
operated at maximum intensity will exceed the recommended maximum
exposure (RME) of 2.2 J/cm2, unless additional action is taken by the user
to minimize exposure, after 30 min. The risk of retinal injury at an exposure
of 2.2 J/cm2 is not high, but because some patients may be more
susceptible than others, caution is advised if this radiant exposure value is
exceeded. However, because of a significant risk of injury at exposures
exceeding 10 J/cm2, the user should avoid exposures longer than 30 min.

& General cautions

CAUTION Failure to follow these instructions may cause damage to the
device.

CAUTION Device damage risk. Only authorized Welch Allyn Service
Centers should perform service.

Operation
The ophthalmoscopes comply with 1ISO 10943:2011.

A WARNING If a flashing light occurs after switching on the device, do
not perform an exam. Changing or charging the batteries may alleviate this
issue.

1. Use standard technique to perform the exam.
2. Ifthe patient fixates at the appropriate disc alignment light (118-3 and
118-3-US), the optic disc should be aligned in the view.

NOTE The setup and operation of the Welch Allyn handles and the
iExaminer are described in separate instructions.

Inspection, service, maintenance, and reuse

A WARNING Patient injury risk. No modification of this equipment is
allowed because it can affect patient and operator safety, compromise
product performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.
Inspect the device for visible signs of deterioration. If you see evidence of
damage or deterioration, discontinue use and contact Welch Allyn.
Maintenance and servicing are not required for these devices. Periodic
calibration is not required, and the product is not repairable.

These devices may be reused until they show visible signs of wear or until
they cease to function correctly. These devices do not require shelf-life
restrictions.

Essential perfformance characteristics
Characteristic Ophthalmoscope
Field of View ~20°

Cleaning and disinfection
Cleaning - see drawing 1.0

& CAUTION Excess solution entering the optical assembly could
damage internal components. Use caution to ensure the cleaning cloth is
not saturated with solution.

& CAUTION Do not sterilize the device orimmerse it in any solution.
These are precision optical instruments that are non-sterilizable.

Approved cleaning chemicals for the Ophthalmoscope heads: 70% Isopropy!
alcohol with 30% deionized water (for example CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, and PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WARNING To prevent cross contamination, clean and disinfect the
patient eye cup after each examination following these instructions:

1. Remove the patient eye cup @ and the physician eyepiece bumper ®
to clean separately. These are cleaned per the instructions in numbers 2
and 4, below.

2. Use approved cleaning chemicals (see above) to wipe the
ophthalmoscope head, removing all visible and invisible soil.
Frequency: Clean the patient eye cup between each examination.
Clean the ophthalmoscope heads and physician eyepiece bumper as
needed.

3. Clean the ophthalmoscope lens using a cotton swab or lens paper
dipped in 70% isopropyl alcohol. Frequency: Clean the
ophthalmoscope lens as needed.

4. Allow the cleaning solution to dry.

Disinfection - see drawing 1.0
Only disinfect the patient eye cup @ and the physician eyepiece
bumper®. After cleaning, disinfect by following these instructions:

1. Make sure the cleaning solution has air dried completely.

2. Wipe the detached eye cup and the detached physician eyepiece
bumper with a cloth moistened with the following solution: 70%
Isopropyl alcohol with 30% deionized water (for example CiDehol®
70 alcohol wipes).

3. Keep the surfaces wet for 2 minutes, reapplying the solution as
necessary. Do not allow the surfaces to dry until 2 minutes have
passed.

4. Letthe surfaces air dry after the 2 minutes have passed.

5. Reassemble the devices.

Storage and disposal

Store the device according to facility guidelines to keep the device clean,

dry, and ready for service. Dispose of this product and its accessories

according to local regulations. Do not dispose as unsorted municipal waste.

Prepare for reuse or separate collection according to local regulations.

Customers should adhere to all federal, state, regional, and/or local laws

and regulations as they pertain to the safe disposal of medical devices and

accessories. If in doubt, the user of the device shall first contact Hillrom

Technical Support for guidance on safe disposal protocols.

For more specific disposal or compliance information, go to

welchallyn.com/weee, or contact Hillrom Technical Support at hillrom.com/

en-us/about-us/locations.

Environment

Storage and transport: -20 °C to +55 °C, 10% to 95% R.H., 106kPa to 69.7kPa

Operation: 10 °C to 35 °C, 15% to 90% R.H., 106kPa to 69.7kPa

Troubleshooting
If the device does not light up while attached to a handle powered with C-
cell batteries, confirm that the batteries are inserted properly in the handle.

Limited warranty

Welch Allyn warrants that: 1) the 118-2 and 118-2-US ophthalmoscopes will
be free of defects in workmanship or material for 1 year from the date of
purchase, the 118-3 and 118-3-US ophthalmoscopes will be free of defects
in workmanship or material for 5 years from the date of purchase, 2) these
Ophthalmoscopes'illumination source will be free of defects in
workmanship or material for 5 years from the date of purchase, and 3) the
Ophthalmoscope reusable eye cup will be free of defects in workmanship
or material for 6 months from the date of purchase. Welch Allyn will correct
any of these defects at its expense by repairing or replacing the product.
This warranty does not cover damage caused by accident, repairs
performed by a provider who is not authorized by Welch Allyn, or failure to
follow Welch Allyn’s maintenance instructions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS PROVIDED INSTEAD OF ANY OTHER IMPLIED
PRODUCT QUALITY WARRANTIES AND IT IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF THE
PRODUCTS.

Medical device reporting

Notice to Users and/or Patients in EU: Any serious incident that has
occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or
patient is established.

EMC tables

hillrom.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn technical support
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTS

hillrom.com/patents

Lot code
Lot code decoder YY-DDD where Y=Year and D=Day

Bahasa Indonesia

Tujuan penggunaan

Oftalmoskop Welch Allyn PanOptic dirancang untuk digunakan oleh dokter
dan petugas kesehatan untuk melakukan pemeriksaan retina, kornea,
beranda depan (aqueous), lensa, dan vitreus mata dengan pencahayaan
dan pembesaran pada pasien anak-anak dan dewasa.

Lingkungan tujuan penggunaan untuk Oftalmoskop Welch Allyn PanOptic
adalah lingkungan fasilitas layanan kesehatan profesional seperti tempat
praktik dokter umum, rumah sakit, praktik spesialis, unit perawatan
mendesak (urgent care), klinik, dan pelatihan lingkungan klinis.

Mode Operasi: KONTINU

Ikhtisar produk oftalmoskop - lihat gambar 1.0

@ Mangkuk mata pasien (opsional) (@ Roda fokus diopter
(bagian yang dipergunakan,
berkontak langsung dengan

pasien)
@ Pertautan perangkat pintar @ Pengatur cahaya
(118-3) (gagang dijual terpisah)

Roda bukaan/filter

Lampu penjajaran cakram
(merah untuk pemeriksaan
mata kanan; kuning untuk
pemeriksaan mata kiri -
118-3)

Bumper lensa okular dokter

Pembacaan diopter
(plus = hijau; minus = merah)

®
@

® Kerah pengunci opsional
(untuk perlindungan dari
pencurian)
Aksesori
+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (isi 5)
+ 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket (hanya untuk 118-3)
« 11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket (hanya untuk 118-3-US)
777-LH 3.5V Perangkat Keras Pengunci Kepala Instrumen
Gagang yang kompatibel dan sumber energi
- Gagang USB719-3
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System dan sistem dinding
Welch Allyn lainnya
« 71900 Gagang Daya Lithium-lon 3,5 v yang Dapat Diisi Ulang

E:_l] CATATAN Hanya gunakan perangkat ini pada gagang Welch Allyn
yang memenuhi syarat. Lihat hillrom.com/getstarted untuk daftar sumber
daya dan aksesori terbaru.

o

l:_l] CATATAN Gambar 2.0 menunjukkan pelepasan gagang sebagai
pengingat. Namun, mengenai gagang tidak dibahas dalam panduan ini.
Lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan gagang untuk informasi lebih lanjut.

-
l-_l] CATATAN Gambar 3.0 menunjukkan kerah dengan sekrup yang
mengunci kepala ke pegangan. Jika kepala tidak terlepas, maka mungkin
terkunci ke pegangan dengan kerah pengunci.
Risiko residual
Produk ini memenuhi standar interferensi elektromagnetik, keselamatan
mekanis, kinerja, dan biokompatibilitas yang relevan. Namun, produk ini
tidak dapat sepenuhnya meniadakan potensi cedera berikut ini pada
pasien atau pengguna:
Cedera atau kerusakan perangkat yang berhubungan dengan bahaya
elektromagnetik,
+ Cedera dari bahaya mekanis,
+ Cedera dari ketidaktersediaan perangkat, fungsi, atau parameter,
« Cedera akibat kesalahan penggunaan, seperti pembersihan yang tidak
memadai, dan/atau
Cedera dari perangkat yang terpapar pemicu biologis yang dapat
mengakibatkan reaksi alergi sistemik berat.

Simbol
Untuk informasi tentang asal-usul simbol ini, lihat daftar istilah simbol Welch
Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

A

PERHATIAN Pernyataan
perhatian di dalam panduan ini
mengidentifikasi kondisi atau
tindakan yang dapat
mengakibatkan kerusakan pada
peralatan atau harta benda lain,
atau hilangnya data.

Baterai

Nomor Barang PERINGATAN Pernyataan
Perdagangan & peringatan di dalam panduan ini
Global mengidentifikasi kondisi atau
tindakan yang dapat
mengakibatkan penyakit, cedera
badan, atau kematian. Simbol
peringatan ditampilkan dengan
latar belakang abu-abu dalam
dokumen hitam putih.
Pisahkan Hanya dengan Resep atau
E: pembuangan Rx ONLY "Untuk Digunakan oleh atau atas
—

perintah profesional medis
berlisensi"

Peralatan Listrik
dan Elektronik.
Jangan buang di
tempat
pembuangan
sampah rumah
tangga.

Produsen Pengidentifikasi produk

China RoHs Jauhkan dari hujan
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Batasan tekanan Batasan kelembapan

atmosfer

Tidak terbuat dari bahan lateks
karet alami

Batasan suhu

Lihat petunjuk penggunaan

Perangkat Medis
(IFU)

Nomor pemesanan [
kembali

Komponen Jenis BF yang
Digunakan

> B Oe [

Kode Lot

& Peringatan umum

PERINGATAN Bahaya kebakaran dan ledakan. Jangan operasikan
perangkat di dekat campuran anestesi yang mudah tersulut oleh udara,
oksigen, atau dinitrogen oksida; di lingkungan yang kaya oksigen; atau di
lingkungan berpotensi eksplosif lainnya.

PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Hanya gunakan aksesori yang
disetujui dan kompatibel dengan Welch Allyn sesuai petunjuk
penggunaan dari produsen dan hanya sambungkan komponen yang
ditentukan sebagai bagian dari perangkat sistem. Kelalaian memenuhi hal
ini dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.
PERINGATAN Artefak: Welch Allyn merancang dan memproduksi
perangkat tepat sesuai standar optis. Meski jarang terjadi, hentikan
penggunaan jika Anda menemui kejanggalan pada kinerja perangkat.
PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini hanya untuk digunakan oleh
profesional layanan kesehatan.

PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini dapat menyebabkan interferensi radio
atau dapat mengganggu operasi peralatan di dekatnya. Tindakan untuk
meminimalkan gangguan ini mungkin perlu dilakukan, seperti mengubah
arah atau memindahkan lokasi sistem ME, atau penamengan lokasi.
PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Cahaya yang dipancarkan dari
oftalmoskop berpotensi bahaya. Semakin lama durasi terpapar, semakin
besar risiko kerusakan okular. Paparan terhadap cahaya yang berasal dari
instrumen ini saat dioperasikan pada intensitas maksimum akan
melampaui paparan maksimum yang direkomendasikan (RME) yakni,

2,2 J/cm2, kecuali jika pengguna melakukan tindakan tambahan untuk
meminimalkan paparan, setelah 30 menit. Risiko cedera retina pada
paparan sebesar 2,2 J/cm2 tidaklah tinggi, namun karena beberapa pasien
mungkin lebih rentan daripada yang lainnya, disarankan untuk berhati-
hati jika nilai paparan radian ini terlampaui. Namun demikian, karena
paparan yang melebihi 10 J/cm2 memiliki risiko cedera yang signifikan,
pengguna harus menghindari durasi paparan lebih dari 30 menit.

& Hal yang perlu diperhatikan

PERHATIAN Kelalaian untuk mengikuti petunjuk ini dapat menyebabkan
kerusakan pada perangkat.

PERHATIAN Risiko kerusakan perangkat. Hanya Welch Allyn Service
Centers yang boleh melakukan servis.

Pengoperasian
Oftalmoskop sesuai dengan ISO 10943:2011.

& PERINGATAN Jika muncul cahaya berkedip setelah perangkat
dihidupkan, jangan lakukan pemeriksaan. Mengganti atau mengisi daya
baterai dapat mengatasi masalah ini.

1. Gunakan teknik standar untuk melakukan pemeriksaan.

2. Jika pasien menatap lampu penjajaran cakram yang sesuai (118-3),
cakram optik harus dijajarkan pada tampilan.

CATATAN Pengaturan dan pengoperasian gagang Welch Allyn dan
iExaminer dijelaskan dalam petunjuk terpisah.

Pemeriksaan, servis, pemeliharaan, dan penggunaan
kembali

é PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Dilarang memodifikasi peralatan
karena dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.

Periksa perangkat apakah terdapat tanda-tanda penurunan kualitas. Jika
Anda melihat bukti adanya kerusakan atau penurunan kualitas, hentikan
penggunaan dan hubungi Welch Allyn.

Pemeliharaan dan servis tidak diperlukan untuk perangkat ini. Kalibrasi
berkala tidak diperlukan, dan produk tidak dapat diperbaiki.

Perangkat ini dapat digunakan kembali hingga terlihat tanda-tanda
keausan pada perangkat atau perangkat tidak lagi berfungsi dengan benar.
Perangkat ini tidak memerlukan pembatasan umur simpan.
Karakteristik kinerja penting

Karakteristik Oftalmoskop

Bidang Pandang ~20°

Pembersihan dan desinfeksi
Pembersihan - lihat gambar 1.0

A PERHATIAN Larutan berlebih yang masuk ke rakitan optis dapat
merusak komponen internal. Pastikan kain pembersih tidak penuh dengan
larutan.

A PERHATIAN Jangan mensterilkan perangkat atau merendamnya
dalam larutan apa pun.
Ini adalah instrumen presisi optis yang tidak dapat disterilkan.

Bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui untuk membersihkan kepala
Oftalmoskop: Isopropil alkohol 70% dengan air terdeionisasi 30% (misalnya,
tisu alkohol CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, dan PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

& PERINGATAN Untuk mencegah kontaminasi silang, bersihkan dan
desinfeksi mangkuk mata pasien setelah selesai pemeriksaan dengan
mengikuti petunjuk berikut:

1. Lepaskan mangkuk mata pasien @ dan bumper lensa okular dokter ®
untuk dibersihkan secara terpisah. Bagian ini dibersihkan sesuai
petunjuk nomor 2 dan 4 di bawah.

2. Gunakan bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui (lihat di atas) untuk
menyeka kepala oftalmoskop, membersihkan semua kotoran yang
terlihat maupun tidak terlihat. Frekuensi: Bersihkan mangkuk mata
pasien setiap selesai pemeriksaan. Bersihkan kepala oftalmoskop dan
bumper lensa okular dokter sesuai kebutuhan.

3. Bersihkan lensa oftalmoskop menggunakan kapas bertangkai atau
kertas lensa yang dicelup dalam isopropil alkohol 70%. Frekuensi:
Bersihkan lensa oftalmoskop sebagaimana diperlukan.

4. Biarkan larutan pembersih mengering.

Desinfeksi - lihat gambar 1.0

Hanya lakukan desinfeksi mangkuk mata pasien @ dan bumper lensa
okular dokter ®. Setelah pembersihan selesai, lakukan desinfeksi dengan
mengikuti petunjuk berikut:

1. Pastikan larutan pembersih telah kering seluruhnya.

2. Seka mangkuk mata yang dilepaskan dan bumper lensa okular dokter
yang dilepaskan dengan kain yang dilembapkan dengan larutan
berikut: Isopropil alkohol 70% dengan air terdeionisasi 30% (misalnya,
tisu alkohol CiDehol® 70).

3. Biarkan permukaan tetap basah selama 2 menit, aplikasikan kembali
larutan bila perlu. Jangan biarkan permukaan kering hingga kurun
waktu 2 menit telah berlalu.

4. Biarkan permukaan kering di udara setelah 2 menit berlalu.

5. Pasang kembali perangkat.

Penyimpanan dan pembuangan

Simpan perangkat sesuai dengan panduan fasilitas untuk menjaga
perangkat tetap bersih, kering, dan siap digunakan. Buang produk ini dan
aksesorinya sesuai peraturan setempat. Jangan buang di tempat
pembuangan sampah rumah tangga. Siapkan untuk digunakan kembali
atau pisahkan penampungan sesuai peraturan setempat.

Pelanggan harus mematuhi undang-undang dan peraturan federal, negara
bagian, wilayah, dan/atau daerah setempat yang mengatur tentang
pembuangan perangkat medis dan aksesorinya secara aman. Jika ada
keraguan, pengguna perangkat harus menghubungi Dukungan Teknis
Hillrom terlebih dahulu untuk mendapatkan panduan mengenai protokol
pembuangan yang aman.

Untuk informasi kesesuaian atau pembuangan yang lebih spesifik,
kunjungi welchallyn.com/weee, atau hubungi Dukungan Teknis Hillrom di
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Lingkungan

Penyimpanan dan pengangkutan: -20 °C hingga +55 °C, 10% hingga 95%
R.H., 106 kPa hingga 69,7 kPa

Pengoperasian: 10 °C hingga 35 °C, 15% hingga 90% R.H., 106 kPa hingga
69,7 kPa

Pemecahan masalah

Jika perangkat tidak menyala ketika dipasang ke gagang bertenaga baterai
sel C, konfirmasikan bahwa baterai dimasukkan dengan benar pada
gagang.

Garansi terbatas

Welch Allyn menjamin bahwa: 1) Oftalmoskop 118-2 bebas dari cacat
material atau cacat produksi selama 1 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian,
oftalmoskop 118-3 bebas dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 5
tahun sejak tanggal pembelian, 2) Sumber cahaya oftalmoskop ini bebas
dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 5 tahun sejak tanggal
pembelian, dan 3) Mangkuk mata oftalmoskop yang dapat digunakan
kembali bebas dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 6 bulan sejak
tanggal pembelian. Welch Allyn akan bertanggung jawab mengoreksi
cacat tersebut dengan memperbaiki atau mengganti produk. Garansi ini
tidak menanggung kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kecelakaan,
perbaikan yang dilakukan oleh selain penyedia servis resmi Welch Allyn,
atau lalai mengikuti petunjuk pemeliharaan Welch Allyn.

GARANSI TERBATAS INI DISEDIAKAN SEBAGAI GANTI GARANSI KUALITAS
PRODUK TERSIRAT APA PUN LAINNYA DAN INI ADALAH SATU-SATUNYA
GARANSI PRODUK YANG BERLAKU.

Laporan perangkat medis

Pemberitahuan untuk Pengguna dan/atau Pasien di UE: Setiap insiden
serius yang terjadi dalam kaitannya dengan perangkat harus dilaporkan
kepada produsen dan otoritas berkompeten Negara Anggota di wilayah
domisili pengguna dan/atau pasien.

Tabel EMC

hillrom.com/getstarted

Dukungan teknis Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATEN

hillrom.com/patents

Kode Lot

Dekoder kode lot adalah YY-DDD, di mana Y=Tahun dan D=Hari

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia de radio ou
interromper o funcionamento de equipamento que esteja nas
proximidades. Pode ser que seja necessério adotar medidas para reduzir o
risco como reorientar ou reposicionar o sistema ME ou a protegéo do local.
AVISO Risco de lesao ao paciente. A luz emitida pelo oftalmoscépio é
potencialmente perigosa. Quanto maior a duragao da exposi¢do, maior o
risco de dano ocular. A exposi¢ao a luz deste instrumento, quando operado
em maxima intensidade, excederd a maxima exposicao recomendada
(RME) de 2,2 J/cm2, a menos que uma agdo adicional seja realizada pelo
usuario para minimizar a exposi¢do, ap6s 30 min. O risco de lesdo na retina
em uma exposicao de 2,2 J/cm2 nao é alto, mas como alguns pacientes
podem ser mais suscetiveis que outros, é aconselhavel ter cuidado se esse
valor de exposicao radiante for excedido. No entanto, devido a um risco
significativo de lesdo em exposicoes superiores a 10 J/cm2, o usudrio deve
evitar exposi¢oes por mais de 30 minutos.

& Precaugodes gerais

CUIDADO Se estas instrugdes nao forem seguidas, o dispositivo podera
sofrer danos.

CUIDADO Risco de danos ao dispositivo. Somente as Centrais de servigo
autorizadas da Welch Allyn devem realizar a manutencao.

Portugués (Brasil)

Uso pretendido

Os oftalmoscopios PanOptic da Welch Allyn devem ser utilizados por
médicos e pessoal clinicamente qualificado para o exame da retina, cornea,
aquoso, lentes e corpo vitreo do olho sob iluminagao e ampliagdo em
pacientes pediatricos e adultos.

Os ambientes de utilizagéo previstos para os oftalmoscépios PanOptic da
Welch Allyn sdo ambientes profissionais de centro de satide como
consultérios de médico geral, hospitais, especialista, atendimento de
urgéncia, clinicas e treinamento em ambiente clinico.

Modo de operacdo: CONTINUO
Visdo geral do produto oftalmoscépios - consulte o
desenho 1.0

@ Taga ocular do paciente
(opcional)(parte aplicada, entra
em contato direto com o
paciente)

@ Fixacéo inteligente do
dispositivo(somente 118-3 e

® Roda de foco de dioptria

Controle de luz (dispositivos
vendidos separadamente)

118-3-US)

® Protecdo ocular do médico Abertura/roda do filtro

@ Leitura de dioptria ©@ Luzes de alinhamento do disco
(mais = verde; menos = (vermelho para exames do olho
vermelho)

direito; amarelo para exames do
olho esquerdo - somente 118-3
e 118-3-US)
® Colar de travamento opcional
(para protecao contra roubo)
Acessorios
« 118-ECTaca ocular do paciente PanOptic Basic e PanOptic Plus
(conjunto de 5)
«  11840-IEX Conjunto iExaminer SmartBracket (somente para 118-3)
«  11840-EX-US Conjunto iExaminer SmartBracket (somente para
118-3-US)
« 777-LHFerragem de travamento da cabeca de 3,5 V com parafuso de
fixagao
Dispositivos compativeis e fontes de energia
« AlcaUSB719-3
« 77710 Sistema de diagndstico de parede série verde e outros sistemas
de parede da Welch Allyn
« 71900 dispositivo de energia recarregavel de ion-litio 3,5 V

i NOTA Use esses dispositivos apenas em dispositivos qualificados da
Welch Allyn. Consulte hillrom.com/getstarted para uma lista atual das
fontes de energia e acessorios compativeis.

-
C-_I] NOTA Desenho 2.0 mostra a remocéo do dispositivo como um
lembrete. No entanto, este manual nao se aplica aos dispositivos. Consulte
as instrugdes de uso do dispositivo apropriado para obter mais
informacoes.

-
T l NOTA O desenho 3.0 mostra o colar com parafuso que prende a
cabeca a alca. Se a cabeca ndo sair, ela pode estar travada na alga com o
colar de travamento.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com a interferéncia eletromagnética,
segurang¢a mecanica, desempenho e padrdes de biocompatibilidade
relevantes. No entanto, o produto nao pode eliminar completamente os
possiveis danos ao paciente ou usuario do seguinte:

- Danos ou prejuizos ao dispositivo associados a riscos eletromagnéticos,

« Danos causados por perigos mecanicos,

« Danos causados pela indisponibilidade do dispositivo, funcao ou
parametro,

- Danos causados por uso indevido, tais como a limpeza inadequada e/ou

« Danos causados pela exposicao do dispositivo a estimulos biolégicos
que podem resultar em grave reacéo alérgica sistémica.

Simbolos

Para obterinformagdes sobre a origem desses simbolos, consulte o glossério de

simbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

2 CUIDADO As etiquetas de

cuidado presentes neste manual
Numero de item de
comércio global

Bateria

identificam condigoes ou
praticas que podem causar
danos ao equipamento ou outro
bem ou, ainda, perda de dados.

AVISO As etiquetas de aviso
presentes neste manual
identificam condi¢oes ou
praticas que podem causar
doengas, lesdes ou morte. Os
sinais de aviso séo exibidos em
um documento em preto e
branco com fundo cinza.

Separe a colegao deR ONLY Somente com receita ou "Para
equipamentos X uso por ou mediante pedido de
elétricos e um profissional médico
eletronicos. Nao licenciado”

descarte este

produto como lixo

nao classificado

(reciclavel/

organico).

Fabricante Identificador do produto

RoHs da China Mantenha seco

Limite de pressao Limite de umidade

atmosférica

Nao fabricado com latex de
borracha natural

Limite de
temperatura

Consulte as instrugdes de uso

Dispositivo médico
(IFU)

= O[]

Operagdo
Os oftalmoscopios estao em conformidade com a norma ISO 10943:2011.

& AVISO Se a luz comegar a piscar ap6s ligar o dispositivo, nao realize
qualquer exame. Trocar ou carregar as baterias pode aliviar esse problema.
1. Use a técnica padréo para realizar o exame.

2. Se o paciente fixar na luz de alinhamento do disco apropriado
(118-3 somente), o disco dptico deve ser alinhado na visualizagdo.

NOTA A configuracao e a operagao dos dispositivos da Welch Allyn e
do iExaminer sdo descritas em instrugcoes separadas.

Inspegdo, servico, manutengado e reutilizagao

A AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Nenhuma modificagdo deste
equipamento é permitida, porque ela pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a precisdo do
produto, além de anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo para verificar se ha sinais visiveis de deterioragao.
Se houver evidéncia de dano ou deterioragao, descontinue o uso e entre
em contato com a Welch Allyn.

Manutencao e reparos ndo sao necessarios para esses dispositivos.
Calibragdo periddica nao é necesséria, e o produto nao pode ser reparado.

Esses dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que mostrem sinais visiveis de
desgaste ou até que eles parem de funcionar corretamente. Estes
dispositivos ndo exigem restricdes de prazo de validade.
Caracteristicas de desempenho essenciais

Caracteristicas  Oftalmoscopio

Campo devisao ~ ~20°

Limpeza e desinfecgdo
Limpeza - consulte o desenho 1.0

A CUIDADO Excesso de solugao que entra no conjunto 6ptico
poderia danif i car co mponertesi e nas Tenhacu dado para garartir que
o pano de limpeza nao esteja saturado com solucao.

& CUIDADO Nao esterilize o dispositivo ou mergulhe-o em qualquer
solucéo.
Estes sao instrumentos dpticos precisos que nao sao esterilizados.

Produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados para as cabe¢as do
oftalmoscépio: Alcool isopropilico 70% com dgua deionizada 30% (por
exemplo, lengos com dlcool 70 CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A AVISO Para evitar contaminagao cruzada, limpe e desinfete a taca
ocular do paciente ap6s cada exame seguindo estas instrugoes:

1. Remova a taca ocular do paciente @ e a protegéo ocular do médico
®para limpar separadamente. Estes sio limpos de acordo com as
instrugdes em numeros 2 e 4, abaixo.

2. Use produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (veja acima) para limpar a
cabeca do oftalmoscopio, removendo toda a sujeira visivel e invisivel.
Frequéncia: Limpe a taca ocular do paciente entre cada exame. Limpe
as cabecas do oftalmoscépio e a protecao ocular do médico, conforme
necessario.

3. Limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio com algodao ou papel para lentes
mergulhado em alcool isopropilico 70%. Frequéncia: Limpe a lente do
oftalmoscépio, conforme necessario.

4. Deixe a solucao de limpeza secar.

Desinfecgdo - consulte o desenho 1.0

Desinfete apenas a taga ocular do paciente Dea protegéo ocular do

médico ®. Apés a limpeza, desinfete seguindo estas instrucoes:

1. Verifique se a solugéo de limpeza secou completamente.

2. Limpe ataga ocular separada e a protecao ocular separada do médico
com um pano umedecido com a seguinte solucéo: Alcool isopropilico

70% com agua deionizada 30% (por exemplo, lengos com alcool
70 CiDehol®).

3. Mantenha as superficies umidas por 2 minutos, reaplicando a solucao,

MpoAyKTOBO onucaHue Ha obTAAMOCKONUTE — BUXKTE

yepTtex 1.0
@ Yawka 3a o0Ko 3a nauyeHTa ® Konenue 3a ¢pokycupaHe Ha
(onuwun) avonTbp

(NpunoeHa YacT, AMPEKTHO
KOHTaKTyBa C MaumeHTa)

@ Mpucraska 3a cmapt
ycTpoiicTea (camo 3a 118-3)

KoHTpon Ha namnaTta
(pbKOXBaTKM Ce Npoaasat
OTAENHO)

® [lymeH npegnasuten Ha Konenue 3a aneptypa/¢puntsbp
oKyrnsipa 3a niekaps

@ MMokasaHue 3a gnonTbpa @ CsetnuHK 3a nogpaBHABaHe
(nntoc = 3eneH; MUHYC = Ha AncKa (YepBeHa 3a nperneau
YepBeH) Ha [IACHOTO OKO; XbJITa 3a

nperseAm Ha NABOTO OKO -
camo 3a 118-3)

JlombnHNTeNeH 3aKknioysaly
NpbCTeH (3a 3aLyyTa oT KpaaLm)

Akcecoapu

« Yawka 3a okoTo Ha naymeHTa 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus

(komnnekT oT 5 6p.)

« Mogpyn Ha 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket (camo 3a 118-3)

«  Mopyn Ha 11840-1EX-US iExaminer SmartBracket (camo 3a 118-3-US)

- OukcaTop Ha rnaBaTa Ha UHCTpyMeHTa 777-LH 3,5V

CbBMecTMU PBbKOXBAaTKN "N eHeprm?lHu N3TOYHNLUN

« USB pbkoxsaTka 719-3

« CreHHa guarHocTMyHa cuctema 77710 oT 3eneHa cepus 1 Apyr CTEHHN
cuctemu Ha Welch Allyn

« 71900 pbKoxBaTKa C 3,5 V IUTMEBO-NOHHa aKyMynaTopHa 6atepus

3ABEJIEXXKA V3non3saiite Te3u U3penma camo € onpegeneHn Kato
cbBmecTMmM pbkoxaaTku Welch Allyn. Hanpasete cnpaska ¢ hillrom.com/
getstarted 3a HacToALW CMNCbK Ha CbBMECTUMWN U3TOYHNLIN Ha 3aXpaHBaHe
n akcecoapu.

£

T 3ABEJIEXXKA YepTtex 2.0 NoKa3Ba OTCTPaHABAHETO Ha PbKOXBaTKa
CaMmo 3a HanomHsaHe. Ho ToBa PBbKOBOACTBO HE Ce OTHACA A0 PbKOXBATKUTE.
3a VIHd)OpMaLlI/IFI BMXKTE MHCTPYKUMNTE 3a yn0Tpe6a Ha CbOTBETHaTa
PbKOXBaTKa.

-
1-1] 3ABEJIEXXKA Yeptex 3.0 nokassa NpbCTeHa C BUHTA, KOWTO dUKcMpa
rnaBata KbM pbKOXBaTKaTa. AKo rnaeaTta He ce oTaenn, MoXxe aia e
d)VIKCVIpaHa KbM pbKOXBaTKaTa CbC 3aK/itouBalmA NpbCTeH.

OcTaTb4eH pUck

To3n NPOAYKT OTroBapA Ha CbOTBETHUTE CTaHAAPTW 3a e/IeKTPOMarHUTHn
CMyLLeHNA, MeXaHNYHa 6630naCHOCT, paﬁOTHI/I XapaKTepPUCTUKN N
6110CHBMECTUMOCT. HO NPOAYKTBT He MOXe HaMb/IHO Aa eNVMUHMPa
noTeHumanHa speja 3a nauneHTa nnn norpeGMTena BCneacTBue Ha:

- Bpepawnu noBpeaa Ha n3aenneTo, CBbpP3aHN C eNeKTPOMarHUTHN
onacHocTu,

- Bpepa oT MexaHUYHM omacHoOCTY,

- Bpepa ot nuncata Ha usgenue, yHKUMA UAM NapameTbp,

- Bpepa oT rpeluka npy HenpaswiiHa ynoTpe6a, KaTo HeMpPaBUIHO
noyncrTBaHe, w/vinn

- Bpepa ot usnaraHe Ha N3AENMNETO Ha BUONOTUYHN aKTUBATOPW, KOUTO
MOXe f1a AOBEAAT 10 TeXKa CUCTEMHa anepruyHa peakuma.

CumBOAK

3a |/|H¢0pmauvm OTHOCHO NPOn3xo[a Ha Te3n CUMBOJIN BUXKTE peYyHUKa 3a
cumsonn Ha Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

2 BHUMAHME Mpenopbkute ¢

npefnasHu MepKu B ToBa
PbKOBOACTBO MOCOYBAT yTI0BUA
VI NPaKTUKK, KOUTO Morat Aa
[i0BefiaT 10 yBpexjaHe Ha
obopyasaHeTo WK Apyra
cobcTBEHOCT UK 3ary6a Ha
[laHHU.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
MpepynpexaeHuaTa B ToBa
PBKOBOACTBO MOCOYUBAT YC/IOBUA
WM NPaKTVKKM, KOUTO MorarT fla
[oBenar fjo 3abonssaHe,
HapaHABaHe W CMbPT.
MpenynpegurenHuTe CUMBONM
LLie ce MOKa3BaT CbC CMB GOH B
YepPHO-6AN1 JOKYMEHT.

AxymynatopHa
6aTepua

Mno6aneH
apTnKyneH Homep

PaszgenHo
cbbrpaHe Ha
eneKTprUYecKo n
€NIeKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe. He
V3XBbpNANTE KaTo
HecopTupaH 6utoB
oTnajgbK.

R Camo no npeanucaxvie um ,3a
x ONLY
ynotpe6a OT U No HapexaaHe
Ha NMLieH3MPaH MeAULIMHCKA
cneunanmct”

I

MpoussoauTen WpeHTudukatop Ha npoayKTa

<
@

RoHs Ha Kutain MazeTe oT AbXA

OrpaHuyeHne 3a OrpaHuyeHvie 3a BNaxHOCT
aTMocdepHo

HanAraHe

OrpaHuyeHue 3a He e n3paboteHo c ectectBeH

conforme necessario. Nao deixe as superficies secarem por 2
4. Deixe as superficies secarem ap6s 2 minutos.
5. Remonte os dispositivos.
Armazenamento e descarte
Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as diretrizes da instituicéo, de forma
a manté-lo limpo, seco e pronto para servico. Descarte este produto e seus
acessorios de acordo com as regulamentacdes locais. Ndo descarte este
produto como lixo nao classificado (reciclavel/organico). Prepare-o para
reutilizagdo ou coleta separada de acordo com as regulamentacdes locais.
Os clientes devem aderir a todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estaduais,
regionais e/ou locais em relacao ao descarte seguro de dispositivos
médicos e acessorios. Em caso de duvida, o usuario do dispositivo deve
primeiro entrar em contato com o Suporte Técnico da Hill-Rom para obter
orientagao sobre protocolos de descarte seguro.
Para obter informagdes mais especificas sobre descarte ou conformidade,
consulte welchallyn.com/weee ou entre em contato com o Suporte técnico
da Hillrom em hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
Ambiente
Armazenamento e transporte: -20 °Ca +55 °C, 10% a 95% de umidade
relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Operacao: 10°Ca 35 °C, 15% a 90% de umidade relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Solugdao de problemas
Se o dispositivo nao acender enquanto estiverem conectados a um
dispositivo alimentado com baterias de célula C, confirme se as baterias
estao inseridas corretamente no dispositivo.
Garantia limitada
A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) o oftalmoscépio 118-2 e 118-2-US estara livre
de defeitos de fabricacao ou material por 1 ano a partir da data da compra,
o oftalmoscopio 118-3 e 118-3-US estaré livre de defeitos de fabricacdo ou
materiais por 5 anos a partir da data da compra, 2) essa fonte de iluminagéo
dos oftalmoscopios estara livre de defeitos de fabricagdo ou materiais por
5 anos a partir da data da compra, e 3) a taga ocular reutilizavel do
oftalmoscopio estara livre de defeitos de fabricacdo ou materiais por
6 meses a partir da data da compra. A Welch Allyn corrigira todos esses
defeitos sem custos fazendo reparos ou substituindo o produto. Esta
garantia ndo abrange danos causados por acidentes, reparos realizados por
um fornecedor que nao seja autorizado pela Welch Allyn ou se as
instrugdes de manutencao da Welch Allyn nao forem seguidas.
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA E FORNECIDA NO LUGAR DE QUALQUER OUTRA
GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO E E A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Relatérios do dispositivo médico

Aviso aos usuarios e/ou pacientes na UE: Qualquer incidente grave que
tenha ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo deve serrelatado ao fabricante e a
autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o usuario e/ou
paciente reside.

Tabelas de compatibilidade eletromagnética
hillrom.com/getstarted

Suporte técnico da Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES

hillrom.com/patents

Cédigo do lote
Decodificador de codigo de lote AA-DDD, onde A=Ano e D=Dia

Numero de novo
pedido

Peca aplicada tipo BF

Codigo do lote

BiENE e el 2

O\ Avisos gerais

AVISO Risco de incéndio e explosdo. Nao opere o dispositivo na presenca
de uma mistura de anestésico inflamavel com o ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em ambientes ricos em oxigénio ou em qualquer outro ambiente
potencialmente explosivo.

AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Use somente acessorios aprovados da
Welch Allyn compativeis de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante para
uso e conecte apenas itens que sao especificados como parte do sistema
do dispositivo. Ndo fazer isso podera afetar a seguranca do paciente e do
operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a precisao do produto,
além de anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Artefatos: A Welch Allyn projeta e fabrica nossos dispositivos de
acordo com padrdes pticos exigentes. Nos raros casos em que vocé
observa anomalias no desempenho, interrompa o uso.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por
profissionais da satde.

Bbnrapckn

MpeAHasHa4yeHne

Odranmockonute Welch Allyn PanOptic ca npegHa3sHaueHu 3a ynotpe6a o1
neKapu v MeAULIMHCKM KBannpuumupaH nepcoHan 3a npernes Ha peTuHa,
porosunua, BbTpeoyHa TeYHOCT, fiella U CTbKNOBUAHO TANO Ha OKOTO NoA
OCBeT/IEHNE 1 YBENIMYEHWE Ha NeanaTPpUYHN U Bb3PacTHU NauneHTn.
MNpepBuaenuTe 3a ynotpeba cpeam 3a odpranmockonu Welch Allyn
PanOptic ca npodecroHanHn MeaNLIMHCKN U 3[PaBHN 3aBefeHus,
Hanpumep KabuHeTn Ha O6LI.LOI'IpaKTVIKyBaI.I.LVI nekapwu, 6OJ'IHVILWI,
cneunannucTu, cnewwHa NoOMoL, KNIMHUKK 1 o6yL|eHv|e B KNIMHWYHa cpefa.

Pexum Ha pabota: HEMPEKbCHAT

Temneparypa NaTeKCOoB Kayuyk
MepauumnHcko Hanpasete cnpaska B
nsgenve yKasaHusTa 3a ynorpeba (IFU)
Homep 3a MpunoxeHa yact ot TMn BF

NOBTOpHa NopbYKa

MapTuaeH kop

BiENE aieYel 2

VAN 06w npegynpeXxaeHns

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE OnacHocT oT noxap v ekcnnosus. He pa6otete ¢
n3[enneTo NPV HaNMYNETO Ha 3ananrma CMeC Ha aHeCTeTK C Bb3AyX,
KINCNOPOA UK a30TeH OKcuA B 6oraty Ha KNCIopog, cpeamn unu B Apyra
noTeHLManHo eKCrno3vBHa cpepa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHaABaHe Ha nayueHTa. M3non3gaiite
camo ofiobpeHy ot Welch Allyn akcecoapu cbriacHo ykasaHusTa 3a
ynoTpeba Ha MPOU3BOAUTENA 1 CBBP3BANITE CAMO €/IEMEHTU, KOWTO ca
MOCOYEHN KaTo YacT OT cucTemaTa Ha 13fienneTo. AKO ToBa yCloBIeE He ce
Cnasw, MoXe fAa ce HapyLy 6e30nacHOCTTa Ha NalneHTa 1 onepaTopa, Aa
ce KOMNpoMeTUpa paboTaTa U TOYHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTa U Aa ce aHynu1pa
rapaHuvATa Ha NpoayKTa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Aptedaktu: Welch Allyn npoekTtupa n npoussexaa
HallWTe N3Aenna CbIMacHo CTPOry ONTUYHM CTaHAAPTY. B pefknTe cnyvan,
B KOMTO HabntoaaBaTe aHoManuu B paboTata, npekpareTe ynorpebara.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Tosa o6opyaBaHe/crcTeMa e NpefHa3HayeHa 3a
ynoTtpeba camo OT CreLmanucTyi B 3apaBeonasBaHeTo.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Tosa o6opyaBaHe/cMcTeMa MoXe fia NPpUYnHN
paAnoCMyLLeHrA K Aa Hapylun paboTaTa Ha CbcefjHO 06OPYABaHe.
Moxe Aa ce Hanoxu aa 6bAaT B3ETN MEPKY 3a CMEKYaBaHe Ha
CMyLEHWATA, HaNPVMep NpeopreHTUPaHe WIn NpeMecTBaHe Ha
eneKTpOMeaNLMHCKaTa CMCTeMa I eKpaHpaHe Ha MeCTOMOOXKEHNETO
?

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha nauneHTa. CBeTnnHaTa,
n3nbyeHa oT 0dpTanMOCKONa, e NoTeHLManHo onacHa. KonkoTo no-
NPOABL/KNTENIHO € U3NaraHeTo Ha CBET/INHaTa, TONKOBa NO-roNAM e
PUCKBT 3a yBpeX/jaHe Ha ounTe. /i3naraHeTo Ha CBETNMHa OT TO3M
MNHCTPYMEHT, Korato paboTi Ha MakCMManHa MHTEH3NBHOCT, e HaABULLN
npenopbUNTENIHOTO MaKCUMaTHO HMBO Ha ekcrnosuuma (RME) ot 2,2 J/cm2,
OCBEH aKo He ce npeAnpuemat AOMbHUTENHM JeiCTBIA OT noTpebuTens
3a MUHVMV3MpPaHe Ha eKcrosnumsaTa cnef 30 MUH. PUCKBT OT HapaHABaHe
Ha peTrHaTa Npu eKCcnos3numa Ha 2,2 J/cm2 He e BUCOK, HO Tbil KaTo HAKOU
naLueHTV MoXe fia ca No-4yBCTBUTENTHY OT Apyru, TpsbBa Aa ce
ynpaxHABa BHUMaHMe, ako CTOMHOCTTa Ha IbYMCTaTa eKCrno3nLms ce
HafBuwK. Ho TbiA KaTo Npu ekcnosnumm, Hageuwasalwm 10 J/cm2,
CblLECTBYBaA 3HaUUTENEH PUCK OT HapaHABaHe, NoTpebuTenaT TpA6Ba Aa
136Arsa ekCcnosnLmm, KOTO ca NO-MPOABLIIKUTENHN OT 30 MUH.

& O6wWwwm curHanm 3a BHUMaHue

BHUMAHUE HecnassaHeTo Ha Te31 MHCTPYKLMW MOXe fla NPUUNHN
nospepa Ha nsaenvero.

BHUMAHME Puick oT noBpefa Ha nsgenneto. CaMo yMmb/IHOMOLLEHMN
cepBU3HM LeHTpoBe Ha Welch Allyn Tpa6Ba fa n3BbpLIBAT CEPBU3HO
0o6CyxBaHe.

Pa6oTa
Od¢ranmockonuTe cboTBeTCTBaT Ha ISO 10943:2011.

& NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Axo Bb3HMKHe NpUMUrBaLla CBET/IMHA Crief
BK/IIOYBAHETO Ha 13[eNneTo, He 3BbpLLBaNTe nperneaa. CmaHata unm
3apeXJaHeTo Ha akyMynaTopHuTe 6aTepumn Moxe fla pa3peLum To3n
npo6nem.

1. TNpwunaranTe cTaHAapTHA TEXHMKA 3a MpoBeXJaHe Ha npernea.

2. AKO MauMeHTHT ce PUKCMPa KbM NOAXOAALLaTa CBET/IMHA 3a
nofpaBHABaHe Ha AncKa (), ONTUYHUAT ANCK TPAGBa Aa ce NOAPaBHN B
3pUTENHOTO none.

3ABEJIEXXKA HacTpoiikaTa Ha 1 onepauunTe ¢ pbkoxeaTtkute Welch
Allyn n ciExaminer ca onucaHu B OTAEMHN NHCTPYKLUN.

NHcnekuus, 06CAy>XBAHE, NMOAAPDBXKA U MOBTOPHA
ynoTtpe6a

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHaBaHe Ha nauyueHTa. He ce
JlonycKaT KakBuTo 1 ja 61no moanduKaumm Ha ToBa obopyzBaHe, Tbil KaTo
MOXe ia ce Hapywn 6e30MacHoCTTa Ha nauneHTa 1n onepaTtopa, Aa ce
KOMMpomeTupa paboTaTa 1 TOUHOCTTa Ha MPOAYKTa U Aia ce aHynmpa
rapaHuymnATa Ha NpoAyKTa.

MNposepeTe n3genneTo 3a BUAVMY NPU3HALN Ha BOLLaBaHe. AKO
3abenexuTte npu3Haun Ha noBpea nnmn BnollaBaHe, NnpekpaTteTe
n3nonsgaHeTo 1 ce cbpxete ¢ Welch Allyn.

3a Te3n n3genus He Ce U3NCKBAT NOAAPBKKA U 06CyKBaHe. He ce u3ncksa
NePVOANYHO KanubprpaHe 1 MPOAYKTBT HE MOXe Aa Ce PEMOHTHPA.

Te3u n3genvia Morar fja ce M3ron3Bar MoBTOPHO, JOKATO NOKaxarT BUAMMY
MPW3HALM Ha U3HOCBAHE UMM aKO NPECTaHaT Aa GpyHKLUMOHMPAT NPaBUIHO.
Te3u n3penvia He HanaraT OrpaHNYeHnA BbPXY CPOKa Ha ynotpeba.

ChblyecTBeHN paboTHUN XapaKTepucTuKn

Xapaktepucruka Od¢ranmockon
3putenHonone  ~20°

Mo4ncTeaHe U Ae3nHdeKums
MouncTeaHe — BUXTE YepTex 1.0

A BHUMAHUE ViznvweH pa3TBop, HaBnu3aly B ONTUYHNTE
KOMMOHEHTV, MOXe /la NOBPeAV BbTPELIHNTE KOMMOHEHTU. BHmaBaiite n
He flonyCKaiiTe NoYncTBalyaTa Kbpna Aa ce Hanom ¢ pas3Teop.

A BHUMAHUE He ctepunusnpaiite n3aenveTo u He ro notansante B
pasTBop.

ToBa ca NPeLmn3HN ONTUYHN NHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO He MOraT Aa ce
cTepunmsmnpar.

0006peHU noyucMeawu Xumu4ecku npenapamu 3d 271asama Ha
ogpmanmockona: 70% uzonponusnos ankoxos ¢ 30% OelioHU3UpaHa 800a
(Hanp. cnupmHu kepnuyku CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,

PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® u PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE 3a npepoTBpaTaABaHe Ha KPbCTOCAHO
3aMbpcABaHe NoUNCTBaiiTe 1 fe3nHpeKLmpaiTe yallkaTa 3a OKOTO Ha
nauueHTa cnep BCeKu Npernep, Kato ciefsate Tesn NHCTPYKLMK:

1. OTCTpaHeTe vallKaTa 3a 0koTo Ha natmerta O 1 rymenus
npepnasuTen Ha okynspa 3a nekaps @, 3a ga rn nouvcTeTe oTAENHO.
Te ce MOYNCTBAT CHMACHO MHCTPYKLMNUTE C HOMepa 2 1 4 No-[ony.

2. W3non3BgaiiTe 0406PEHN NOUNCTBALLM XMMUYECKM Npenapati (BUxTe
no-rope) 3a 3abbpcBaHe Ha rnasaTa Ha opTanMoCKona 1 3a
OTCTPaHABaHEe Ha BCUYKM BUAUMMN 1 HEBUAVMW 3aMbPCABAHMNA.
WHTepBan Ha nouncteaHe: MouncTeaiiTe YallkaTta 3a OKOTO Ha
naumeHTa Mmexay Bcekun npernep. MouncTsaiiTe rnasuTe Ha
odTanmocKona n ryMeHna NnpeAnasnTen Ha okyApa 3a nekapa npu
HeobxoaMMocCT.

3. MouncTBanTe newmTe Ha 0$pTAIMOCKONA C MaMyyeH TaMMOH WV XapTus
3a newn, HanoeHa cbe 70% rn3onponunos ankoxon. MiHTepsan Ha
noumcTBaHe: MouncTaaiTe newute Ha opranmockona npu
HeobXoAYMOCT.

4. V3yakaiTe NOYMCTBALYMAT Pa3TBOP Aa U3CHXHE.

AesnHdekuus — BuxTe Yyeptex 1.0

[llesnHdeKumpaiiTe camo yallikara 3a okoTo Ha nauenta O n rymennsa

npepnasuTen Ha okynapa 3a nekapa @. Cnen nouncreare

[le3viHPeKUMpaTe, KaTo N3MbHWTE Te3U UHCTPYKLMM:

1. YBepeTe ce, ue MOYNCTBALLMAT Pa3TBOP € M3CbXHA HaMbIIHO Ha
Bb34yX.

2. 3abbplueTe AEMOHTMPAHaTa Yallka 3a OKOTO U ryMeHuA npeanasuten
Ha OKyNnApa 3a Nekapa C Kbpra, HanoeHa CbC cneaHua pastesop: 70%
130MponunoB ankoxon ¢ 30% felioHn3npaHa Bofa (Hanpumep
cnnpTHY Kbpnnuky CiDehol® 70).

3. MNopgpabpxaliTe NOBbPXHOCTUTE MOKPU B MPOABIIKEHNE Ha 2 MAHYTY,
KaTo HaHacATe pasTBOpa OTHOBO Npu Heo6xoanMocT. He octaBalTe
NOBBPXHOCTUTE 12 U3CHXHAT, NPeAn fla NsTeKaT 2 MUHYTU.

4. VI3yakaiiTe NOBBPXHOCTUTE fla U3CbXHAT Ha Bb3AYX ClIeA U3TUYAHETO Ha
2 MUHYTW.

5. Crno6ete OTHOBO M3AeNMATa.

C'bXpCIHeHMe U UIXBDBPASIHE

CbxpaHaBaliTe U3eNNeTo B CbOTBETCTBUE C YKa3aHNATa Ha 3APaBHOTO

3aBefieHVie 3a NoAAbPKaHE Ha U3AENNETO YMCTO, CYXO U FOTOBO 3a

ynotpe6a. /3xBbpnainTe To31 NPOAYKT 1 HETOBWTE akcecoapy B

CbOTBETCTBYE C MEeCHWTe pa3nopendu. He n3xebpnaiite KaTo HecopTUpaH

61TOB OTNaALK. MoAroTeeTe 3a CbOMpPaHe KaTo BTOPWYHM CYPOBWHMN U

pasgenHo cbbupaHe CbrnacHO MeCTHUTe pasnopenbu.

KnueHtnTte TpA6Ba Aa cnassat BCMUKM defiepanHi, WATCKW, PermoHanHu n/
VAN MECTHU 3aKOHW 1 pa3nopeaby, Kacaelyy 6e30MnacHOTO YHULOXKaBaHe
Ha MeANLIMHCKY U3Aenmna n akcecoapu. Mpu CbMHeHVe NOTPeGUTENAT Ha
n3fenneTo TpabBa Aa Ce CBbPKE MbPBO C OTAENA 3a TEXHNUYECKa
noaapbxKa Ha Hillrom 3a yKasaHya oTHOCHO NpoTokonuTe 3a 6e3onacHo
YHULLOXaBaHe.

3a no-cneumanta MHoOpMaLMA OTHOCHO YHULLOXAaBaHETO Ha NPOAYKTU
VAN CbOTBETCTBUETO 1M oTuAeTe Ha welchallyn.com/weee unm ce
CBbPXKeTe C OTAeNa 3a TexHMYecKa noaApbKKa Ha Hillrom Ha agpec
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

OKOAHA cpeaa

CbxpaHeHune v TpaHcnopTtupaHe: —20°C go +55°C, 10% no 95%
OTHOCUTENHa BnaxHocT, 106 kPa go 69,7 kPa

Pa6oTa: 10°C go 35°C, 15% A0 90% OTHOCUTENHA BNaXHOCT,
106 kPa o 69,7 kPa

OTCTPOHSIBOHe HQ HEU3NPABHOCTHU

AKO 13[ieN1eTo He CBETBA, KOraTo Ce NPUKPEni KbM PbKOXBATKa,
3axpaHBaHa oT C-KneTbyHn aKymynaTopHu1 6aTep|/||/|, nposepeTe gann
63Tep|/||/|Te Ca nocCTaBeHW NpaBUIHO B pbKOXBaTKara.

OrpaHu4eHa rapaHums

Welch Allyn rapaHtupa, Ye: 1) optanmockonute 118-2 HAMa Aa Mmat
nedekTun B u3paboTKaTa MM MaTepuanuTe B NPOABLIKEHME Ha 1 rofviHa oT
JlaTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe, optanmockonst 118-3 HAMma Aa uMa flepekTn B
n3paboTKata Uam MatepranuTe B NPOABIIKEHNE Ha 5 roAvHM OT AaTaTa Ha
3aKynyBaHe, 2) U3TOYHULMTE Ha CBETAMHA Ha Te3n odpTaNIMOCKONU HAMa fia
nmat fledpeKTn B n3paboTkaTa v maTepruanuTe B NpoabIKeHVe Ha 5
FOAVIHV OT flaTaTa Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe 1 3) YallKaTa 3a OKO 3a MHOTOKpaTHa
ynoTpeba Ha opTasmockona HAMa fia UMa AedekTy B u3paboTkaTa nim
maTepuanute B NPOAbIKEHNE Ha 6 Mecelja OT jaTaTa Ha 3aKyneaHe.

Welch Allyn we nonpasu Bcekn TakbBe fedeKT 3a CBOA CMETKA Ype3 PeMOHT
VAW 3aMAHa Ha NpogyKTa. Tasu rapaHuua He NOKPVBa LUETH, MPUUYHEHN OT
VNHUMAEHT, PEMOHTH, U3BbPLLUEHMN OT JOCTABUMK, HeoTopr3mnpaH ot Welch
Allyn, nnn HecnasaHe Ha MHCTpyKUuKTe Ha Welch Allyn 3a noaapbxka.
HACTOSLLATA OTPAHUYEHA FAPAHLIVIA CE MPEAOCTABA BMECTO
BCAKAKBU [IPYIV MNOLPA3BMPALLM CE TAPAHLIM 3A KAYECTBO HA
MPOAYKTA U E EQVIHCTBEHATA TAPAHLINA HA NMPOAYKTUTE.
Cbo6L,aBaHE HO MEAULIMHCKO U3AEAUEe

3abenexka 3a notpebutenn n/wnu naunentn B EC: Bcekn eanH ceprioseH
VHUMAEHT, Bb3HUKHAN BbB BPb3Ka C 13AenneTo, Tpabsa fa ce fJoKNaasa Ha
NPOU3BOANTENSA U HAa CbOTBETHYA OPraH Ha Abp)KaBaTa uneHKa no
MecToXM1BeeHe Ha noTpebuTena n/unn nauveHTa.

Ta6Anum 30 EMC

hillrom.com/getstarted

OTAeA 3a TexHu4ecka noaapbxka Ha Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

MATEHTU

hillrom.com/patents

MapTuaeH koa

[Nekopep Ha naptuaHu kopose YY-DDD, kbaeto Y = roavHa n D = geH

Hrvatski

Namjena

Oftalmoskopi Welch Allyn PanOptic namijenjeni su lije¢nicima i
kvalificiranom medicinskom osoblju za pregled mreznice, roznice, o¢ne
vodice, lece i staklastog tijela oka pedijatrijskih i odraslih pacijenata pod
osvjetljenjem i povecanjem.

Predvidena okruzenja za oftalmoskope Welch Allyn PanOptic profesionalne
su zdravstvene ustanove poput ordinacija lije¢nika opce prakse, bolnica,
specijalistickih ordinacija, odjela hitne pomodi, klinika i okruzenja za
klinicku obuku.

Nacin rada: NEPREKIDNI

Pregled oftalmoskopa - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

@ Okular za pacijenta (poizboru) @ Kotaci¢ za fokusiranje dioptrije
(dio koji dolazi u dodir s
pacijentom, u izravnom je
dodiru s pacijentom)

@ Prikljucak za pametniuredaj (@ Upravljac za svjetlo

(rucke se prodaju zasebno)

Kotacic za otvor/filtar

Svjetla za poravnanje diska
(crveno za preglede desnog
oka; Zuto za preglede lijevog
oka-)

® Odbojnik za okular lijecnika
@ Ocitanje dioptrije
(plus = zeleno; minus = crveno)
® Neobavezni prikljucak za
zaklju¢avanje (za zastitu od
krade)
Dodatni pribor
« 118-EC Okular za pacijenta PanOptic Basic i Plus (komplet od 5 kom.)
«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket sklop nosaca (118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket sklop nosaca (118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3.5V Oprema za zakljucavanje glave instrumenta s kompletom
vijaka
Kompatibilne rucke i izvori napajanja
« USBrucka719-3
« 77710 Zidni dijagnosticki sustav Green Series i drugi zidni sustavi tvrtke
Welch Allyn
« 71900 Punijiva litij-ionska ru¢ka za napajanje od 3,5V

NAPOMENA Upotrebljavajte ove uredaje samo na kvalificiranim
ruckama tvrtke Welch Allyn. Pogledajte hillrom.com/getstarted za najnoviji
popis kompatibilnih izvora napajanja i dodatnog pribora.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
http://www.welchallyn.com
https://www.hillrom.com
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations 
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/

-

r_] NAPOMENA Na slici 2.0 prikazano je skidanje rucke kao podsjetnik.

Medutim, ovaj se priru¢nik ne odnosi na rucke. Pogledajte odgovarajuce

upute za upotrebu rucke za vise informacija.

-

T I NAPOMENA Na slici 3.0 prikazan je prikljucak s vijkom koji zaklju¢ava

glavu instrumenta na rucku. Ako se glava instrumenta odvoji, moze se

zakljucati na rucku prikljuckom za zakljucavanje.

Preostali rizik

Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s relevantnim normama o elektromagnetskim

smetnjama, mehanickoj zastiti, radnom ucinku i biokompatibilnosti.

Medutim, pri upotrebi proizvoda nije moguce u potpunosti ukloniti

mogucde opasnosti za pacijenta ili korisnika zbog sljedeceg:

+ Ozljedeili ostecenje uredaja povezano s elektromagnetskim opasnostima,

« Ozljede povezane s mehanickim opasnostima,

+ Ozljede povezane s nedostupnosc¢u uredaja, funkcije ili parametra,

« Ozljede povezane s nepropisnom upotrebom, kao sto je neadekvatno
Ciscenje i/ili

« Ozljede povezane s izlaganjem uredaja bioloskim okidacima $to moze

dovesti do teske tjelesne alergijske reakcije.

Simboli
Za informacije o podrijetlu ovih simbola pogledajte rje¢nik simbola tvrtke
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

C OPREZ Mjere opreza u ovom

priru¢niku identificiraju uvjete ili
Globalni broj
trgovacke jedinice

Baterija

prakse koje mogu rezultirati
ostecenjem opremeiili druge
imovine ili gubitkom podataka.
UPOZORENJE Upozorenja u
ovom priru¢niku identificiraju
uvjete ili prakse koje mogu
dovesti do bolesti, ozljeda ili
smrti. Simbol upozorenja
prikazuje se sa sivom pozadinom
u crno-bijelom dokumentu.

Odvojeno Dostupno samo na recept ili
ﬁ prikupljanje Rx ONLY »Namijenjeno uporabi od strane
— elektricnei ili po nalogu licenciranog

elektronicke zdravstvenog strucnjaka”
opreme. Nemojte

odloziti kao

nesortirani

komunalni otpad.

Proizvoda¢ Identifikator proizvoda

Ogranicenje
atmosferskog tlaka @
"

Ogranicenje
temperature @
Medicinski uredaj [:]3]

Kineski RoHs Cuvati na suhom

>
><

Ogranicenje vlaznosti

Ne sadrzi prirodni gumeni lateks

Pogledajte upute za upotrebu

Skladistenje i zbrinjavanje

Uredaj skladistite u skladu sa smjernicama ustanove kako bi bio ¢ist, suh i
spreman za rad. Uredaj i pripadajuci dodatni pribor odlozite u skladu s
lokalnim propisima. Nemojte odloziti kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.
Pripremite za ponovnu upotrebu ili zasebno prikupljanje u skladu s
lokalnim propisima.

Kupci se trebaju pridrzavati svih saveznih, drzavnih, regionalnih i/ili lokalnih
zakona i propisa koji se odnose na sigurno zbrinjavanje medicinskih
uredaja i dodatnog pribora. U slu¢aju nedoumica korisnik uredaja najprije
se mora obratiti tehni¢koj podrici tvrtke Hillrom radi uputa o protokolima
za sigurno zbrinjavanje.

Za detaljnije informacije o zbrinjavanju ili uskladenosti posjetite
welchallyn.com/weee ili se obratite korisni¢koj podrici tvrtke Hillrom na:
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Okolina

Skladistenje i prijevoz: -20 °C do +55 °C, 10 % do 95 % relativna vlaznosti,
106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Rad: 10 °C do 35 °C, 15 % do 90 % relativna vlaznosti, 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

RjeSavanje problema

Ako uredaj ne svijetli dok je pri¢vrc¢en na ru¢ku koja se napaja C
baterijama, provijerite jesu li baterije pravilno umetnute u rucku.
Ograniceno jamstvo

Welch Allyn jam¢i da su: 1) oftalmoskop bez nedostataka u radu ili
materijalu tijekom 1 godine od datuma kupnje, oftalmoskop bez
nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 5 godina od datuma kupnje,

2) izvor svjetlosti ovih oftalmoskopa bez nedostataka u radu ili materijalu
tijekom 5 godina od datuma kupnije i 3) okular za visekratnu upotrebu
oftalmoskopa bez nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 6 mjeseci od
datuma kupnje. Tvrtka Welch Allyn ispravit ¢e sve ove nedostatke o svom
trosku popravljanjem ili zamjenom proizvoda. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva
Stetu nastalu slu¢ajno, popravke koje je izveo dobavlja¢ kojeg nije ovlastila
tvrtka Welch Allyn ili nepridrzavanjem uputa tvrtke Welch Allyn o
odrzavanju.

OVO OGRANICENO JAMSTVO 1ZDAJE SE UMJESTO SVIH OSTALIH
PODRAZUMIJEVANIH JAMSTAVA O KVALITETI PROIZVODA | JEDINO JE
JAMSTVO ZA PROIZVOD.

lzvjestavanje o medicinskom uredaju

Obavijest korisnicima i/ili pacijentima u EU: Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se
dogodio u vezi s uredajem treba prijaviti proizvodacu i nadleznom tijelu
drzave ¢lanice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalazi.

Tablice elekiromagnetske kompatibilnosti
hillrom.com/getstarted

Sluzba za tehnicku podrsku tvrtke Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTI

hillrom.com/patents

Sifra partije

Znacenje $ifre partije YY-DDD gdje je Y=godina i D=dan

Cesky

EiE ayiSYel =

Broj ponovne s Dio koji dolazi u dodir s
narudzbe pacijentom vrste BF
Sifra partije

LOT

& Opca upozorenja

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od pozara i eksplozije. Ne rukujte uredajem u
prisutnosti zapaljive mjesavine anestetika sa zrakom, kisikom ili
dusikovim(l) oksidom; u okolinama bogatima kisikom ili drugim
potencijalno eksplozivnim okolinama.

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Upotrebljavajte samo
kompatibilan dodatni pribor koji je odobrila tvrtka Welch Allyn u skladu s
uputama za upotrebu proizvodaca i povezite samo stavke koje su
navedene kao dio uredaja. U suprotnom se moze ugroziti sigurnost
pacijenta i korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti
jamstvo proizvoda.

UPOZORENJE Artefakti: tvrtka Welch Allyn dizajnira i proizvodi uredaje
prema strogim optic¢kim standardima. Ako u rijetkom slucaju primijetite
bilo kakve anomalije u izvedbi, prekinite s upotrebom.

UPOZORENJE Ovu opremu/sustav smiju upotrebljavati samo zdravstveni
djelatnici.

UPOZORENJE Ova oprema/sustav moze uzrokovati radijske smetnje ili
moze poremetiti rad obliznje opreme. U tom ¢e slu¢aju mozda biti
potrebno poduzeti odredene mjere, tj. promijeniti orijentaciju
medicinskog elektri¢nog sustava, premjestiti ga ili zastititi lokaciju.
UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Svjetlo koje emitira
oftalmoskop moze biti opasno. étOJe dulje vrijeme izlaganja, to je veca
opasnost od ostecenja oka. Izlaganje svjetlu ovog instrumenta kada radi na
maksimalnom intenzitetu prekoracit ¢e preporuceno maksimalno
izlaganje (RME) od 2,2 J/cm2, osim ako korisnik ne poduzme dodatne
radnje za smanjenje izlaganja nakon 30 min. Rizik od ozljeda mreznice pri
izlaganju od 2,2 J/cm2 nije visok, ali s obzirom na to da su neki pacijenti
osjetljiviji od drugih, preporucuje se oprez ako se prekoraci ova vrijednost
izlaganja. Medutim, zbog znacajnog rizika od ozljeda priizlaganjima ve¢im
od 10 J/cm2, korisnik bi trebao izbjegavati izlaganje duze od 30 min.

A Opéenite mjere opreza

OPREZ Nepridrzavanje ovih uputa moze uzrokovati ostecenje ovog
uredaja.

OPREZ Opasnost od ostecenja uredaja. Samo ovlasteni servisni centri
tvrtke Welch Allyn smiju izvoditi servis.

Rad
Oftalmoskopi su u skladu s normom ISO 10943:2011.

& UPOZORENJE Ako nakon ukljucivanja uredaja dode do treperenja,
nemojte obaviti pregled. Zamjena ili punjenje baterija moze smanjiti
problem.

1. Pregled obavite primjenom standardne tehnike.

2. Ako se pacijent fiksira na odgovaraju¢em svjetlu za poravnanje diska
(118-3 ), opticki disk mora biti poravnan u prikazu.

T_] NAPOMENA Postavljanje i rad rucki tvrtke Welch Allyn i iExaminer
opisani su u zasebnim uputama.

Pregled, servis, odrZzavanje i ponovna upotreba

& UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Nisu dopustene
nikakve izmjene ove opreme jer se moze ugroziti sigurnost pacijenta i
korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti jamstvo proizvoda.
Pregledajte ima li na uredaju vidljivih znakova istrosenosti. Primijetite li
ostecenje ili istroenost, prekinite s upotrebom i obratite se tvrtki
Welch Allyn.
Odrzavanje i servisiranje nisu potrebni za ove uredaje. Povremena
kalibracija nije potrebna, a proizvod nije moguce popraviti.
Ovi se uredaji mogu ponovno upotrebljavati sve dok ne pokazu vidljive
znakove trosenja ili dok ne prestanu pravilno funkcionirati. Ovi uredaji
nemaju ogranicenje roka trajanja.

Bitne radne znacajke

Znacajka Oftalmoskop

Vidno polje  ~20°

Ciséenje i dezinfekcija
Ciséenje - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

& OPREZ Prekomjerni ulazak otopine u opticki sklop moze ostetiti
unutarnje dijelove. Vodite ra¢una da krpa za ¢is¢enje nije previse
natopljena otopinom.

& OPREZ Uredaj nemojte sterilizirati ili uroniti u otopinu.
To su precizni opticki instrumenti koji se ne mogu sterilizirati.

Odobrene kemikalije za ciscenje glava oftalmoskopa: 70-postotni
izopropilni alkohol s 30-postotnom deioniziranom vodom (npr. alkoholne
maramice CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®|
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& UPOZORENJE Da biste sprijecili prijenos zaraze, ocistite i
dezinficirajte okular za pacijenta nakon svakog pregleda prema sljede¢im
uputama:

1. Uklonite okular za pacijenta @ i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika @ kako
biste ih odvojeno oistili. Oni se Ciste prema uputama pod brojem 2 i 4
u nastavku.

2. Zabrisanje glave oftalmoskopa koristite odobrene kemikalije za ¢is¢enje
(pogledajte gore) tako da uklonite sve vidljive i nevidljive necistoce.
Ucestalost: Ocistite okular za pacijenta izmedu svakog pregleda. Ocistite
glave oftalmoskopa i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika prema potrebi.

3. Ocistite lecu oftalmoskopa vatenim Stapi¢em ili papirom za lece
natopljenim 70-postotnim izopropilnim alkoholom. U¢estalost: Ocistite
lece oftalmoskopa prema potrebi.

4. Pustite da se otopina za ¢i$¢enje osusi.

Dezinfekcija - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

Dezinficirajte samo okular za pacijenta @ i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika ®.

Nakon ¢isc¢enja dezinficirajte prema sljede¢im uputama:

1. Provjerite je li se otopina za ¢is¢enje potpuno osusila na zraku.

2. Obrisite odvojeni okular i odvojeni odbojnik za okular lije¢nika krpom
natopljenom sljedec¢om otopinom: 70-postotni izopropilni alkohol s 30-
postotnom deioniziranom vodom (npr. alkoholne maramice
CiDehol®70).

3. Odrzavajte povrine vlaznim 2 minute i ponovno primijenite otopinu
po potrebi. Ne dopustite da se povrsine osuse dok nisu prosle
najmanje 2 minute.

4. Nakon $to produ 2 minute, pustite da se povrsine osuse.

Ponovno sastavite uredaje.

v

Uréené pouiziti

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic jsou urceny k pouziti lékafi

a kvalifikovanym zdravotnickym personalem pro vysetieni sitnice, rohovky,
komorové vody, ¢ocek a sklivce oka pod osvétlenim a zvétsenim u détskych
a dospélych pacientt.

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic jsou urCeny pro pouziti v prostiedi
profesiondlnich zdravotnickych zafizen, jako jsou ordinace praktickych
lékaiti, nemocnice, specialisté, urgentni péce, kliniky a $koleni v klinickém
prostiedi.

Rezim pouziti: KONTINUALNI

Prehled oftalmoskopu - viz obrdzek 1.0

@ Ocnikalisek pro pacienty ® Kolecko pro zaostieni dioptrif
(volitelné) (pfikladana cast,

v pfimém kontaktu s pacientem)
Pripojeni chytrého zafizeni @)
(pouze 118-3 a 118-3-US)

Ovladani svétla (rukojeti se
prodavaji samostatné)

®e ©

Naraznik okularu lékare Kolecko clony/filtru

Odecitani dioptrii @ Svétla pro vyrovnani disku
(plus = zelena; minus = (Cervenad pro vysetieni pravého
Cervenad)

oka; zlutd pro vysetieni levého
oka-)
® Volitelny zajistovaci limec
(pro ochranu proti kradezi)
PrisluSenstvi
«  118-EC Oc¢ni kalisek pro pacienty PanOptic Basic & Plus (sada 5 kust)
11840-IEX Soustava iExaminer SmartBracket (pro 118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US Soustava iExaminer SmartBracket (pro 118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3,5V Hardware pro zajisténi hlavy s nastavovacim sroubem
Kompatibilni rukojeti a zdroje energie
+  Rukojet 719-3 USB
« 77710 diagnosticky nasténny systém fady Green a dalsi nasténné
systémy Welch Allyn
71900 3,5V lithium-iontova dobijeci rukojet

POZNAMKA Pouzivejte tato zafizeni pouze na kvalifikovanych
rukojetich Welch Allyn. Aktuaini seznam kompatibilnich zdroji napajeni a
pfislusenstvi naleznete na adrese hillrom.com/getstarted.

-

J POZNAMKA Obrazek 2.0 ukazuje pfipominku sejmuti rukojeti. Tato
prirucka se vak nevztahuje na rukojeti. Dalsi informace naleznete v navodu
k pouziti pfislusné rukojeti.

-
'TJ] POZNAMKA Schéma 3.0 pfedstavuje limec s sroubem, ktery
uzamyka hlavu k rukojeti. Pokud hlava nepada, muize byt zajisténa k
rukojeti zajistovacim limcem.
Ibytkové riziko
Tento produkt vyhovuje pfislusnym normam o elektromagnetickém ruseni,
mechanické bezpecnosti, vykonu a biologické kompatibilité. U vyrobku
viak nelze Uplné vyloucit potencidlni moznost nasledujicich poskozeni
pacienta nebo uzivatele:
Poskozeni zdravi nebo poskozeni zafizeni spojené s
elektromagnetickymi riziky,
+ Poskozeni zplsobené mechanickymi riziky,
+ Poskozeni zplsobené nedostupnosti zafizeni, funkci nebo parametrd,
+ Poskozeni zplisobené nespravnym pouzivanim, jako je nedostate¢né
cisténi a/nebo
Poskozeni zpUsobené vystavenim zafizeni biologickym faktoréim, které
mohou vést k zavazné systémové alergické reakci.

Symboly
Informace o plivodu téchto symboll najdete ve slovni¢ku symbolti spole¢nosti
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar:

C UPOZORNENI Upozornéni
Mezinarodni ¢islo

uvedend v tomto manualu
obchodni polozky &

Baterie

oznacuji podminky nebo
postupy, které mohou vést

k poskozeni zatizeni nebo jinych
veci nebo ke ztraté dat.
VAROVANI Varovéni uvedena
v tomto manualu oznacuji
podminky nebo postupy, které
mohou vést k onemocnéni,
zranéni nebo smrti. Varovné
symboly se zobrazuji se Sedym
pozadim v ¢ernobilém
dokumentu.

Tridény odpad v Pouze na lékaisky predpis nebo
podobye P R ONLY 4k pouziti odbornym [ékaFem
elektrickych a nebo na jeho objednavku”
elektronickych

zafizeni.

Neodhazujte jej

do smésného

komunélniho

odpadu.

Vyrobce
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Identifikator vyrobku

e

Teplotni omezeni @

RoHs Cina Udrzujte v suchu

o]
><

& [5~® |0k

Omezeni Omezeni vihkosti
atmosférického

tlaku

Neni vyrobeno z pfirodniho
latexu

Lékaisky Ridte se navodem k pouziti
prostiedek I:Iﬂ

Cislo pro dalsi T Aplikovana soucast typu BF
objednavku

Kaéd sarze

LOT

N Obecnd varovani

VAROVANI Nebezpeti pozéru a exploze. Nepouzivejte ptistroj

v pfitomnosti smési hoflavych anestetik se vzduchem, kyslikem nebo
oxidem dusnym; v prostfedi obohaceném kyslikem; nebo v jiném
potencialné explozivnim prostiedi.

VAROVANI Nebezpe¢i poranéni pacienta. Pouzivejte pouze kompatibilni
pfislusenstvi schvalené spolecnosti Welch Allyn podle navodu k pouziti
vyrobce a pfipojujte pouze polozky, které jsou specifikovany jako soucast
systému zafizeni. Pokud tak neucinite, mizZe to ohrozit bezpe¢nost
pacienta a obsluhy, zhor3it funkénost a pfesnost produktu a zrusit platnost
zaruky.

VAROVANI Artefakty: Spole¢nost Welch Allyn navrhuje a vyrébi zafizeni
podle naro¢nych optickych standardd. Zpozorujete-li ve vzacnych
piipadech jakékoliv anomalie ve funkci zafizeni, pfestarite ho pouzivat.
VAROVANI Toto zafizeni nebo systém sméji pouzivat pouze kvalifikovani
zdravotnici.

VAROVANI Toto zatizeni nebo systém mize zpiisobovat
elektromagnetické ruseni nebo miize prerusit ¢cinnost pobliz stojiciho
zafizeni. M(ize byt nezbytné provést opatieni ke zmirnéni rizika, napriklad
pootoceni nebo premisténi zdravotnického elektronického pristroje,
pfipadné provést zastinéni.

VAROVANI Nebezpe¢iporanéni pacienta. Svétlo vydavané timto
oftalmoskopem je potencidlné nebezpe¢né. Cim deli je expozice svétlu, tim
vétsi je riziko poskozeni oka. Vystaveni se svétlu z tohoto pfistroje pfi
provozu s maximalni intenzitou prekro¢i doporu¢enou maximalni expozici
(RME) 2,2 J/cm2, pokud uZivatel nepfijme dalsi opatieni k minimalizaci
expozice po 30 minut. Riziko poranéni sitnice pfi expozici 2,2 J/cm2 neni
vysoké, ale protoze néktefi pacienti mohou byt citlivéjsi nez jini, doporucuje
se dbat zvysené opatrnosti pfi prekroceni této hodnoty. Vzhledem

k vyznamnému riziku zranéni pfi expozicich nad 10 J/cm2 by se v3ak uZivatel
mél vyvarovat expozic delim nez 30 minut.

/\ obecné upozornéni

UPOZORNENI Nedodrzeni téchto pokyn(i mize zpdsobit poskozeni
pfistroje.

UPOZORNENI Nebezpeci poskozeni piistroje. Servis smi provadét pouze
autorizovana servisni stiediska spole¢nosti Welch Allyn.

Provoz
Oftalmoskopy odpovidaji normé 1SO 10943:2011.

& VAROVANI Pokud dojde po zapnuti zafizeni k blikani svétla,
vysetfeni neprovadéjte. Vyména nebo nabijeni baterii m{ize tento problém
zmirnit.

1. Kprovedeni vysetfeni pouzijte standardni techniku.

2. Pokud se pacient fixuje na pfislusné svétlo pro vyrovnani disku
(), opticky disk by mél byt v pohledu vyrovnan.

POZNAMKA Nastaveni a ovladani rukojeti Welch Allyn a iExaminer
jsou popsany v samostatnych pokynech.

Kontrola, servis, Gdrzba a opétovné pouiiti

& VAROVANI Nebezpe¢i poranéni pacienta. Neni povolena z4dné
Uprava tohoto zafizeni, protoze to muze ohrozit bezpe¢nost pacienta a
obsluhy, zhorsit funkcnost a presnost produktu a zrusit platnost zaruky.
Zkontrolujte pfistroj, zda nejevi zndmky viditelného poskozeni nebo
opotrebeni. Najdete-li znamky poskozeni nebo opotiebeni, prestante jej
pouzivat a kontaktujte spole¢nost Welch Allyn.

U téchto zafizeni neni nutna udrzba ani servis. Pravidelnd kalibrace neni
nutna a produkt nelze opravit.

Tato zafizeni |ze znovu pouzit, dokud nevykazuji viditelné znamky
opotiebeni nebo dokud neprestanou spravné fungovat. Tato zatizeni
nevyzaduji omezeni Zivotnosti.

Zdakladni charakteristiky vykonu

Charakteristiky Oftalmoskop
Zorné pole ~20°

Cisténi a dezinfekce
Cisténi - viz obrdzek 1.0

é UPOZORNENI Préinik nadmérného mnozstvi roztoku do optické
sestavy muze poskodit vnitini soucasti. Dbejte zvysené opatrnosti a
zajistéte, aby Cistici hadfik nebyl nasycen roztokem.

& UPOZORNENI Zafizeni nesterilizujte ani neponofujte do z4dného
roztoku.
Jedna se o presné optické pfistroje, které nelze sterilizovat.
Schvidlené cistici chemikdlie : pro hlavice oftalmoskopu: 70%
isopropylalkohol s 30 % deionizované vody (napfiklad alkoholové ubrousky®
CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes® PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, a PDI-Sani-Cloth
Plus®

& VAROVANI Abyste predesli kiizové kontaminaci, o¢istéte a
dezinfikujte o¢ni kalisek pro pacienta po kazdém vysetieni podle
nasledujicich pokyn:

1. Sejméte o¢ni kaliSek pacienta @ a naraznik okularu lékafe @ , abyste
je mohli vy¢istili samostatné. Cisti se podle pokynd v bodech 2 a 4 nize.

2. Kéisténi hlavice oftalmoskopu pouzivejte schvélené istici chemikalie
(viz vyse) a odstrarite veskeré viditelné a neviditelné znecisténi.
Frekvence: Oc¢ni kaliSek pacienta ocistéte mezi jednotlivymi
vysetfenimi. Hlavici oftalmoskopu a naraznik okularu lékare Cistéte
podle potieby.

3. Cotku oftalmoskopu ¢istéte vatovym tamponem nebo ¢isticim
papirkem na ¢oc¢ky namocenym v 70% isopropylalkoholu. Frekvence:
Cocku oftalmoskopu ¢istéte podle potieby.

4. Nechte ¢istici roztok uschnout.

Dezinfekce - viz obrézek 1.0

Dezinfikujte pouze o¢ni kalisek pacienta @ a naraznik okularu lékaie ®.

Po vy¢isténi dezinfikujte podle téchto pokynu:

1. Ujistéte se, zZe se Cistici roztok na vzduchu zcela vysusil.

2. Sejmuty o¢ni kaliSek a ndraznik okuldru ottete hadfikem navlhéenym
nasledujicim roztokem: 70% isopropylalkohol s 30 % deionizované
vody (napf. alkoholové ubrousky CiDehol®70).

3. Nechte povrchy mokré po dobu 2 minut, podle potieby znovu aplikujte
roztok. Nenechavejte povrchy vyschnout, dokud neuplynou 2
minuty.

4. Po uplynuti 2 minut nechte povrchy na vzduchu vyschnout.

5. Znovu sestavte zafizeni.

Skladovani a likvidace

Pristroj skladujte podle smérnic vasi organizace a udrzujte jej Cisty, suchy a

pripraveny k pouziti. Zlikvidujte tento produkt a jeho pfislusenstvi podle

mistnich smérnic. Neodhazujte jej do smésného komunalniho odpadu.

Pfipravte jej pro recyklaci nebo tfidény sbér podle mistnich smérnic.

Zakaznici by se méli fidit vdemi federalnimi, statnimi, regionalnimi a/nebo

mistnimi zakony a predpisy, které se tykaji bezpecné likvidace

zdravotnickych prostfedku a pfisluenstvi. V pfipadé pochybnosti se
uzivatel zafizeni musi nejprve obratit na technickou podporu spole¢nosti

Hillrom, aby ziskal pokyny ohledné protokoll o bezpecné likvidaci.

Podrobnéjsi informace o likvidaci a shodé najdete na adrese

welchallyn.com/weee nebo se obratte na technickou podporu spole¢nosti

Hillrom na adrese hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Prostiedi

Skladovani a pfeprava: 20 °C az +55 °C, 10% az 95% R.V., 106 kPa az 69,7

kPa

Provoz: 10 °C az 35 °C, 15% az 90% R.V., 106 kPa az 69,7 kPa

Reseni problém

Pokud se zatizeni nerozsviti, kdyz je pripojeno k rukojeti napajené

bateriemi C-cell, zkontrolujte, zda jsou baterie spravné vlozeny do rukojeti.

Omezeni zaruky

Spole¢nost Welch Allyn ruci za to, Ze: 1) oftalmoskop 118-2 bude bez vad

zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu 1 roku od data nékupu, oftalmoskop

bude bez vad zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu 5 let od data nakupu, 2)

zdroj osvétleni téchto oftalmoskopt bude bez vad zpracovéani nebo

materialu po dobu 5 let od data nakupu a 3) o¢ni kalisek na oftalmoskop

pro opakované pouziti bude bez vad zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu 6

mésici od data nakupu. Spole¢nost Welch Allyn zajisti napravu vsech

téchto zévad na vlastni néklady prostiednictvim opravy nebo vymény
produktu. Tato zéruka nepokryva poskozeni zplisobena nehodou, opravou
provadénou osobou neautorizovanou spole¢nosti Welch Allyn nebo
nedodrzenim pokynu k Udrzbé od spole¢nosti Welch Allyn.

TATO OMEZENA ZARUKA JE POSKYTOVANA NAMISTO JAKYCHKOLI JINYCH

PREDPOKLADANYCH ZARUK KVALITY PRODUKTU A JE TO JEDINA ZARUKA

NA PRODUKT.

Hid$eni tykajici se zdravotnickych prostiedks

Upozornéni pro uzivatele a/nebo pacienty v EU: Jakykoli zdvazny incident,

ke kterému doslo v souvislosti se zafizenim, by mél byt nahlasen vyrobcia

prislusnému organu clenského statu, v némz se uzivatel nebo pacient
nachazi.

Tabulky EMC

hillrom.com/getstarted

Technickd podpora spoleénosti Welch Ally
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTY

hillrom.com/patents

Kéd Sarze

Dekodér sarze RR-DDD, kde R=rok a D=den

Dansk

Tilsigtet brug

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er beregnet til brug af klinikere og
medicinsk uddannet personale til undersggelse af nethinde, hornhinde,
kammervand, linse og glaslegeme i gjet under belysning og forsterrelse pa
paediatriske og voksne patienter.

De tilsigtede brugsmiljger for Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er
sundhedssektormiljger som f.eks. almindelige laegekonsultationer,
hospitaler, specialister, skadestuer, klinikker og uddannelser i kliniske
miljoer.

Driftstilstand: KONTINUERLIG

Produktoversigt over oftalmoskoper - se tegning 1.0

@ Patientojenkop (ekstraudstyr) (@ Dioptrifokushjul
(anvendt del, i direkte kontakt
med patienten)

Smart fastgerelse af enheden (@
(kun 118-3 og 118-3-US)
Laegeokularbeskytter

Dioptriudleaesning ©
(plus = grgn, minus = red)

Lysknap

(handtag seelges separat)
Blaende/filterhjul
Diskjusteringslys (red for
undersggelser af hgjre gje, gul
for undersagelser af venstre gje

®e ©

® \Valgfrilasekrave (tyverisikring)

Tilbeher

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus patientgjenkop (szet med 5)

- 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket-enhed (for 118-3)

< 11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket-enhed (for 118-3-US)

«  777-LH 3,5V hovedlasningsudstyr med saetskrue

Kompatible handtag og energikilder

« 719-3 USB-héndtag

« 77710 Green Series diagnostisk veegsystem og andre Welch Allyn
vaegsystemer

+ 71900 3,5V litium-ion genopladeligt handtag

E:_I] BEMARK Brug kun disse anordninger pa kvalificerede Welch Allyn
héndtag. Se hillrom.com/getstarted for en aktuel liste over kompatible
stromkilder og tilbeheor.

O

l:_l] BEMARK Tegning 2.0 viser fjernelse af handtag som en pamindelse.
Denne vejledning gaelder dog ikke for handtag. Se brugervejledningen til
det relevante handtag for yderligere oplysninger.

T_] BEMARK Tegning 3.0 viser kraven med skrue, der laser hovedet pa

héndtaget. Hvis hovedet ikke kan komme af, kan det I&ses fast pa

héndtaget med lasekraven.

Restrisiko

Dette produkt overholder de relevante standarder for elektromagnetisk

interferens, mekanisk sikkerhed, ydeevne og biokompatibilitet. Produktet

kan dog ikke helt eliminere potentielle skader pa patient eller bruger pa

grund af felgende:

« Skade eller beskadigelse af enheden forbundet med elektromagnetiske
risici

« Skade som falge af mekaniske risici

+ Skade som fglge af utilgaengelighed af enhed, funktion eller parameter

« Skade som felge af forkert brug, sasom utilstraekkelig rengering og/eller

« Skade som felge af, at enheden eksponeres for biologiske triggere, som

kan resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler
For information om disse symbolers oprindelse henvises til Welch Allyns
symbolforklaring: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

Placering af celle C FORSIGTIG

Forsigtighedsanvisningerne i
denne brugsanvisning angiver
forhold eller praksis, der kan
resultere i skader pa udstyret
eller anden ejendom eller
forarsage tab af data.

Globalt ADVARSEL Advarslerne i denne
GTIN varenummer & brugsanvisning angiver forhold
eller praksis, der kan medfere

sygdom, personskade eller
dedsfald. Advarselssymboler vil
blive vist med gré baggrund i et
sort og hvidt dokument.

Seerskilt indsamlin Receptpligtig eller "Til brug af
af elektrisk og 9 R ONLY eller efter anvisning fra en
elektronisk udstyr. autoriseret leege"

Mé ikke bortskaffes

som usorteret

husholdningsaffald.
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Producent Produkt-id

=

Temperaturbegraen
sning @

Medicinsk udstyr I: I ]
Bestillingsnummer

Lotkode

Kina RoHs Holdes tort

bl
><

B [E]|=[® Ok

Greenser for Graenser for luftfugtighed

atmosfaerisk tryk

Indeholder ikke naturlig
gummilatex

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvendt del type BF

LOT

& Generelle advarsler

ADVARSEL Brand- og eksplosionsfare. Enheden ma ikke betjenes i
narheden af brandbare anastesiblandinger med luft, ilt eller
dinitrogenoxid, i iltberigede omgivelser eller i andet potentielt eksplosivt
miljo.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Brug kun kompatibelt tilbehar
godkendt af Welch Allyn i henhold til producentens brugsanvisning, og
tilslut kun elementer, der er angivet som en del af enheden. Hvis dette ikke
overholdes, kan det have indflydelse pé patientens og operatgrens
sikkerhed, forringe produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere
produktgarantien.

ADVARSEL Artefakter: Welch Allyn designer og fremstiller vores enheder i
henhold til kreevende optiske standarder. | de sjaeldne tilfeelde, hvor der
eventuelt ses uregelmaessigheder i ydelsen, skal du ophgre med brugen.
ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system er kun beregnet til brug af professionelt
sundhedspersonale.

ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system kan forarsage radiointerferens eller
forstyrre driften af udstyr i naerheden. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt at tage
afbedende forholdsregler, f.eks. at dreje eller omplacere ME-systemet eller
afskaerme placeringen.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Det lys, der udsendes fra oftalmoskopet,
kan veere farligt. Jo leengere eksponeringen varer, desto sterre er risikoen for
ojenskader. Eksponering for lys fra dette instrument ved drift med maksimal
intensitet vil overskride den anbefalede maksimale eksponering (RME) pa
2,2 J/em2, medmindre brugeren tager yderligere skridt til at minimere
eksponeringen, efter 30 min. Risikoen for skader pa nethinden ved en
eksponering pa 2,2 J/cm2 er ikke hgj, men da nogle patienter kan veaere mere
felsomme end andre, tilrddes der forsigtighed, hvis denne
stralingseksponeringsvaerdi overskrides. Pa grund af en betydelig risiko for
personskade ved eksponeringer, der overskrider 10 J/cm2, ber brugeren
undga eksponeringer, der er laengere end 30 min.

A Generelle forsigtighedsanvisninger

FORSIGTIG Hvis disse instruktioner ikke falges, kan enheden blive
beskadiget.

FORSIGTIG Risiko for skade pa enheden. Kun autoriserede Welch Allyn-
servicecentre ma udfere service.

Drift
Oftalmoskoperne overholder 1ISO 10943:2011.

& ADVARSEL Hvis en lampe blinker, efter at du har taendt for enheden,
ma du ikke udfere en undersegelse. Udskiftning eller opladning af
batterierne kan afhjaelpe dette problem.

1. Brug standardteknik til at udfere undersggelsen.

2. Hvis patienten fikserer pé det rigtige diskjusteringslys (118-3 ), burde
den optiske disk vaere justeret i visningen.

BEMARK Opsatning og betjening af Welch Allyn hdndtagene og
iExaminer er beskrevet i saerskilte instruktioner.

Eftersyn, service, vedligeholdelse og genbrug

& ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Andring af dette udstyr er ikke
tilladt, da det kan pavirke patientens og operatgrens sikkerhed, forringe
produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere produktgarantien.
Undersag enheden for synlige tegn pa edelaeggelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa
skader eller gdelaeggelse, skal du stoppe brugen og kontakte Welch Allyn.
Vedligeholdelse og service er ikke pakraevet for disse enheder. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke nedvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enheder kan genbruges, indtil de viser synlige tegn pa slitage, eller
indtil de ophgrer med at fungere korrekt. Disse enheder kraever ikke
holdbarhedsbegraensninger.

Vcesentlige funktionskarakteristika
Karakteristika Oftalmoskop
Synsfelt ~20°

Rengering og desinfektion
Rengering - se tegning 1.0

& FORSIGTIG Huvis der treenger overskydende vaeske ind i det optiske
element, kan det beskadige de interne komponenter. Serg for, at
rengeringskluden ikke er maettet med opl@sningen.

& FORSIGTIG Undlad at sterilisere enheden eller at nedsaenke den i
vaeske.

Dette er optiske preecisionsinstrumenter, som ikke kan steriliseres.
Godkendte renggaringskemikalier til oftalmoskophoveder:

70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % deioniseret vand (f.eks. CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter) Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-CLOTH® og
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A ADVARSEL For at undga krydskontaminering skal patientgjenkoppen
rengores og desinficeres efter hver underspgelse ved at falge disse
instruktioner:

1. Fjern patientgjenkoppen @ og leegeokularbeskytteren ® forat
rengere dem separat. Disse rengeres i henhold til instruktionerne i
nummer 2 og 4 nedenfor.

2. Brug godkendte rengeringskemikalier (se ovenfor) til at aftorre
oftalmoskophovedet, og fjern alt synligt og usynligt snavs. Frekvens:
Renggr patientgjenkoppen mellem hver undersggelse. Rengor
oftalmoskophovederne og laegeokularbeskytteren efter behov.

3. Renger oftalmoskoplinsen med en vatpind eller med linsepapir dyppet
i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Renger oftalmoskoplinsen efter
behov.

4. Lad rengeringsoplgsningen torre.

Desinfektion - se tegning 1.0

Desinficer kun patientgjenkoppen @ og leegeokularbeskytteren ®. Efter
rengoring skal udstyret desinficeres ved at falge disse instruktioner:
1. Kontrollér, at renggringsoplesningen er lufttarret helt.
2. After den afmonterede gjenkop og den afmonterede
laegeokularbeskytter med en klud fugtet med folgende l@sning:
70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % deioniseret vand
(f.eks. CiDehol® 70 alkoholservietter).
3. Hold overfladerne vade i 2 minutter, pafer oplasning igen efter behov.
Lad ikke overfladerne torre, for der er gaet 2 minutter.
4. Lad overfladerne luftterre, nar de 2 minutter er gaet.
5. Saml enhederne igen.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Enheden opbevares i henhold til institutionens retningslinjer for at holde
den ren, tor og brugsklar. Bortskaf dette produkt og dets tilbeher i henhold
til lokale bestemmelser. Det ma ikke bortskaffes som usorteret
husholdningsaffald. Forbered produktet til genbrug eller saerskilt
indsamling i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.
Kunderne skal overholde alle faderale, statslige, regionale og/eller lokale
love og bestemmelser, som vedrarer sikker bortskaffelse af medicinsk
udstyr og tilbeher. | tvivisspergsmal skal brugeren af enheden forst
kontakte Hill-Roms tekniske support for at fa vejledning angdende
protokoller for sikker bortskaffelse.
Mere konkrete oplysninger om bortskaffelse eller overensstemmelse kan
fas pa adressen welchallyn.com/weee eller ved henvendelse til Hillrom
afdeling for teknisk support via adressen
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
Miljo
Opbevaring og transport:-20°C - +55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ luftfugtighed,
106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Drift: 10 °C - 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfugtighed, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Fejlfinding
Hvis enheden ikke teendes, mens den er monteret pa et handtag med
C-cellebatterier, skal det kontrolleres, at batterierne er korrekt isat
handtaget.
Begrcenset garanti
Welch Allyn garanterer, at: 1) 118-2 -oftalmoskopet vil veere fri for defekter i
udforelse eller materialeri 1 ar fra kebsdatoen, 118-3 -oftalmoskopet vil
veere fri for defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 5 ar fra kebsdatoen, 2) disse
oftalmoskopers belysningskilde vil veere fri for defekter i udferelse eller
materialer i 5 &r fra kebsdatoen, og 3) oftalmoskopets genanvendelige
ojenkop vil vaere fri for defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 6 méneder fra
kebsdatoen. Welch Allyn vil udbedre enhver fejl af denne type for egen
regning ved at reparere eller udskifte produktet. Denne garanti daekker ikke
skader, der skyldes uheld, reparationer udfert af en udbyder, som ikke er
autoriseret af Welch Allyn, eller manglende overholdelse af Welch Allyns
vedligeholdelsesanvisninger.
DENNE BEGRANSEDE GARANTI GIVES | STEDET FOR ENHVER ANDEN
UNDERFORSTAET PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTI OG ER DEN ENESTE
GARANTI FOR PRODUKTERNE.
Rapportering om medicinsk udstyr
Bemazerkning til brugere og/eller patienter i EU: Enhver alvorlig heendelse,
der er opstaet i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten
og den ansvarlige myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller
patienten er etableret.

EMC-oversigter
hillrom.com/getstarted
Welch Allyn teknisk support

hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTER

hillrom.com
Lotkode
Lotkode-dekoder AA-DDD hvor A=ar og D=dag
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& Algemene waarschuwingen

WAARSCHUWING Brand- en explosiegevaar. Het hulpmiddel mag niet
worden gebruikt in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare
anesthesiemengsels met lucht, zuurstof of lachgas, in een met zuurstof
verrijkte omgeving of in een andere mogelijk explosieve omgeving.
WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Gebruik alleen door
Welch Allyn goedgekeurde compatibele accessoires volgens de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant en sluit alleen items aan die zijn
opgegeven als onderdeel van het hulpmiddel en systeem. Als u deze
waarschuwing niet opvolgt, kan dit de veiligheid van de patiént en de
gebruiker in gevaar brengen, een negatieve invloed hebben op de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product, en leiden tot verval van de
productgarantie.

WAARSCHUWING Artefacten: Bij Welch Allyn ontwerpen en produceren
we onze hulpmiddelen volgens strenge optische normen. In het zeldzame
geval dat u afwijkingen in de prestaties opmerkt, dient u het gebruik te
staken.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem is uitsluitend bestemd voor
gebruik door medische zorgverleners.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem kan radio-interferentie
veroorzaken of de werking van apparatuur in de buurt verstoren. Het is
mogelijk noodzakelijk om maatregelen te nemen die de interferentie
verminderen, zoals het draaien of verplaatsen van het ME-systeem of het
afschermen van de locatie.

WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Het licht dat door de
oftalmoscoop wordt uitgestraald, kan gevaarlijk zijn. Hoe langer de
blootstelling, des te groter de kans op beschadiging van de ogen. Bij
blootstelling aan licht van dit instrument wanneer het met de maximale
intensiteit wordt gebruikt, wordt de aanbevolen maximale blootstelling
(RME) van 2,2 J/cm2 na 30 min. overschreden, tenzij de gebruiker
aanvullende actie onderneemt om de blootstelling te beperken. De kans
op letsel aan het netvlies bij een blootstelling van 2,2 J/cm2 is niet hoog,
maar omdat bepaalde patiénten gevoeliger kunnen zijn dan andere, is
voorzichtigheid geboden als deze waarde voor blootstelling aan straling
wordt overschreden. Vanwege een significant risico op letsel na
blootstellingen van meer dan 10 J/cm2, dient de gebruiker blootstellingen
van langer dan 30 minuten te vermijden.

& Algemene aandachtspunten

LET OP Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan leiden tot ernstige
schade aan het hulpmiddel.

LET OP Risico op beschadiging van het hulpmiddel. Onderhoud mag
alleen worden uitgevoerd door erkende servicecentra van Welch Allyn.

Nederlands

Beoogd gebruik

De Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoscopen zijn bestemd voor gebruik door
artsen en gekwalificeerd medisch personeel voor onderzoek van het
netvlies, het hoornvlies, het kamervocht, de lens en het glasvocht van het
0og van pediatrische en volwassen patiénten met verlichting en onder
vergroting.

De beoogde gebruiksomgevingen voor de Welch Allyn PanOptic-
oftalmoscopen zijn professionele zorginstellingen zoals
huisartsenpraktijken, ziekenhuizen, specialistenpraktijken, spoedeisende
hulp, klinieken en opleidingen in klinische omgevingen.

Werkingsmodus: CONTINU

Productoverzicht oftalmoscopen - zie tekening 1.0

@ Oogcup voor de patiént
(optioneel)
(toegepast onderdeel; komt
direct in contact metde
patiént)

@ Bevestiging slim apparaat
0

® Dioptrie-focuswiel

@ Lichtschakelaar
(handgrepen afzonderlijk
verkrijgbaar)
Opening/filterwiel

Lampjes voor schijfuitlijning
(rood voor onderzoeken van het
rechteroog; geel voor
onderzoeken van het linkeroog

Oculairbumper arts

Dioptrie-afleesgedeelte
(plus = groen; min = rood)

®e
©e

Optionele borgklem
(voor diefstalbeveiliging)
Accessoires
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus-oogcup voor de patiént (set van 5)
« 11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket-montage (118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket-montage (118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3,5V Kopvergrendelingshardware met instelschroef
Compatibele handgrepen en energiebronnen
«  719-3USB-handgreep
« 77710 Green Series diagnostisch wandsysteem en andere Welch Allyn-
wandsystemen
« 71900 Oplaadbare handgreep met lithium-ionbatterij van 3,5V

o
l:_l] OPMERKING Gebruik deze hulpmiddelen alleen met geschikte
Welch Allyn-handgrepen. Raadpleeg hillrom.com/getstarted voor een
actuele lijst met compatibele voedingsbronnen en accessoires.

-
C-_I] OPMERKING Tekening 2.0 laat ter herinnering zien hoe de
handgreep moet worden verwijderd. Deze handleiding is echter niet van
toepassing op handgrepen. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de betreffende
handgreep voor meer informatie.

-

T l OPMERKING Tekening 3.0 toont de klem met schroef die de kop

vergrendelt aan de handgreep. Als de kop er niet afkomt, kan deze zijn

vergrendeld aan de handgreep met de borgklem.

Restrisico

Dit product voldoet aan de relevante normen voor elektro-magnetische

interferentie, mechanische veiligheid, prestaties en biocompatibiliteit. Het

product kan potentieel letsel of potentiéle schade voor de patiént of

gebruiker door de onderstaande oorzaken echter niet volledig wegnemen:

« Letsel of schade aan het hulpmiddel in verband met elektro-
magnetische risico’s;

«  Letsel door mechanische risico’s;

« Letsel door onbeschikbaarheid van het hulpmiddel, functies of
parameters;

« Letsel door verkeerd gebruik, zoals ontoereikende reiniging, en/of

« Letsel door blootstelling van het hulpmiddel aan biologische triggers
die kunnen leiden tot een ernstige systemische allergische reactie.

Symbolen
Bekijk de symbolenlijst van Welch Allyn voor meer informatie over de

symbolen: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Bediening
De oftalmoscopen voldoen aan ISO 10943:2011.

& WAARSCHUWING Als er een knipperend lampije te zien is na het
inschakelen van het hulpmiddel, voer dan geen onderzoek uit. Vervangen
of opladen van de batterijen kan dit probleem mogelijk verhelpen.

1. Gebruik een standaardtechniek voor het uitvoeren van het onderzoek.
2. Als de patiént fixeert op het juiste schijfuitlijningslampje (118-3 ), zou
de optische schijf moeten zijn uitgelijnd in de weergave.

T_] OPMERKING De instelling en het gebruik van de Welch Allyn-
handgrepen en de iExaminer worden beschreven in afzonderlijke
instructies.

Inspectie, service, onderhoud en hergebruik

A WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Geen enkele
wijziging aan deze apparatuur is toegestaan, omdat wijzigingen invloed
kunnen hebben op de veiligheid van de patiént en de gebruiker, de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product kunnen verminderen, en de
productgarantie ongeldig kunnen maken.

Inspecteer het instrument op zichtbare tekenen van slijtage. Als er sprake is
van beschadigingen of slijtage, mag het instrument niet meer worden
gebruikt en moet u contact opnemen met Welch Allyn.
Onderhoud en service zijn niet vereist voor deze hulpmiddelen. Periodieke
kalibratie is niet nodig, en het product kan niet worden gerepareerd.
Deze hulpmiddelen mogen worden hergebruikt totdat ze zichtbare
tekenen van slijtage vertonen of totdat ze niet meer goed functioneren.
Voor deze hulpmiddelen gelden geen houdbaarheidsbeperkingen.
Essentiéle prestatiekenmerken

Kenmerk Oftalmoscoop

Gezichtsveld ~20°

Reiniging en desinfectie
Reiniging - zie tekening 1.0

& LET OP Overtollige vloeistof die het optische gedeelte
binnendringt, kan schade toebrengen aan de interne onderdelen. Let erop
dat de schoonmaakdoek waarmee u het hulpmiddel reinigt niet te nat is.

& LET OP Steriliseer het hulpmiddel niet en dompel het niet onder in
een oplossing.
Dit zijn optische precisie-instrumenten die niet steriliseerbaar zijn.

Goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen voor de
oftalmoscoopkoppen: 70% isopropylalcohol en 30% gedeioniseerd water
(bijvoorbeeld CiDehol® 70-alcoholdoekjes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-
Sani-CLOTH® en PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WAARSCHUWING Ter voorkoming van kruisbesmetting moet de
oogcup voor de patiént na elk onderzoek volgens de onderstaande
instructies worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd:

1. Verwijder de oogcup voor de patiént @ en de oculairbumper voor de
arts @om deze afzonderlijk te reinigen. Ze moeten worden gereinigd
volgens de instructies onder nummer 2 en 4 hieronder.

2. Gebruik goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen (zie hierboven)
om de oftalmoscoopkop af te vegen en al het zichtbare en onzichtbare
vuil te verwijderen. Frequentie: Reinig de oogcup voor de patiént na elk
onderzoek. Reinig de oftalmoscoopkoppen en de oculairbumper voor
de arts indien nodig.

3. Reinig de oftalmoscooplens met een wattenstaafje of lenspapier dat in
70% isopropylalcohol is gedoopt. Frequentie: Reinig de
oftalmoscooplens indien nodig.

4. Laat het reinigingsmiddel opdrogen.

Desinfectie - zie tekening 1.0

Desinfecteer alleen de oogcup voor de patiént ®Den de oculairbumper

voor de arts ®. Na het reinigen volgt u de onderstaande instructies voor
het desinfecteren:

1. Zorg ervoor dat het reinigingsmiddel volledig aan de lucht is gedroogd.

2. Veeg de losgehaalde oogcup en de losgehaalde oculairbumper voor de
arts af met een doek die is bevochtigd met de volgende oplossing:
70% isopropylalcohol met 30% gedeioniseerd water (bijvoorbeeld
CiDehol®70-alcoholdoekjes).

3. Houd de oppervlakken 2 minuten lang nat en breng hierbij de
oplossing zo nodig opnieuw aan. Laat de oppervlakken niet
opdrogen totdat de 2 minuten voorbij zijn.

4. Laat de oppervlakken aan de lucht drogen nadat de 2 minuten voorbij
zijn.

5. Zetde hulpmiddelen weer in elkaar.

Opslag en afvoer

Berg het hulpmiddel op volgens de richtlijnen van uw instelling, zodat het

schoon en droog blijft en klaar is voor gebruik. Voer dit product en de

bijoehorende accessoires af conform lokale wet- en regelgeving. Gooi dit
product niet weg als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Prepareer het
product voor hergebruik of gescheiden inzameling conform lokale wet- en
regelgeving.

Klanten moeten zich houden aan alle nationale, regionale en/of lokale
wetten en voorschriften zoals deze gelden voor het veilig afvoeren van
medische hulpmiddelen en accessoires. In geval van twijfel dient de
gebruiker van het hulpmiddel eerst contact op te nemen met de
technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor advies over protocollen over
veilig afvoeren.

Ga voor meer informatie over afvoer en naleving naar
welchallyn.com/weee of neem contact op met de technische
ondersteuning van Hillrom op hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
Omgeving

Opslag en transport: -20 °C tot +55 °C, 10% tot 95% relatieve
luchtvochtigheid, 106 kPa tot 69,7 kPa

Gebruik: 10 °C tot 35 °C, 15% tot 90% relatieve luchtvochtigheid,106 kPa tot
69,7 kPa

Probleemoplossing

Als het hulpmiddel niet oplicht terwijl het aan een handgreep is gekoppeld
die wordt gevoed met C-batterijen, controleer dan of de batterijen correct
in de handgreep zijn geplaatst.

Beperkte garantie

Welch Allyn garandeert het volgende: 1) De oftalmoscoop model 118-2 is
vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 1 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf, en model 118-3 is vrij van
defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen gedurende 5 jaar
vanaf de datum van aanschaf. 2) De lichtbron van deze oftalmoscopen is
vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 5 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf. 3) De herbruikbare oogcup
van de oftalmoscoop is vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap
en materialen gedurende 6 maanden vanaf de datum van aanschaf. Welch
Allyn verhelpt eventuele defecten kosteloos door het product te repareren
of te vervangen. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op schade die wordt
veroorzaakt door een ongeval of door reparaties die zijn uitgevoerd door
een niet door Welch Allyn erkende leverancier, of als gevolg van het niet
opvolgen van de onderhoudsinstructies van Welch Allyn.

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE WORDT GELEVERD IN PLAATS VAN EVENTUELE
ANDERE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VOOR PRODUCTKWALITEIT EN IS DE ENIGE
GARANTIE VOOR DEZE PRODUCTEN.

Rapportage van medische hulpmiddelen

Kennisgeving voor gebruikers en/of patiénten in de EU: Elk ernstig incident
dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel dient te
worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat
waarin de gebruiker en/of patiént is gevestigd.

EMC-tabellen

hillrom.com/getstarted

Technische ondersteuning van Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

OCTROOIEN

hillrom.com/patents

Partijcode

Partijcode-decoder JJ-DDD, hierbij is J=jaar en D=dag

Eesti keeles

Sihtotstarve

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoobid on ette nahtud arstide ning
meditsiiniliselt kvalifitseeritud personalile laps- ja taiskasvanud patsientide
silma vorkkesta, sarvkesta, vedeliku, laatse ja klaaskeha ldbivaatusel
kasutamiseks valgustamisel ja suurendamisel.

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoopide ettenahtud kasutuskeskkonnad on
tervishoiuasutused, nagu perearsti vastuvott, haiglad, spetsialistid,
erakorraline arstiabi ja kliinilises keskkonnas koolitamine.

Tooviis: PIDEV
Oftalmoskoopide tooteilevaade - vt joonist 1.0

@ Patsiendi silmavarjuk ® Diopterfookuse ratas
(valikuline) (rakendatav osa,
puudutab otse patsienti)

® Nutiseadme Gihendamine @ Valguse juhtimine

0 (kdepidemeid mulakse eraldi)
® Arstiokulaari dar Ava/filterratas
@ Dioptrinait © Kettajoondamise tuled

(pluss = roheline;
miinus = punane)

(punane parema silma
kontrolliks, kollane vasaku silma
kontrolliks - )

® Valikuline lukustusrdngas

(varguse eest kaitsmiseks)

Lisatarvikud
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus patsiendi silmavarjuk (5 tk komplektis)
«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket-koost (118-3)
« 11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket-koost (118-3-US)
«  777-LH 3.5V pealukustusrongas koos lukustuskruviga

Uhilduvad kdepidemed ja energiaallikad

« 719-3USB kaepide

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ja muud Welch Allyni
seinastisteemid

- 71900 3,5V liitiumioonakuga laetav toitekdepide

Iy

?1] MARKUS Kasutage neid seadmeid ainult sobivatel Welch Allyni
kaepidemetel. Vt aadressilt hillrom.com/getstarted Ghilduvate
vooluallikate kehtivat loendit ja lisatarvikute loendit.

oy

?1] MARKUS Joonis 2.0 kujutab meeldetuletuseks kidepideme
eemaldamist. See kasutusjuhend ei késitle siiski kdepidemeid. Lisateabe
saamiseks vt asjakohast kaepideme kasutusjuhendit.

-
::1] MARKUS Joonisel 3.0 on kujutatud réngas koos kruviga, mis lukustab
pea kdepideme kiilge. Kui pea ei tule &ra, voib see olla lukustusrongaga
kaepideme kiilge kinnitatud.
Jadkrisk
See toode vastab asjakohastele elektromagnetiliste héirete, mehaanilise
ohutuse, toimivuse ja biouhilduvuse standarditele. Siiski ei saa toode
taielikult véltida patsiendi voi kasutaja kahjustamist jargmistel pohjustel:
- elektromagnetiliste ohtudega seotud kahjustused voi seadme
kahjustus,
« kahjustused mehaaniliste ohtude tottu,
« kahjustused seadme, funktsiooni v6i parameetri kattesaadamatuse
t6ttu,
- kahjustused vaarkasutamise tottu, nagu ebapiisav puhastamine ja/voi
« kahjustused seadme kokkupuutest bioloogiliste paastikutega,
mis voivad kaasa tuua tésise stisteemse allergilise reaktsiooni.

I\ Uidised hoiatused

HOIATUS Tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht. Arge kasutage seadet
suttimisohtliku anesteetiku segunemise 6hu, hapniku voi
lammastikoksiidiga; hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ega ménes muus
potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Kasutage Welch Allyni heakskiidetud
tihilduvaid lisatarvikuid vastavalt tootja kasutusjuhistele ja Ghendage
ainult Uksused, mis on spetsifitseeritud seadmesiisteemi osana. Selle
eiramine voib mojutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust, ohustada seadme
toimivust ja tapsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme garantii.

HOIATUS Artefakt: Welch Allyn projekteerib ja valmistab meie seadmed
tapsete optiliste standardite jargi. Haruldasel juhul, kui ndete t66s
korvalekaldeid, siis [opetage kasutamine.

HOIATUS See seade/slisteem on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult
tervishoiutootajatele.

HOIATUS See seade/slisteem v6ib pohjustada raadiohéireid voi segada
ldhedal asuvate seadmete t66d. Vajalik voib olla seda leevendavate
meetmete rakendamine, nagu ME-siisteemi imbersuunamine véi -
paigutamine v6i asukoha varjestamine.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Oftalmoskoobi kiiratud valgus voib olla
ohtlik. Mida pikem kokkupuude, seda suurem silmavigastuse risk.
Kokkupuude selle instrumendi valgusega maksimaalse intensiivsusega
t60s lletab maksimaalse soovitatava kokkupuute (RME) 2,2 J/cm2, kui
kasutaja ei vota ette lisameetmeid kokkupuute minimeerimiseks, 30 min
jarel. Vorkkesta vigastuse oht pole 2,2 J/cm2 kokkupuutel suur, kuid kuna
osa patsiente on teistest tundlikumad, soovitatakse ettevaatust selle
kiirgusvaartuse tletamise korral. Kuna aga vigastuse oht on suur
kokkupuutel Gle 10 J/cm2, siis peaks kasutaja valtima tile 30 min pikkust
kokkupuudet.

/\ Uidised hoiatused

HOIATUS Nende juhiste eiramine voib kahjustada seadet.

HOIATUS Seadme kahjustuse risk. Seda toodet tohivad hooldada ainult
Welch Allyni volitatud teeninduskeskused.

Kasutamine
Oftalmoskoobid vastavad standardile ISO 10943:2011.

A HOIATUS Kui seadme sisselulitamisel ilmneb vilkuv tuli, siis drge
uuringut tehke. Patareide vahetus voi laadimine v6ib seda probleemi
leevendada.

1. Kasutage kontrollimiseks tavapérast tehnikat.

2. Kui patsient fikseerib ketta joondamise sobiva valguse korral
(), peaks optiline ketas olema vaatega Uhel joonel.

MARKUS Welch Allyni kiepidemete ja iExamineri paigaldust ning
t60d on kirjeldatud eraldi juhendites.

Ulevaatus, teenindus, hooldus ja korduskasutamine

A HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Selle seadme muutmine mis tahes
viisil pole lubatud, sest see voib méjutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust,
ohustada seadme toimivust ja tdpsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme
garantii.

Kontrollige, ega seadmel pole nahtavaid kulumise jélgi. Kui ndete
kahjustuste voi kulumise jélgi, siis Idpetage kasutamine ja votke Ghendust
Welch Allyniga.

Neid seadmeid pole vaja teenindada ega hooldada. Perioodilist
rekalibreerimist pole vaja ja seade pole parandatav.

Neid seadmeid voib korduskasutada, kuni neil ilmneb nahtavaid kulumise
tunnuseid voi kuni need ei toimi digesti. Need seadmed ei vaja
koélblikkusaja piiranguid.

Olulised to6karakteristikud

Karakteristik Oftalmoskoop
Vaatevali ~20°

Puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine
Puhastamine - vt joonis 1.0

& HOIATUS Liigne optilisse koostu tunginud lahus véib kahjustada
sisekomponente. Olge ettevaatlik ja kontrollige, et puhastuslapp poleks
lahusega kdllastatud.

& HOIATUS Arge steriliseerige seadet ega asetage seda mis tahes
lahusesse.

Need on optilised téppisinstumendid mis on mittesteriliseeritavad.
Heakskiidetud puh kemik d oftalmoskoobi peadele: 70%
Isopropuulalkohol 30% deioniseeritud veega (nditeks CiDehol® 70
alkoholilapid), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® ja
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& HOIATUS Ristsaastumise valtimiseks puhastage ja desinfitseerige
patsiendi silmavarjukit parast iga kontrolli nende juhiste kohaselt.

1. Eemaldage patsiendi silmavarjuk @ja arsti okulaariaaris @, et neid
eraldi puhastada. Need puhastatakse juhiste 2 ja 4 jargi allpool.

2. Kasutage heakskiidetud kemikaale (vt eespool) oftalmoskoobi pea
puhkimiseks, eemaldades kogu nahtava ja néhtamatu mustuse.
Sagedus: puhastage patsiendi silmavarjukit iga kontrolli vahel.
Puhastage vajaduse korral oftalmoskoobi pead ja arsti okulaaridarist.

3. Puhastage oftalmoskoobi laatse, kasutades 70% isoproptitlalkoholi
kastetud puuvillatikku voi ladtsepaberit. Sagedus: puhastage
oftalmoskoobi lddtse vajadusel.

4. Laske puhastuslahusel kuivada.

Desinfitseerimine - vt joonis 1.0

Desinfitseerige ainult patsiendi silmavarjuk @ ja arsti okulaarizaris ®.

Pérast puhastamist desinfitseerige nende juhiste jargi.

1. Veenduge, et puhastuslahus on 6hu kées taielikult kuivanud.

2. Pihkige eraldatud silmavarjukit ja arsti eraldatud okulaariarist lapiga,
mis on niisutatud jérgmise lahusega: 70% isoproptilalkohol 30%
deioniseeritud vesi (nait CiDehol® 70 alkoholilapid).

3. Hoidke pinnad marjad 2 minutit, lisades vajadusel lahust. Arge laske
pindadel kuivada enne 2 minuti m66dumist.

4. Laske pindadel parast 2 minuti mé6dumist 6hu kdes kuivada.

5. Pange seadmed uuesti kokku.

Hoiustamine ja kérvaldamine

Hoidke seadet vastavalt asutuse juhistele, et hoida seade puhas, kuiv ja
toovalmis. Korvaldage toode ja selle lisatarvikud vastavalt kohalikele
maédrustele. Mitte visata olmejdatmete hulka. Valmistage ette
taaskasutuseks véi eraldi kogumiseks vastavalt kohalikele méarustele.

Kliendid peaksid meditsiinisesadmete ja lisatarvikute ohutusse
korvaldamisse puutuvas jargima koiki foderaalseid, riiklikke, piirkondlikke
ja/voi kohalikke seadusi ja maarusi. Kahtluse korral peab seadme kasutaja
kéigepealt votma Ghendust Hillromi tehnilise toega, et saada juhiseid
ohutu korvaldamise protokollide kohta.

Tapsema korvaldamise voi vastavusteabe saamiseks minge aadressile

welchallyn.com/weee véi vétke tihendust Hillromi tehnilise toega aadressil
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

SUmbolid

Lisateavet nende siimbolite algupéra kohta vt Welch Allyni simbolite
sénastikku: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

JAN

ETTEVAATUST Selles juhendis
marksonaga ,ETTEVAATUST”
tahistatud teated puudutavad
olukordi voi tegevusi, mille
tulemuseks voib olla seadme voi
muu vara kahjustumine voi
andmete kaotsiminek.

HOIATUS Selles juhendis
marksonaga ,HOIATUS”
tahistatud teated puudutavad
olukordi véi tegevusi, mille
tulemuseks voib olla haigus,
kehavigastus voi surm.
Mustvalges dokumendis on
hoiatustingmargi taust hall.

Elektroonikaromude R, onLY Ainult retsepti alusel voi
lahuskogumine. X »Kasutamiseks litsentseeritud

Patarei

Globaalne
kaubanimetuse
number

A

Mitte visata meditsiinitd6taja poolt voi tema
olmejaatmete hulka. tellimusel”

Tootjad Tootenumber

Hiina RoHs Hoidke vihma eest

Ohuréhu piirang Ohuniiskuse piirang

Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust

Temperatuuri
kummilateksist

piirang

Meditsiiniseade Lugege kasutusjuhendit

Kordustellimuse
number

BF-tlilipi kontaktosa

EE*@@ZM
> = ®k®ﬁﬂsﬂ

Partii kood

o
3

Keskkond

Hoiustamine ja transportimine: -20...+55 °C, 10% kuni 95% suhtelist
niiskust, 106-69,7 kPa

Kasutamiskeskkond: 10...35 °C, 15% kuni 90% suhtelist niiskust,

106-69,7 kPa

Torkeotsing

Kui seade ei sitti, olles ihendatud C-tiilipi patareidega toidetud
kdepidemega, siis veenduge, et patareid oleks kdepidemesse digesti
tihendatud.

Piiratud garantii

Welch Allyn garanteerib, et: 1) oftalmoskoobil 118-2 ei ilmne t66- voi
materjalidefekte 1 aasta jooksul parast ostukuupdeva, oftalmoskoobil 118-
3 ei ilmne t66- voi materjalidefekte 5 aastat parast ostukuupéaeva, 2) nende
oftalmoskoopide valgusallikal ei ilmne t66- v6i materjalidefekte 5 aastat
parast ostukuupdeva ja 3) oftalmoskoobi korduskasutataval silmavarjukil ei
ilmne t66- ja materjalidefekte 6 kuud parast ostukuupdeva. Welch Allyn
parandab koik need defektid omal kulul toodet parandades voi asendades.
See garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mille on pohjustanud dnnetus, parandamine
teenusepakkuja poolt, kes pole Welch Allyni volitatud, voi Welch Allyni
hooldusjuhiste eiramine.

SEE PIIRATUD GARANTII ASENDAB KOIKI MUID EELDATUD
TOOTEKVALITEEDI GARANTIISID JA TOODETE AINUS GARANTII.
Meditsiiniseadmete aruandlus

Mérkus kasutajatele ja/voi patsientidele EL-is. Igast seadmega seoses
toimunud tosisest vahejuhtumist tuleks teavitada tootjat ja likmesriigi, kus
kasutaja ja/voi patsient asub, vastutavat ametiasutust.

EMC tabelid

hillrom.com/getstarted

Welch Allyni tehniline tugi
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENDID

hillrom.com/patents

Partii kood

Partii kood on vormingus AA-PPP, kus A = aasta ja P = paev

Suomi

Kayttotarkoitus

Welch Allyn PanOptic -oftalmoskoopit on tarkoitettu laakareiden ja
patevan hoitohenkilokunnan kayttoon silman verkkokalvon, sarveiskalvon,
kammionesteen, mykion ja lasiaisen tutkimuksia varten valaistuksen ja
suurennuksen kanssa lapsi- ja aikuispotilailla.

Welch Allyn PanOptic -oftalmoskoopit on tarkoitettu kaytettaviksi
ammattimaisissa terveydenhuoltoympéristoissa, kuten yleis- ja
erikoisladkarien vastaanotolla, sairaaloissa, ensiavussa, klinikoilla ja
kliinisissa koulutusymparistoissa.

Toimintaperiaate: JATKUVA
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Oftalmoskooppien yleiskatsaus — katso piirros 1.0

@ Potilaan silmékappale ® Diopterin saatopyora
(lisdvaruste) (liityntaosa,
koskettaa suoraan potilasta)
Alylaitteen liitanta

(118-3)

Laakarin okulaarin pehmuste
Dioptrialukema

(plus = vihred; miinus =
punainen)

Valon saadin
(kahvat myydaan erikseen)
Aukon/suodattimen saatopyora

Néakéhermon nystyn
kohdistusvalot (punainen
oikean silman tutkimuksiin,
keltainen vasemman silman
tutkimuksiin - vain mallissa
118-3)

®e ©
©e O

® Valinnainen lukitusrengas
(varkaussuojaksi)
LisGvarusteet
» 118-EC PanOptic Basic- ja Plus-silmakappale potilaalle (5 kpl:n sarja)
«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket -kokoonpano (malliin 118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket -kokoonpano (malliin 118-3-US)
«  777-LH 3,5 V:n lukituslaite, jossa kiristysruuvi
Yhteensopivat kahvat ja virtaldhteet
+ 719-3-USB-kahva
« 77710 Green Series -diagnostinen seingjarjestelma ja muut Welch Allyn
-seindjarjestelmat
« 71900 3,5 V:n ladattava litium-ionivirtakahva

o

l:_l] HUOMAUTUS Niité laitteita saa kayttad vain hyvaksyttyjen
Welch Allyn -kahvojen kanssa. Osoitteessa hillrom.com/getstarted on
voimassa oleva luettelo yhteensopivista virtalahteista ja lisdvarusteista.

E:_] HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 2.0 esitetdaan kahvan poisto
muistutuksena. Tdma kayttoohje ei kuitenkaan koske kahvoja. Lisatietoja
saat asianmukaisesta kdyttoohjeesta.

I

l:_l] HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 3.0 renkaassa on ruuvi, joka lukitsee paan

kahvaan. Jos paa ei irtoa, se on voitu lukita kahvaan lukitusrenkaalla.

Jaannosriski

Tama tuote on asiaankuuluvien séhkémagneettisia hairiéita, mekaanista

turvallisuutta, suorituskykya ja bioyhteensopivuutta koskevien standardien

mukainen. Tuotteen kdytossa ei kuitenkaan voida tdysin poistaa seuraavista

syista potilaalle tai kdyttajalle aiheutuvien haittojen mahdollisuutta:

- sahkomagneettiset vaarat tai niista johtuvat laitevauriot

« mekaaniset vaarat

« laitteen, toiminnon tai parametrin kdyton estyminen

- vadrinkdyttovirhe, kuten puutteellinen puhdistaminen ja/tai

- laitteen altistuminen biologisille drsykkeille, jotka saattavat johtaa
vakavaan systeemiseen allergiseen reaktioon.

Symbolit

Symbolien alkuperétietoja on Welch Allynin symboliluettelossa:

welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar:

VAROTOIMI
Varotoimimerkinnat tassa
kéyttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
vahingoittaa laitteita tai muuta
aineellista omaisuutta tai
aiheuttaa tietojen katoamista.

VAROITUS Varoitusmerkinnat

Pariston
asennussuunta

Kansainvalinen

A

tuotenumero tassa kdyttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa sairauden,
loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.
Varoitussymbolit nakyvat
harmaalla pohjalla
mustavalkmsessa asiakirjassa.
Sahko- ja Vi
E: elektrorj\llkkalalttei Rx ONLY .. "vain |a||||stetun laaketieteen
— den erillinen ammattihenkilon kayttoon tai
kerdyspiste. Ala maarayksesta”
havita
lajittelemattomana
sekajatteena.
Valmistaja Tuotetunnus
Kiinan RoHs Suojattava kosteudelta

bl
><

EE*@QL

Sallittu ilmanpaine Sallittu ilmankosteus

Sallittu lampétila Ei sisélla luonnonlateksia

Laéketieteellinen Tutustu kdyttdohjeeseen

laite

Tilausnumero Tyypin BF liityntdosa

55 oleh g

Erdtunnus

LOT

& Yleiset varoitukset

VAROITUS Tulipalo- ja réjahdysvaara. Al kéyt4 laitetta herkdsti syttyvien
ilmaa, happea tai typpioksiduulia siséltdvien anesteettiseosten
léheisyydessa, runsashappisessa ymparistdssa tai muussa mahdollisesti
rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Kaytd ainoastaan Welch Allynin hyvaksymia
yhteensopivia lisdvarusteita valmistajan toimittamien kéyttdohjeiden
mukaisesti ja liitd vain sellaisia osia, jotka on madritetty laitteen jarjestelmaan
kuuluviksi. Jos ndin ei toimita, se voi vaikuttaa potilaan ja kayttajan
turvallisuuteen seka heikent&d tuotteen suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi myos
johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.

VAROITUS Artefaktit: Welch Allyn suunnittelee ja valmistaa laitteet erittain
korkeiden optisten laatuvaatimusten mukaisesti. Niissa harvoissa tapauksissa,
joissa suorituskyvyssa havaitaan poikkeamia, laitteen kaytto on lopetettava.
VAROITUS Tamé laite/jarjestelma on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten kayttoon.

VAROITUS Tama laite/jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairiéita
tai keskeyttda lahelld olevien laitteiden toiminnan. Jos téllaisia ongelmia
ilmenee, lddkinnallinen jarjestelma on ehka suunnattava uudelleen tai
siirrettava toiseen paikkaan tai paikka on suojattava.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Oftalmoskoopin tuottama valo voi olla
vaarallista. Silmévaurioiden riski kasvaa altistusajan pidentyessa. Kun téta
instrumenttia kdytetaan suurimmalla valon voimakkuudella, 30 minuutin
jalkeen altistus ylittaa suositellun enimmaisaltistuksen (RME) raja-arvon
2,2 J/cm2, mikali kéyttaja ei ryhdy lisatoimiin altistuksen pienentédmiseksi.
Verkkokalvon vaurioiden riski 2,2 J/cm2:n altistuksella ei ole suuri, mutta
koska jotkin potilaat voivat olla muita alttiimpia vaurioille, on suositeltavaa
ryhtya varotoimenpiteisiin, jos tama sateilyaltistuksen arvo ylittyy. Koska
arvon 10 J/cm2 ylittavissa altistuksissa on kuitenkin merkittava vaurioiden
riski, kayttajan on valtettava yli 30 minuuttia kestavia altistuksia.

& Yleiset varotoimet

VAROTOIMI Jos nditd ohjeita ei noudateta, laite voi vaurioitua.

VAROTOIMI Laitteen vaurioitumisen riski. Ainoastaan valtuutettu Welch
Allyn -huoltokeskus saa huoltaa tatd tuotetta.

Kaytto

Oftalmoskooppi on standardin ISO 10943:2011 vaatimusten mukainen.

& VAROITUS Jos valo alkaa vilkkua laitteen kdynnistamisen jélkeen, ala
suorita tutkimusta. Paristojen/akkujen vaihtaminen tai lataaminen voi auttaa
ongelmaan.

1. Tee tutkimus tavanomaisella menetelmalla.
2. Jos potilas kohdistaa katseensa asianmukaiseen ndakéhermon nystyn

kohdistusvaloon (mallissa 118-3 ), nédkdhermon nystyn pitdisi kohdistua
nakymaan.

HUOMAUTUS Welch Allyn -kahvojen ja iExaminerin valmistelu ja
kaytto on kuvattu erillisissa ohjeissa.

Tarkistus, huolto, yllapito ja uudelleenkdytté

& VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Tahén laitteeseen ei saa tehdd
mitdan muutoksia, koska se voi vaikuttaa potilaan ja kéyttdjan
turvallisuuteen seka heikentaa tuotteen suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi
my0s johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.

Tarkista, ettei laitteessa ole ndkyvia heikkenemisen merkkejd. Jos havaitset
merkkeja vaurioitumisesta tai heikkenemisesta, lopeta kaytto ja ota yhteys
Welch Allyniin.

Yllapito- ja huoltotoimenpiteet eivét ole tarpeen niille laitteille. Mdaraajoin
tehtdvaa kalibrointia ei tarvita, eika tuotetta voi korjata.

Naita laitteita voi kdyttad uudelleen, kunnes niissé nakyy kulumista tai
kunnes ne lakkaavat toimimasta oikealla tavalla. Naiden laitteiden
sailytysaikaa ei tarvitse rajoittaa.

Oleellinen suoniuskyky
Ominai Oftalmoskoopp
Nakokentta  ~20°

Puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Puhdistus - katso piirros 1.0

& VAROTOIMI Optiseen yksikkdon pdassyt neste voi vaurioittaa
laitteen sisaisia komponentteja. Varmista, ettei puhdistusliina ole lapimarka
liuoksesta.

& VAROTOIMI Al steriloi laitetta tai upota sitd mihinkdén nesteeseen.

Na&ita optisia tarkkuusinstrumentteja ei voi steriloida.

Hyviiksytyt puhdistuskemikaalit oftalmoskooppiosille:

70 % isopropyylialkoholia ja 30 % deionisoitua vettd (esimerkiksi CiDehol® 70
alcohol wipes -pyyhkeet), Metrex™ CaviWipes® -pyyhkeet, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth®-pyyhkeet ja PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus ®-pyyhkeet.

A VAROITUS Puhdista ja desinfioi potilaan silmédkappale tartuntariskin

vélttamiseksi jokaisen tutkimuksen jalkeen seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

1. Irrota potilaan silmékappale 0] ja laakarin okulaarin pehmuste ® ja
puhdista ne erikseen. Ne puhdistetaan seuraavien kohtien 2 ja 4
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

2. Kayta hyvaksyttyja puhdistuskemikaaleja (katso edelld)
oftalmoskooppiosan pyyhkimiseen ja poista kaikki nékyva ja
nakymaton lika. Toistotiheys: Puhdista potilaan silméakappale
tutkimusten vililla. Puhdista oftalmoskooppiosa ja ladkarin okulaarin
pehmuste tarvittaessa.

3. Puhdista oftalmoskoopin linssi 70-prosenttiseen isopropyylialkoholiin
kastetulla vanupuikolla tai linssinpuhdistuspaperilla. Toistotiheys:
Puhdista oftalmoskoopin linssi tarvittaessa.

4. Anna puhdistusliuoksen kuivua.

Desinfiointi - katso piirros 1.0

Desinfioi ainoastaan potilaan silmakappale @ ja laakarin okulaarin
pehmuste @. Desinfioi ne puhdistuksen jilkeen seuraavien ohjeiden
mukaisesti:

1. Varmista, ettd puhdistusliuos on kuivunut kokonaan.

2. Pyyhiirrotettu silmékappale ja irrotettu lagkarin okulaarin pehmuste
seuraavalla liuoksella kostutetulla liinalla: 70 % isopropyylialkoholia ja
30 % deionisoitua vetta (esimerkiksi CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes -
pyyhkeet).

3. Pida pinnat markind 2 minuutin ajan levittdmalla liuosta liséa aina
tarvittaessa. Ald paasta pintoja kuivumaan ennen kuin 2 minuuttia
on kulunut.

4. Anna pintojen kuivua 2 minuutin kuluttua.

5. Kokoa laitteet uudelleen.

Varastointi ja havittdminen

Sailyta laitetta laitoksen ohjeiden mukaan siten, etté laite pysyy puhtaana,

kuivana ja kdyttovalmiina. Havita tama tuote ja sithen kuuluvat

lisdvarusteet paikallisten maardysten edellyttdmalls tavalla. Al3 havita
tuotetta lajittelemattomana yhdyskuntajatteena. Tuote on kierrétettéva tai
se on vietava erilliseen kerdyspisteeseen paikallisten maaraysten mukaan.

Asiakkaiden on noudatettava kaikkia laaketieteellisten laitteiden ja

lisavarusteiden turvallista havittamista koskevia kansallisia, alueellisia ja

paikallisia lakeja ja sdanndksia. Epaselvissa tapauksissa laitteen kéyttdjan on
otettava ensisijaisesti yhteytta Hillromin tekniseen tukeen, jolta saa
ohjeistusta turvalliseen havittamiseen.

Jos haluat tarkempia tietoja havittamisesta tai vaatimustenmukaisuudesta,

siirry verkko-osoitteeseen welchallyn.com/weee tai ota yhteys Hillromin

tekniseen tukeen osoitteessa

hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ympdristo

Kuljetus ja sdilytys: —20...4+55 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 10-95 %,

106-69,7 kPa

Kaytto: 10...35 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa

Vianetsinta

Jos laitteen valo ei syty, kun se on kiinnitettyna C-paristoista tehonsa
saavaan kahvaan, varmista, etté paristot on asennettu kahvaan oikein.
Rajoitettu takuu

Welch Allyn takaa, etta: 1) 118-2 -oftalmoskoopissa ei ole materiaali- tai
valmistusvirheitd 1 vuoden ajan ostopdivastd,118-3 -oftalmoskoopissa ei
ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita 5 vuoden ajan ostopdivastd, 2) ndiden
oftalmoskooppien valonldhteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita
5 vuoden ajan ostopdivastd ja 3) oftalmoskoopin kestokayttoisessa
silmékappaleessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitd 6 kuukauden ajan
ostopdivastd. Welch Allyn korjaa kaikki takuun piiriin kuuluvat viat omalla
kustannuksellaan korjaamalla tai vaihtamalla tuotteen. Tama takuu ei kata
vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuuksista, muun kuin Welch Allynin
valtuuttaman palveluntarjoajan tekemasta korjauksesta tai Welch Allynin
huolto-ohjeiden noudattamatta jattamisesta.

TAMA RAJOITETTU TAKUU ON MYONNETTY KAIKKIEN MUIDEN
OLETETTUJEN TUOTTEEN LAATUTAKUIDEN ASEMASTA JA SE ON AINOA
TUOTTEITA KOSKEVA TAKUU.

Raportointi Iddketieteellisesta laitteesta

Huomautus kayttéjille ja/tai potilaille EU:ssa: Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvat
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja kdyttéjan ja/tai
potilaan asuinmaan asianmukaiselle viranomaiselle.

Sahkomagneettinen yhteensopivuustaulukko
hillrom.com/getstarted
Welch Allynin tekninen tuki

hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTIT
hillrom.com/patents

ErGtunnus
Erdtunnuksen selite YY-DDD, jossa Y = vuosi ja D = pdiva

Tri sélectif des
équipements
électriques et
électroniques. Ne
pas jeter ce produit
avec les déchets
ménagers non triés.

Sur prescription uniquement ou
RX ONLY «Ne doit étre utilisé que parun

professionnel médical diplomé

ou sur prescription de celui-ci »
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Fabricant Identifiant du produit

Symboles RoHs Tenir au sec

pour la Chine

Plage de pression Limite d'humidité

atmosphérique

Non fabriqué a partir de latex
naturel

Limite de
température

Dispositif médical Consulter le mode d'emploi

Numéro de
commande

Piece appliquée de type BF

HiEaiioYcl 2
> B O )|+

LoT Code de lot

O\ Avertissements généraux

AVERTISSEMENT Risque d'incendie et d'explosion. Ne pas utiliser le
dispositif a proximité d'un mélange anesthésique inflammable au contact
de l'air, de I'oxygéne ou du protoxyde d'azote, dans des environnements
enrichis en oxygéne ou dans tout autre environnement potentiellement
explosif.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Utiliser uniquement des
accessoires compatibles agréés par Welch Allyn conformément aux
instructions d'utilisation du fabricant et connecter uniquement les
éléments faisant partie du systéme du dispositif. Le non-respect de cette
instruction peut affecter la sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi
compromettre les performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer
I'annulation de sa garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT Artefacts : Welch Allyn concoit et fabrique nos
dispositifs selon des normes optiques rigoureuses. Si des anomalies
relatives aux performances sont constatées, cesser d'utiliser le dispositif.
AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme est congu pour étre utilisé
par des professionnels des soins de santé uniquement.

AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme peut générer des
interférences radio ou perturber le fonctionnement d'un équipement a
proximité. Il peut étre nécessaire de prendre des mesures afin de limiter ce
phénomene, en réorientant ou en déplacant le systéme électromédical, ou
encore en isolant la piece.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. La lumiére émise par
I'ophtalmoscope est potentiellement dangereuse. Plus I'exposition est
longue, plus le risque de dommage oculaire est élevé. L'exposition a la
lumiére de cet instrument lorsqu'il est utilisé a une intensité maximale
dépasse I'exposition maximale recommandée de 2,2 J/cm2 aprés

30 minutes, sauf si |'utilisateur prend des mesures supplémentaires pour
minimiser I'exposition. Le risque de Iésion de la rétine a une exposition de
2,2 J/cm2 n'est pas élevé, mais, étant donné que certains patients peuvent
étre plus sensibles que d'autres, il est conseillé de faire preuve de prudence
si cette valeur d'exposition aux rayonnements est dépassée. Toutefois,

en raison d'un risque important de lésion lors d'expositions dépassant

10 J/cm2, |'utilisateur doit éviter les expositions supérieures a 30 minutes.

/\ Mises en garde générales

ATTENTION Le non-respect de ces instructions peut endommager le
dispositif.

ATTENTION Risque de détérioration du dispositif. Seuls les centres de
maintenance Welch Allyn agréés doivent effectuer les réparations.

Frangais

Utilisation prévue

Les ophtalmoscopes Welch Allyn PanOptic sont destinés a étre utilisés par
des médecins et un personnel médical qualifié pour I'examen de la rétine,
de la cornée, de I'humeur aqueuse, du cristallin et du corps vitré de I'ceil
sous éclairage et agrandissement chez les patients pédiatriques et adultes.

Les ophtalmoscopes Welch Allyn PanOptic sont destinés a étre utilisés dans
des établissements médicaux professionnels tels que les cabinets médicaux,
les hopitaux, les cabinets de spécialistes, les services des urgences, les
cliniques et dans le cadre de formations en environnement clinique.

Mode de fonctionnement : CONTINU

Apercu des ophtalmoscopes - voir schéma 1.0

@ illere patient (facultative) ®
(piéce appliquée, en contact
direct avec le patient)

@ Accessoire pour dispositif @
intelligent
(modéele 118-3 et 118-3-US
uniguement)

Butée oculaire du médecin

®
@ Mesure de la dioptrie
(plus = vert ; moins = rouge)

Molette de mise au point de la
dioptrie

Controle de I'éclairage
(poignées vendues séparément)

Molette d'ouverture/de filtre
Lumieres d'alignement de la
papille (rouge pour les examens
de I'ceil droit ; jaune pour les
examens de |'ceil gauche -
modele 118-3)
Systéme de verrouillage en
option (protection antivol)
Accessoires
118-EC - (Eillere patient PanOptic Basic & Plus (jeu de 5)
+  11840-IEX - iExaminer SmartBracket (pour modéle 118-3)
+  11840-IEX-US - iExaminer SmartBracket (pour modele 118-3-US)
« 777-LH - Matériel de verrouillage de la téte de I'instrument avec vis de
pression, 3,5V
Poignées et sources d'énergie compatibles
« Poignée USB 719-3
« 77710 - Systéeme de diagnostic mural série Green et autres systémes
muraux Welch Allyn
« 71900 Poignée rechargeable lithiumion, 3,5V

l:_l] REMARQUE Utiliser ces dispositifs uniquement sur les poignées
Welch Allyn agréées. Consulter le site hillrom.com/getstarted pour obtenir
la liste actuelle des sources d'alimentation et des accessoires compatibles.

-
l-_l] REMARQUE Le schéma 2.0 est un rappel indiqguant comment retirer
la poignée. Cependant, ce manuel ne s'applique pas aux poignées. Pour
plus d'informations, se reporter au mode d'emploi de la poignée
correspondante.

l_] REMARQUE Le schéma 3.0 montre le systeme de verrouillage avec la
vis qui permet de verrouiller la téte de I'instrument sur la poignée. Si la téte
ne se détache pas, il est possible qu'elle soit verrouillée sur la poignée a
l'aide du systeme de verrouillage.
Risque résiduel
Ce produit est conforme aux normes relatives aux interférences
électromagnétiques, a la sécurité mécanique, aux performances et a la
biocompatibilité. Cependant, le produit ne peut pas éliminer
complétement le risque de blessures potentielles pour le patient ou
I'utilisateur, parmi lesquelles :
«  Blessure ou détérioration du dispositif associée a des risques
électromagnétiques ;
+ Blessure due a des risques mécaniques ;
Blessure due a l'indisponibilité d'un dispositif, d'une fonction ou d'un
paramétre ;
+ Blessure due a une erreur d'utilisation, comme un nettoyage
inapproprié, et/ou

Symboles
Pour obtenir des informations concernant l'origine de ces symboles, consulter
le glossaire des symboles Welch Allyn : welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

2 ATTENTION Les messages

Positionnement
dela cellule Attention de ce manuel
indiquent les conditions ou
pratiques susceptibles
d'endommager |'équipement ou
tout autre matériel, ou
d'entrainer la perte de données.

AVERTISSEMENT Les messages
Avertissement de ce manuel
indiquent les conditions ou
pratiques susceptibles
d'entrainer des blessures, une
maladie ou le déces. Les
symboles d'avertissement
apparaissent sur fond gris dans
un document en noir et blanc.

Référence de
commerce
international

A

Fonctionnement
Les ophtalmoscopes sont conformes a la norme ISO 10943:2011.

A AVERTISSEMENT Si un voyant clignote aprés la mise sous tension
du dispositif, ne pas effectuer d'examen. Le remplacement ou le
chargement des piles peut résoudre ce probléme.

1. Utiliser la technique standard pour effectuer I'examen.
2. Sile patient fixe la lumiére d'alignement de la papille appropriée
(modéle 118-3), la papille optique doit étre alignée dans la vue.

L] REMARQUE La configuration et le fonctionnement des poignées
Welch Allyn et de I'iExaminer sont décrits dans des instructions distinctes.

Inspection, entretien, maintenance et réutilisation

& AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Aucune
modification de cet équipement n'est autorisée car cela peut affecter la
sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi compromettre les
performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer I'annulation de sa
garantie.

Procéder a une inspection pour détecter tout signe visible de détérioration.
En cas de trace de dommage ou de détérioration, cesser d'utiliser le
dispositif et contacter Welch Allyn.

La maintenance et I'entretien de ces dispositifs ne sont pas nécessaires.
L'étalonnage périodique n'est pas nécessaire et le produit n'est pas
réparable.
Ces dispositifs peuvent étre réutilisés jusqu'a ce qu'ils présentent des signes
d'usure visibles ou qu'ils cessent de fonctionner correctement. Ces
dispositifs ne sont pas soumis a des restrictions en matiere de durée de
conservation.
Caractéristiques de performances essentielles
Caractéristique Ophtal ope
Champ de vision Environ 20°

Nettoyage et désinfection
Nettoyage - voir schéma 1.0

& ATTENTION Linfiltration de solution excédentaire a l'intérieur du
systéme optique risque d'endommager les composants. Veiller a ce que le
chiffon de nettoyage ne soit pas imbibé de solution.

& ATTENTION Ne pas stériliser le dispositif et ne pas I'immerger dans
une solution. Il s'agit d'instruments optiques de précision non stérilisables.

Produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés pour les tétes d'ophtalmoscope :
alcool isopropylique a 70 % avec 30 % d'eau déminéralisée (par exemple,
lingettes CiDehol® 70 imbibées d'alcool), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® et PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, nettoyer
et désinfecter I'ceillére patient aprés chaque examen en respectant les
instructions suivantes :

1. Retirer I'ceillére patient @ et la butée oculaire du médecin @ pour les
nettoyer séparément. Nettoyer ces éléments conformément aux
instructions indiquées aux étapes 2 et 4 ci-dessous.

2. Utiliser des produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés (voir ci-dessus)
pour essuyer la téte de 'ophtalmoscope, en éliminant toute salissure
visible et invisible. Fréquence : nettoyer I'ceillére patient entre chaque
examen. Nettoyer les tétes d'ophtalmoscope et la butée oculaire du
médecin si nécessaire.

3. Nettoyer la lentille de 'ophtalmoscope a I'aide d'un coton-tige ou de
papier optique trempé dans de |'alcool isopropylique a 70 %.
Fréquence : nettoyer la lentille de I'ophtalmoscope si nécessaire.

4. Laisser sécher la solution de nettoyage.

Désinfection - voir schéma 1.0

Désinfecter uniquement |'ceillére patient @ et la butée oculaire du

médecin @. Aprés le nettoyage, désinfecter en respectant les instructions

suivantes :

1. S'assurer que la solution de nettoyage a complétement séché a l'air
libre.

2. Essuyer |'ceillere patient et la butée oculaire du médecin démontées a
I'aide d'un chiffon humidifié avec la solution suivante : alcool
isopropylique a 70 % avec 30 % d'eau déminéralisée (par exemple,
lingettes CiDehol® 70 imbibées d'alcool).

3. Les surfaces doivent rester humides pendant 2 minutes. Reappllquer la

Dépannage

Si le dispositif ne s'allume pas lorsqu'il est fixé a une poignée alimentée par
des piles C, vérifier que les piles sont correctement insérées dans la
poignée.

Garantie limitée

Welch Allyn garantit que : 1) l'ophtalmoscope modeéle 118-2 est exempt de
tout défaut de piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant I'année qui suit la date
d'achat; I'ophtalmoscope modéle 118-3 est exempt de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 5 années qui suivent la date d'achat ; 2)
la source d'éclairage de ces ophtalmoscopes est exempte de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 5 années qui suivent la date d'achat ; et
3) l'ceillere réutilisable pour ophtalmoscope est exempte de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 6 mois qui suivent la date d'achat.
Welch Allyn corrigera tout défaut a ses frais en réparant ou en remplacant le
produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages provoqués par des
accidents, des réparations effectuées par un prestataire non agréé par
Welch Allyn ou par le non-respect des instructions de maintenance de
Welch Allyn.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
RELATIVE A LA QUALITE DU PRODUIT ET CONSTITUE LA SEULE GARANTIE
APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS.

Signalement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux

Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou aux patients au sein de I'UE : tout incident grave
survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a l'autorité
compétente de |'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient se
trouve.

Tableaux CEM

hillrom.com/getstarted

Assistance technique Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
BREVETS

hillrom.com/patents

Code du lot

Décodeur du code de lot AA-JJJ ou A correspond a I'année et J au jour

Deutsch

Verwendungszweck

Die PanOptic Ophthalmoskope von Welch Allyn sind furr die Untersuchung
von Netzhaut, Hornhaut, Kammerwasser, Linsen und Glaskorper des Auges
unter Beleuchtung und VergréBerung bei Kindern und Erwachsenen
vorgesehen. Die Verwendung darf ausschlieBlich durch Arzte und
medizinisches Fachpersonal erfolgen.

Einsatzbereiche fiir die PanOptic Ophthalmoskope von Welch Allyn sind
professionelle Umgebungen im Gesundheitswesen wie Arztpraxen,
Krankenhauser, Facharztpraxen, Notaufnahmen, Kliniken und Schulungen
in klinischen Umgebungen.

Betriebsmodus: KONTINUIERLICH
Produktiibersicht Gber die Ophthalmoskope - siehe
Zeichnung 1.0

@ Patienten-Augenmuschel
(optional)
(Anwendungsteil, direkter
Kontakt zum Patienten)

® Smart-Device-Anschluss @)
(118-3)

® Okular-Puffer fiir den Arzt

@ Dioptrienanzeige [©)
(plus = griin, minus = rot)

® Dioptrienfokussierrad

Lichtregelung
(Griffe separat erhaltlich)
Blende/Filterrad
LED fur die Scheibenausrichtung
(rot fur Untersuchungen am
rechten Auge, gelb fur
Untersuchungen am linken
Auge - 118-3)

Optionaler Stellring (fir

Diebstahlschutz)
Zubehor
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic und Plus Augenmuschel fiir Patienten (5er-Set)
«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket Baugruppe (fir 118-3)
+  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Baugruppe (fiir 118-3-US)
«  777-LH-3,5-V-Instrumentenkopf-Verriegelungselemente
Kompatible Griffe und Energiequellen
+  719-3 USB-Handgriff
« 77710 Green Series Wanddiagnosesystem und andere Wandsysteme

von Welch Allyn

« 71900 3,5-V-Lithium-lonen-Akku fur Handgriff

HINWEIS Verwenden Sie diese Gerate nur an qualifizierten Welch
Allyn Griffe. Eine aktuelle Liste kompatibler Stromquellen und Zubehérteile

konnen Sie unter hillrom.com/getstarted abrufen.

E:_I] HINWEIS In Zeichnung 2.0 wurde der Griff als Erinnerung entfernt.
Dieses Handbuch gilt jedoch nicht fiir Griffe. Weitere Informationen finden
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des entsprechenden Griffs.

-

l-_l] HINWEIS Zeichnung 3.0 zeigt den Stellring mit Schraube, die den

Kopf mit dem Griff verriegelt. Wenn sich der Kopf nicht abnehmen lasst,

kann es sein, dass er mit dem Stellring am Griff verriegelt ist.

Restrisiko

Dieses Produkt erfiillt die relevanten Normen im Hinblick auf

elektromagnetische Interferenzen, mechanische Sicherheit, Leistung und

Biokompatibilitat. Es konnen jedoch aus den folgenden Griinden keine

potenziellen Verletzungen des Patienten oder Anwenders vollstandig

ausgeschlossen werden:

« Verletzungen oder Gerateschaden im Zusammenhang mit
elektromagnetischen Gefahren

« Verletzungen durch mechanische Gefahren

- Verletzungen durch Nichtverfiigbarkeit von Geraten, Funktionen oder
Parametern

« Verletzungen durch falsche Bedienung, wie z. B. unzureichende
Reinigung und/oder

« Verletzungen durch Kontakt mit biologischen Auslosern, die zu einer
schweren systemischen allergischen Reaktion fiihren kénnen

Symbole
Informationen zum Ursprung dieser Symbole finden Sie im Symbolglossar von
Welch Allyn unter welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary.

Vorsichtshinweise in diesem
Handbuch identifizieren
Bedingungen oder Praktiken, die
zu einer Beschadigung des
Geréts, anderen Sachschaden
oder zum Verlust von Daten
fiihren konnen.

Positionierung der ACHTUNG Die
Zelle Z : 5

WARNUNG Die Warnhinweise
in diesem Handbuch
beschreiben Umstande oder
Vorgehensweisen, die zu
Erkrankungen, Verletzungen
oder zum Tode fiihren konnen.
Warnsymbole werden in
Schwarz-Wei-Dokumenten auf
grauem Hintergrund
wiedergegeben.

GTIN (Global Trade
Item Number)

A

Separate Sammlung R ONLY Verschreibungspflichtig oder
von Elektro- und 4Fiir die Verwendung durch eine
Elektronikaltgeraten. Ilzenzierte medizinische
Nichtals Fachkraft oder in deren Auftrag”
unsortierten

Hausmiill entsorgen.
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Hersteller Produkt-ID

China RoHs Vor Feuchtigkeit schiitzen

Zulassiger Luftdruck Zulassige Luftfeuchtigkeit

Zulassige Nicht mit Naturkautschuk-Latex
Temperatur hergestellt
Medizinprodukt Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

o Ole | H

solution si nécessaire. Ne pas laisser sécher les surfaces pend
2 minutes.

4. Laisser sécher les surfaces a l'air libre lorsque 2 minutes se sont
écoulées.

5. Réassembler les dispositifs.

Stockage et mise au rebut

Ranger le dispositif conformément aux instructions de votre établissement
de maniere a ce qu'il reste propre, sec et prét a I'emploi. Mettre ce produit
et ses accessoires au rebut conformément aux lois et réglementations
locales en vigueur. Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers non
triés. Traiter ce produit en vue de sa réutilisation ou de son recyclage
conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les clients doivent respecter toutes les lois et réglementations fédérales,
nationales, régionales et/ou locales relatives a la mise au rebut en toute
sécurité des dispositifs et accessoires médicaux. En cas de doute,
I'utilisateur du dispositif doit d'abord contacter le support technique
Hillrom pour obtenir des conseils sur les protocoles de mise au rebut en
toute sécurité.

Pour de plus amples informations sur une mise au rebut spécifique ou sur la
conformité, se rendre sur le site welchallyn.com/weee ou contacter le
support technique de Hillrom a l'aide des coordonnées disponibles sur le
site hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Environnement

Stockage et transport :-20 °Ca + 55 °C, 10 % a 95 % HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Fonctionnement: 10°Ca + 35 °C, 15 % a 90 % HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Nachbestellnummer Anwendungsteil vom Typ BF

EIEhaiOY &l 2

Chargen-Code
LOT

&Allgemeine Warnhinweise

WARNUNG Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr. Das Gerat nicht in Gegenwart
entflammbarer Andsthetikagemische mit Luft, Sauerstoff oder Stickstoff, in
sauerstoffreichen Umgebungen oder in anderen explosionsgefdhrdeten
Umgebungen betreiben.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Verwenden Sie nur von
Welch Allyn zugelassenes kompatibles Zubehor gemaf3 den
Herstelleranweisungen, und schlieBen Sie nur Teile an, die als Bestandteil
des Gerdtesystems angegeben sind. Anderenfalls kann die Sicherheit von
Patienten und Bedienern beeintrachtigt sowie die Leistung und
Genauigkeit des Produkts negativ beeinflusst werden und die
Produktgarantie erléschen.

WARNUNG Artefakte: Welch Allyn entwickelt und fertigt die Gerate nach
hohen optischen Standards. Falls Sie im seltenen Fall Abweichungen in der
Leistung feststellen, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System darf nur von medizinischem
Fachpersonal bedient werden.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System kann Funkstérungen verursachen oder
den Betrieb benachbarter Gerate stéren. In diesem Fall kann es notwendig
sein, das ME-System anders oder an einer anderen Stelle aufzustellen oder
den Standort abzuschirmen.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Das vom Ophthalmoskop
ausgestrahlte Licht ist potenziell geféhrlich. Das Risiko von Augenschaden
waéchst mit der Dauer der Exposition. Die Lichtexposition durch dieses
Gerdt bei maximaler Intensitat Ubersteigt die empfohlene maximale
Belichtung (RME) von 2,2 J/cm2, sofern der Anwender nach 30 Min. keine
zusatzlichen MafBnahmen zur Minimierung der Belichtung ergreift. Das
Risiko einer Netzhautverletzung bei einer Exposition von 2,2 J/cm2 ist
nicht hoch. Doch da einige Patienten empfindlicher sein kénnen als
andere, ist Vorsicht geboten, wenn dieser Strahlungsexpositionswert
Uberschritten wird. Aufgrund eines signifikanten Verletzungsrisikos bei
Expositionen von mehr als 10 J/cm2 sollte der Anwender jedoch
Expositionen von mehr als 30 Minuten vermeiden.

& Allgemeine VorsichtsmaBnahmen

ACHTUNG Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu Schaden am
Gerit fuhren.

ACHTUNG Gefahr von Schaden am Gerét. Servicearbeiten sollten nur von
autorisierten Servicezentren von Welch Allyn durchgefiihrt werden.

Betrieb
Die Ophthalmoskope entsprechen 1SO 10943:2011.

& WARNUNG Wenn nach dem Einschalten ein Licht blinkt, dann
fiihren Sie keine Untersuchung durch. Dieses Problem kann durch
Austausch oder Auf | aden der Akkus behoben wer den
1. Wenden Sie zur Durchfiihrung der Untersuchung eine

Standardmethode an.

2. Wenn der Patient das entsprechende Sehnerv-Ausrichtungslicht (118-3
) fixiert, sollte der Sehnervenkopf in der Ansicht ausgerichtet werden.

HINWEIS Die Einrichtung und Bedienung der Welch Allyn Griffe und
des iExaminer werden in einer separaten Anleitung beschrieben.
Inspektion, Wartung, Kundendienst und
Wiederverwendung

A WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Anderungen an diesem
Gerét sind nicht zuldssig, da dies die Sicherheit des Patienten und des
Bedieners beeintrachtigen, die Produktleistung und -genauigkeit negativ
beeinflussen und die Produktgarantie ungtiltig machen kann.

Das Gerat auf sichtbare Anzeichen von Abnutzung untersuchen. Bei
Anzeichen auf Beschadigungen oder Abnutzungen stellen Sie die
Benutzung ein und nehmen Sie Kontakt mit Welch Allyn auf.

Fiir diese Geréte sind keine Wartung und kein Kundendienst erforderlich.
Eine regelméaBige Kalibrierung ist nicht erforderlich. Das Produkt kann nicht
repariert werden.

Diese Gerate konnen wiederverwendet werden, bis sie sichtbare
VerschleiBspuren aufweisen oder nicht mehr ordnungsgeman
funktionieren. Diese Geréte unterliegen keiner Haltbarkeitsbeschrankung.
Wesentliche Leistungsmerkmale

Merkmal Ophthalmoskop

Sichtfeld ca. 20°

Reinigung und Desinfektion
Reinigung - siehe Zeichnung 1.0

& ACHTUNG Uberschiissige Lésung kénnte in die Leuchte gelangen
und deren innere Komponenten beschadigen. Achten Sie sorgfaltig darauf,
dass das Reinigungstuch nicht mit Lésung gesattigt ist.

& ACHTUNG Sterilisieren Sie das Gerét nicht, und tauchen Sie es nicht
in eine L6sung.

Es handelt sich um ein optisches Préazisionsinstrument, das nicht
sterilisierbar ist.

7 1 Roini, h ieali

fiir Ophthalmoskop-Képfe: 70%iger
Isopropylalkohol mlt 30%lgem deionisierten Wasser (z. B. CiDehol® 70%ige
Alkohol-Reinigungstiicher), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®und
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WARNUNG Um Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, reinigen und
desinfizieren Sie die Patienten-Augenmuschel nach jeder Untersuchung
gemaB den folgenden Anweisungen:

1. Entfernen Sie die Patienten-Augenmuschel @ und den Okular-Puffer
fiir den Arzt ®, um diese separat zu reinigen. Diese werden gemaf3 den
Anweisungen in den Schritten 2 und 4 unten gereinigt.

2. Verwenden Sie zugelassene Reinigungschemikalien (siehe oben), um
den Ophthalmoskop-Kopf abzuwischen und sichtbare und unsichtbare
Verschmutzungen zu entfernen. Haufigkeit: Reinigen Sie die Patienten-
Augenmuschel zwischen den einzelnen Untersuchungen. Reinigen Sie
diedO;?’hthalmoskop—Képfe und den Okular-Puffer fiir den Arzt nach
Bedarf.

3. Reinigen Sie die Ophthalmoskop-Linse mit einem Wattestabchen oder
mit in 70%igen Isopropylalkohol getauchtem Linsenpapier. Haufigkeit:
Reinigen Sie die Ophthalmoskop-Linse nach Bedarf.

4. Lassen Sie die Reinigungslésung trocknen.

Desinfektion - siehe Zeichnung 1.0

Desinfizieren Sie nur die Patienten-Augenmuschel @ und den Okular-
Puffer fiir den Arzt ®. Filhren Sie nach der Reinigung die Desinfektion
entsprechend den folgenden Anweisungen durch:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Reinigungslosung vollstandig getrocknet
ist.

2. Wischen Sie die abmontierte Augenmuschel und den Okular-Puffer fiir
den Arzt mit einem Tuch ab, das mit der folgenden Losung
angefeuchtet ist: 70%iger Isopropylalkohol mit 30%igem deionisierten
Wasser (z. B. CiDehol®70%ige Alkoholtupfer)

3. Halten Sie die Oberflachen 2 Minuten feucht, und bringen Sie nach
Bedarf wieder Losung auf. Lassen Sie die Oberfldchen erst nach
2 Minuten trocknen.

4. Lassen Sie die Oberflachen nach Ablauf der 2 Minuten an der Luft
trocknen.

5. Bauen Sie das Gerat wieder zusammen.

Lagerung und Entsorgung

Das Gerat gemaR den Richtlinien der Einrichtung sauber, trocken und
betriebsbereit lagern. Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts und seines
Zubehors die lokalen Gesetze und Vorschriften beachten. Nicht als
unsortierten Hausmdill entsorgen. Zur Wiederverwendung oder zur
separaten Sammlung gemaf den lokalen Vorschriften vorbereiten.

Die Kunden miissen alle Gesetze und Vorschriften des Bundes, des Landes,
der Region und/oder der Kommune einhalten, die sich auf die sichere
Entsorgung von Medizinprodukten und Zubehor beziehen. Im Zweifelsfall
muss sich der Benutzer des Geréts zunédchst an den technischen Support
von Hillrom wenden, um Anweisungen zu sicheren
Entsorgungsmafinahmen zu erhalten.

Fir genauere Informationen zur Entsorgung oder zu rechtlichen
Vorschriften besuchen Sie welchallyn.com/weee, oder wenden Sie sich an
den technischen Kundendienst von Hillrom unter
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Umgebung

Lagerung und Transport: -20 °C bis +55 °C, 10 % bis 95 % relative
Luftfeuchtigkeit, 106 kPa bis 69,7 kPa

Betrieb: 10 °C bis 35 °C, 15 % bis 90 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit,
106 kPa bis 69,7 kPa

Fehlerbehebung

Wenn das Gerét nicht aufleuchtet, wiahrend es an einem mit C-Zellen-
Batterien gespeisten Griff angeschlossen ist, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Batterien richtig in den Griff eingesetzt sind.

Eingeschrdnkte Garantie

Welch Allyn garantiert, dass: 1) das Ophthalmoskop 118-2 tiber 1 Jahr ab
dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, das
Ophthalmoskop 118-3 tber 5 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material-
oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, 2) die Lichtquelle dieser Ophthalmoskopen
ab dem Kaufdatum Uber 5 Jahre frei von Material- oder
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist und 3) die wiederverwendbare Ophthalmoskop-
Augenmuschel Giber 6 Monate ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Welch Allyn behebt die o. g. Méngel fiir den
Kunden kostenfrei durch Reparatur oder Ersetzen des Produkts. Diese
Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schaden infolge von Unfall, Reparaturen
durch nicht von Welch Allyn autorisierte Stellen oder Nichtbeachtung der
von Welch Allyn festgelegten Wartungsanleitungen.

DIESE EINGESCHRANKTE GARANTIE WIRD ANSTELLE ALLER ETWAIGEN
ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN PRODUKTQUALITATSGARANTIEN GEGEBEN UND IST
DIE ALLEINIGE GARANTIE FUR DAS PRODUKT.

Berichterstattung iber das Medizinprodukt

Hinweis fiir Anwender und/oder Patienten in der EU: Alle
schwerwiegenden Vorfille, die in Bezug auf das Gerét aufgetreten sind,
sollten dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Behorde des Mitgliedslandes
gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder der Patient anséssig ist.

EMV-Tabellen
hillrom.com/getstarted

Technischer Kundendienst von Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTE
hillrom.com/patents

Chargen-Code
Chargen-Decoder JJ-TTT, wobei J=Jahr und T=Tag des Jahres

A Fevikég MpopuAagelg

MPOXOXH H pn tipnon autwv Twv odnylwv evOEXETaL va TIPOKANEDEL
{nuid oTn oUOKELH.

MPOXOXH Kivduvog {nuidg ouokeunig. Mévo ta e€ouciodotnuéva kKévipa
TeXVIKNAG e§unnpétnong tng Welch Allyn 8a mpémel va ekteholv epyacieg
oépPic.

ENAnvika

Mpoopigopevn xpnon

Ta opBahpookdma PanOptic Tng Welch Allyn mpoopiCovtat yia xprion and
KAMVIKOUG 1aTpOoUG Kt lATPIKA £EEISIKEVPEVO TTPOOWTTIKG yia £€£TaON TOU
AUPIBANOTPOEISOUG XITWIVA, TOU KEPATOEISOUG XITWVA, TOU UANOEISOUG
UYPOU, TOU @akoU Kal Tou baAEoUG uypoU Tou 0eBalpol und EWTIoO
Kat pey€buvon og maidlatpikoug Kat EVAAIKEG AoDEVEIG.

TanmepiBdAlovta mpoBAemOpEVNG Xpriong yia ta opBalpookoma PanOptic
¢ Welch Allyn givat emayyeApaTika I6pUHATA UYEIOVOUIKNAG TTEPIBaAPNC,
OMWE YEVIKA 1aTPEia, VOOOKOEIQ, EEEISIKEVPEVEG HOVASEC, HOVASEG
eneiyouoag mepiBaAPng Kat EKMTAGEVTIKEG HOVASEG VOGOKOUEIOKOU
nepIBarovToG.

Tpdmog Aertoupyiag: TYNEXHZ

Emokomnon mpoiovrog opOalpookoTiav - BA. oxédio 1.0

@ Aoxeio o@Baluikrig MAvong ® Tpoxog eatiaong SidmTpag
a06evoUg (TPOAIPETIKO)
(epappoldpevo eEapmua o€
aneubeiag emagn pe Tov
aoBevr))

@® MNpocdaptnon égunvng
OUOKEUNG (Movo yla 118-3 118-
3-US)

® Mpootateutikd
TIPOCOPOAAUIOU PAKOU lOTPOU

@ 'Evéagn diomtpag
(ouv = mpdcvo, peiov =
KOKKIVO)

STolxeia ENéyXou PuTog
(o1 Aapég mwAouvtal EexwPIoTd)

Tpoxo¢ avoiypatoc/@iktpou

Owrta eubuypdppong Siokou
(kOKKIvO yia e€gTAOEIG Se€100
opBaApoy, KiTpIvo yia e§€TACEG
aplotepol o@OaApoU -)
® MpoaipeTikdg SakTOAIOG
KAEIBWHATOG (Yia TpooTacia
amoé kKhomm)
Egap'rnua'ra
118-EC Aoxeio o@BaApkn¢ mMAUong acBevoug PanOptic Basic & Plus
(ouokevaoia 5 Tepayiwv)
«  11840-1EX Aidtagn iExaminer SmartBracket (yia 118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US Alata€n iExaminer SmartBracket (yta 118-3-US)
777-LH 3,5 V YAIKOG €£0MMOOG ao@ANoNG KEQANNG pe oTabepr Bida
):upﬁcrr:g AABEG Kal TINYEG evEPYEIAG
« AaPriUSB719-3
« 77710 Emroix1o S1ayvwoTikd cUoTNHa TPACvNG OEPAE Kat AAa
emroixia cuotripara g Welch Allyn
« 71900 Emavagopti{dpevn Aapr 1oxUog 1ovtwv Aiiou 3,5 V

-
T l ZHMEIQZH AuTéG Ol CUOKEUEG TIPETIEL VA XPNOILOTIOOUVTAL HOVO PE
eykekpIpévec Aapég tng Welch Allyn. Avatpééte otn Sievbuvon
hillrom.com/getstartedia pia evnuepwpévn Aiota cupBatwv mywv
TPOoPoS0aiag Kal TAPEAKOHUEVWV.

l-_] IHMEIQXH 310 ox£810 2.0 epgpaviletal o TPOoG aPaipeang tng
AaPnc wg umevBUpIoN. QoTd00, auTO To £yXElPidlo Sev IoXUEL yia Tic Aaféc.
Avatpé€te oTIG KaTtAANAEG 0dnyieg xpriong Aawv yla TEPIooOTEPES
TANPOPOPIEG.

-

l:_l] IHMEIQXH X710 oxé810 3.0 epgpaviletal o SakTuNog pe Bida mou

ao@ahilel TNV kepahr) otn Aapn. Eav n kepalri Sev agarpeital, pmopei va

givat kKhetdwpévn otn Aapr) pe Tov SakTuAo aopdaliong.

YmoA&imopuevog Kivéuvog

AuTO TO TIPOTOV CUHOPPWVETAL HIE TA OXETIKA TTPOTUTIA NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKWY

TMapEUBOAWY, HNXavIKNg aopalelag, anodoong Kat Blocupfatotnrag.

Q0oT1600, T0 TIPOIGV Sev pmopei va e§aleipel T\ pwC To EvEEXOUEVO

TPAUHATIOHS TOu AaoBEVOUC 1) TOL XPHOTN TTou OPEiAeTal OTA EEAG:

«  Tpavpatiopo fi BAABN TG CUCKEUNG TTOU OXETI(ETAL PE
NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKOUG KIVOUVOUC,

«  Tpavpatiopsd amd pnxavikoug Kivduvoug,

+  Tpaupatiopo Aoyw pn S1abecipudTnTag CUOKEUNG, Aettoupyiag ny
TIOPAPETPOY,

«  TpavpaTiopo Aoyw PANUATOG KAKNG XPHONG, OTIWG HN EMAPKAG
KaBaplopog fi/kat

«  Tpavpatiopd Aoyw €kOeong TG CUOKEUNG O BIOAOYIKOUG KIVEUVOUG
IOV UTTOPE( va TIPOKAAECOUV coRapr) CUCTNUIKA AANEPYIKN avTidpaon.

IOuBoAa
o MANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA PE TNV TIPOENEUON AUTWV TWV CUBOAWY, avaTpé€Te
070 YAwoodpt cupBoAwv tng Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

oTolxEiou Snhwaeic abotaonc mpoooxriq
autoU Tou gyxelpidiou
UTTOSEIKVUOUV OUVBNKES 1
TIPAKTIKEG TTOU Ba prmopoucav va
mpokalécouv BAAPN otov
£EOTTAIOUO 1] AANO QVTIKEIpEVO 1}
anwAela Sedopévwy.

TomoBétnon C I'YETAZH NPOZOXHE Ot

MPOEIAONO'THZH O 6r])\w0£lc
mpogldomoinong autov Tou
£YXEIPISioU UTIOSEIKVUOLY
OUVONKEC 1} TPaKTIKEG TTou Ba
umopoUcav va EM@EPouV
aoBévela, TpaupaTiopo 1y Bdvaro.
Ta oUpBola mpogidomoinong
gupavifovtal pe YKpL 9OVTO O€
aoTPOpaAUPa £yypaga.

Maykdéopiog

EUTTOPIKOG APIBPOG &
gidoug

Alaywpiote ™
ouNoyn
NAEKTPIKOU Kal
NAEKTPOVIKOU
e€omAiopov. Mnv
anoppintete padi
pETA UN
Tadivopnpéva
QoTIKG anopAnTa.

R ONLY Mévo katoémv ouvtayrig i "Ma
X xprion amné adsiodotnpévo
gmayyeApatia Tou KAdSou uyeiag
1) Katdmiv eVToAr¢ autol”
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AvayvwploTIKO TTPOIOVTOG

Kataokeuaotrg

Kavoviopdg RoHs AlaTnNPAOTE TN CUCKEUN OTEYVH

Kivag ?

Meploptopodg ‘Opla vypaociag

ATHOOPAIPIKAG %

miieong A

‘Opla Agv éXeLKATAOKEVOAOTEL amé AATe€
Beppokpaaiag @ amo QPUOIKO KAOUTOOUK

IanOTexvo)\oleﬁ SupPBouleurteite Tig 0dnyieg

NS afieYcl 2

OUOKEUN : xpnong (IFU)

ApBuog E@appolopevo edptnua TUmou
EMAVOANTITIKAG BF

Tapayyehiag

Kwdikdg maptidag

LOT

AN Fevikég TTpOEISOTTIOINCEIG

MPOEIAOMOIHXH Kivéuvog mupkaytdg kat stn{nc Mnv xpnotuonotsns ™
OUOKEUN TTAPOUTTa EVPAEKTWY QVAIGONTIKGV PEIYUATWY UE AEPQ, 0EUYOVO 1y
0&eid10 Tou alwrov, og mepIBANovVTa eUMAOUTIopEVA PE 0§UYOVO 1) O
omolodnmote dANo mepIBailov dmou umapxet mMBavoTnTa €KPNENG.
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH Kivéuvog tpavpatiopol Tou acBevoug. Xpnolpomoleite
Hovo oupBatd mapeAkdpeva eykekpipéva amé tn Welch Allyn coppwva pe
TIG 08NYIEG XPrIONG TOU KATAOKEVAOTH KAl CUVOECTE HOVO CTOIKEID TTOU
£xouv KaBoPIOTEl WG PEPOG TOU CUCTAHATOG TNG CUOKEUNG. € avTiBeTn
mepimTwon, evdéxetal va SlakuBeubei n acpdalela Tou acBevolg Kat Tou
XEIPLOTH, VA EMNPEACTEI APVNTIKA N amddoon Kat n akpiBEla Tov mpoiovtog
KAl VO KATAGTEL AKupn N €yyunon Tou TIpoiovToc.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Avtikeipeva: H Welch Allyn oxediadet kat Kataokevalet
TIG OUOKEVEG HAG CUPPWVA HE TA TTIO ATAITNTIKA TPATUTTA OTTTIKAG. TN
OTIAVIa TIEPITTTWON TTOU TTAPATNPEITE TUXOV avwpaAieg otnv anddoon,
SlaKkOYTE apéowg Tn Xprion.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH AuTdg 0 e§omAiopd¢/To cUOTNUA TTPoOpPIlETAL YIa
XPNON HOVO amd emayyENUATIEG TOU TOpEQ TG LYEIOG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Autog o e£0mMAMIOUOG/TO CUCTNHA UTTOPE( va TTPOKAAEDEL
napepBolrég padioouxvotitwy i va Statapdaget T Aerroupyia
mapakeipevou eEomMiopov. Evééxetal va xpelaotei va AngBouv pétpa yia
TOV TTEPIOPIOUO TV TAPEUPBOAWY, OTIWG AAAayr} TOU TPOCAVATOMGHOU 1y
™G B€ong Tou ouotripatog ME 1} BwpdKion TG TTEPIOXAG.
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH KivSuvog tpavpatiopol Tou acBevouc. To wg Tou
exmépmetal and to o@BaApookomio givat Suvntikd empBAaféc. Oco
peyaAUTePN ival n Sidpkela Tng ékBeong, TG00 peyaAUTEPOG gival o
Kivéuvog va mpokAnBei opBalpikry BAAPN. H ékBeon oto gwg amd auto to
Spyavo otav Aerroupyei o péyiotn évraon Ba unepPaivel TN CUVIOTWHEVN
péytotn Tipn ékBeong (RME) twv 2,2 J/cm2, eKTOG 4GV 0 Xprotng AaPet
mpooBeTa pETpa eNayioTonoinong Tne ékBeong, petd and 30 Aemva. O
KivéuVOC TPAUHATIOHOU Tou ap@IBANCTPOEISOUG XITwva OF TiHn €kBeong
2,2 J/cm2 Sev givat uPnAdG. QoTO0O, EMELd| oplopévol aoBeveig
gupavifouv peyalitepn evaiobnaoia amd GANOUG, CUVIOTATAL TIPOTOXT O
TepimTwon unmépPaong auTng NG TIpRG ékBeong og aktivoBolia. QoTtooo,
AOYW TOU GNUAVTIKOU KIVEUVOU TPAUUATIOUOU O€ TIUEG €KBEONG Avw TwV
10 J/cm2, o xpiotng Ba mpémel va ano@elyel Ty €kBeon yia Stdotnua
UEYANUTEPO TwV 30 AEMTWV.

Agrovpyia
Ta o@BaApookdma cuppopPwvVovTal HE To IpoTuTo ISO 10943:2011.

& MPOEIAOMOIHZH Edv epgaviotei Auxvia mou avaBooBrvel peta
TNV EVEPYOTIOINGN TNG CUOKEUNG, UNV TPAYUATOTOOETE €€€étaon. Autd To
mPOBANpa propei va Aubei pe alayn 1} ¢OPTION TWV UITATAPLWY.

1. XpnolUomowoTe TNV TUMIKN TEXVIKN Yia TN Stevépyela Tng eétaong.

2. Edv o aoBevng e0TI00EL 0TO KAatdMnAo ewg euBuypappiong diokou
(118-3), 0 omtikdg Siokog Ba mpémel va euBuypappiotei oto nedio
mpofoAnc.

IHMEIQXH H pubpion kat n Asrtoupyia twv AaBwv Welch Allyn kot
Tou iExaminer mepypagovtal oe EXwPIOTEG 0dNyieg.

EmBecdpnaon, TEXVIKR LITOCTAPIEN, CLVTAPNCN Kal
emavayxpnoigormoinon

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH KivSuvog tpavpatiopol tou acBevoug. Aev
EMTPEMETAL KAUIA TPOTTIOMOINON AUTOV TOU EOTIAICHOU, KABWG evEéxeTal
va S1aKUBEVOEL TNV ACPANELQ TOU AOBEVOUG KAl TOU XEIPIOTH, VO EMNPEACEL
apvNTIKA TNV amodoon Kat Ty akpifEla Tou mPoidvTog Kal va KATaoTHOEL
dKkupn TNV £yyonon Tou TPoiovTog.

EmBewpeite Tn cuokeun yla opatd onuadia Bopdg. Eav undpyouv opatd
onuadia {nuag i pBopAc, SIAKOYTE TN XPrioN KAl EMKOIVWVIOTE UE TNV
Welch Allyn.

N0 QUTEG TIC CUOKEVEC Sev amatteital GLVTAPNON KAl TEXVIKY UTTOOTAPLEN.
Aev amarteitat meplodikry Babuovéunon kat to mpoiov Sev givat
EMOKEVATIHO.

H gmavaypnotpomnoinon autwy TwV CUCKEVWV gival Suvatr HéxPL va
gupavioouvv opatd onpadia eBopdg 1y HEXPL va TAPouV va AElToupyolv
owoTd. Agv amattouvTal TEPLOPIOHOi ooV agpopd Tn Sidpkela {wNG autwv
TWV CUCKEUWV.

XapakTnpIoTIKA OLOIACTIKAG amedoong
Xapaktnptotiké O@Balpookonio
Ontiké medio ~20°

Ka®apiouog kai aroAvpavon
KaBaplopog - BA. oxédio 1.0

& MPOZOXH Edv eloxwpniost umepBolik moodtnTa StaApatog oTnv
omtikny Stata&n, pmopei va mpokAnBei {nuid ota eowTepika e€apTrpata.
AlaoQONOTE pE IPOCOXT OTL TO TIavi KABAPIoHOU SV £XEL EUMOTIOTE( HE
Siaupa.

& MPOXOXH Mnv anooTelpWVETE TN CUOKELN Kat punv tn BuBiete oe
onolodnmote StdAupa.

Mpokermal yia ontika dpyava akpifBeiag, Ta omoia Sgv amooTelpwvovTal.
Eykekpipéva xnpikd KabapioTika yia Ti¢ Kepaléc opBaMuookomiov: 70%
1oompomuAikr) aAkoAn pe 30% amoviouévo vepd (yia mapddetypa pavtnAdkia
kaBapiopou CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,
PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® kat PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH lNa thv ano@uyr Tng Slactaupolpevng
emudAuvong, kabapileTe kat amoAvpaiveTe To Soxeio 0PBANuIKNG TTAUONG
aoBevoug peta amd kabe e&€taon akohouBwvTag TIg TaPAKATwW odnyieg:

1. AmopakpOveTe To Soxgio opBahukric moong acBevoug D katto
TTPOOTATEUTIKO TPOGOPOAAUIOU aKoU laTpoU ® kat KaBapiote Ta
Eexwplotd. O KaBapIoPOE AUTWV TWV CTOIKEIWV TIPAYUATOTTOLEITAL
oUUPWVA UE TIG 08nYieg 0Ta onueia 2 Kat 4 TapaKaTw.

2. XpnolpomotoTe eyKeKPIpéva XNHIKA KabaploTika (BA. mapamdvw) yia
Va OKOUTIOETE TNV KEQOAN TOU 0QBAAHOCKOTTOU, AQaIpWVTAG OAOUG
TOUG 0PATOUG KAl a0PAToug puToug. Suxvotnta: Kabapilete To Soxeio
o@BaAIKAG MAUONG aoBevoug HeTagy Twv €etdoswv. KaBapioTe Tig
KEPANEG 0POAAPOOKOTIOU Kal TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO TTPOCOPBAALIOU
@AKo 1aTPoL OTWG amatTeTal.

3. KaBapiote Tov pakod Tou 09BaAIOCKOTTIOU XPNOILOTTOIWVTAG Hia
UITaTOVETA 1) XaPTi PAKOU EUMOTIOUEVA OE 70% LOOTIPOTTUNIKT) AAKOOAN.

Juxvotnta: KaBapiote Tov gpako Tou o@BalooKkomiou Onw amatteital.

4. Agnote 1o StdAupa KaBapIopoU va OTEYVWOEL

AmoAbpavon - BA. oxédio 1.0

ATIONUPAVETE P6VO To Soxeio o@Bahpikrg mvong acBevouc D katto

TPOCTATEUTIKS TIPOGoPAAAIou @akol atpol @. Metd Tov kabaplopd,

AMOAUPAVETE AKOAOUBWVTAG TIG TapakdTw odnyieg:

1. BePaiwBeite 611 1o SidAupa KaBaPIoUOU €XEL OTEYVWOEL EVIEAWG OTOV
agpa.

2. ZKOUTIOTE TO AMOoTACHEVO SOxeio 0QOANUIKNG TAUONG Kt TO
QATMOOTIACKUEVO TTPOCTATEUTIKO TIPOCOPOAAUIOU PaKOU 1ATPOU pE éva
mavi EUNMoTIopévo 0to akoAouBo SidAupa: 70% 1GOTTPOTIUAIKH OAKOOAN
e 30% amoviopévo vepo (yia mapdadetypa pavinAdkia kabapiopou
CiDehol®70 alcohol wipes).

3. MOTNPAOTE TIC EMPAVEIEG LYPEC YIa 2 AeTTTd, EpappOLoVTag €K VEOU TO
Siahuvpa dmwe anarteitat. Mnv a@AVeTe Tig em@aveieg va
GTEYVWOOUV VWPITEPA amd Ta 2 Aentd.

4. AQNOTE TIG EMPAVELEG VA OTEYVWOOULV OTOV aépa apoul mapéABouv ta
2 hemtd.

5. Enavaouvappo)\ovnoTs TIC GUOKEUEG.

AmoOnkevon Kal améppiyn

ATIOBNKEVETE TN OUOKEUN CUHPWVA UE TIG KATELOLVTIPLEG 0SNYiEC TOU
185pVpaTOG oag yia va diatnpeite Tn ouokeur kabapr, OTEyvH Kat €Toiun yia
XPron. ATTOPPITTETE AUTO TO TTPOIOV Kal Ta EAPTAATA TOU CUUPWVA PE
TOUG TOTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG. Mnv amoppintete padi pe ta pn tagivopnuéva
aoTIKG amoPAnTa. MpoeToIpdoTe To yla emavayxpnotpomnoinon f yia
EexwploTr amoKopdr) CUPPWVA HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.

Ot miehdteg Ba mpérmel va TnPoUV TO GUVOAO TWV OUOCTIOVSIOKWY,
TIONITEIAKWV, TIEPIPEPEIAKWV /KAl TOTIKWY VOHOBECIDV KAl KAVOVICUWY
doov apopd TNV acPalr andppIPn TWV IATPOTEXVOAOYIKWY CUCKEUWVY Kal
€aptnuatwv. Ze mepimtwon ap@BoAiag, o XprioTng TG CUOKEUNG Ba
TIPETIEL TIPWTA VA ETIKOIVWVOEL PE TO TUARA TEXVIKAG UTIOOTAPIENG TNG
Hillrom yia 08nyieg oxeTikd mpwtdkoAAa acparou andppipng.

la TEPIO0OTEPEC EISIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV anmdppidn 1 T
OUUHOPPWON LE TOUG KavoVIopoUG, petapeite otn Sievbuvon

welchallyn.com/weee A emKkoIlvwvAOTE pe TO TUARA TEXVIKAG UTOOTAPIENG
¢ Hillrom ™ SievBuvon hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

MepiBailov

AmoBrikeuon kat petagopd: —20 °C éwg +55 °C, oxeTikr vypacia 10% éwg
95%, 106 kPa £w¢ 69,7 kPa

Aeartoupyia: 10 °C éwg 35 °C, oxeTIkr uypaaia 15% éwg 90%, 106 kPa éwg
69,7 kPa

AvTigeToOMON TPORANHATGV

Edv n ouokeun) Sev evepyomoinBei evw gival mpooaptnpévn o€ pia AaBn
mou Tpoodoteital amod pnatapieg Tumou C, emPBePaiote 4T o1 pmatapieg
gival tormoBetnuéve owotd otn Aapn.

Mepropiopévn gyydnon

H Welch Allyn eyyvatat éti: 1) To opBahpookdmio 118-2 Sev Ba pépet
EAATTWHATA OTNV KATAOKEUN 1) T UAIKA yia 1 £€T0¢ amo v npepounvia
ayopdg, To opBaipookomio 118-3 Sev Ba pépel EhaTTwpaTa oTnV
KATAOKEUN 1 Ta LAIKA yta 5 €tn amd v nuepounvia ayopdg, 2) nmnyn
PWTIOPOV AUTWV Twv 0@BaApookoTiwv Sev Ba @épel ENaTTOHATA OTNV
KATAOKEUN 1 Ta UAIKA yia 5 €T amd v npepounvia ayopdg Kat 3) To
EMTAVAXPNOIHOTIOIOVHEVO S0XEI0 0PBANUIKAE TAUONG TOU 0pBAALOCKOTTOU
Sev Ba PEPEL ENATTWHATA OTNV KATAOKEUN 1} TA UMKA yia 6 PrVES amo v
nuepopnvia ayopdg. H Welch Allyn 8a SiopBwoet omowadrimote tétola
eAattwpata pe Sikd NG £€€0da, emokevdlovtag fy avtikablotwvtag To
mpoiov. H mapovoa eyyunon Sev kahumtet BAafn mpokAnBeioa amo
atUXNUa, amd EMOKEVES TTOU EKTEANOUVTAL ATIO PN €E0UCLOSOTNHEVO ATTO TNV
Welch Allyn mapoxo 1 amoé pn Tipnon tTwv odnyiwv ouvtipnong tg
Welch Allyn.

H NAPOYZA NEPIOPIZMENH EFTYHZH NAPEXETAI ANTI OMOIAZAHMOTE
AAAHE ZIQMHPHE EITYHZHX MA THN NMOIOTHTA TOY MPOIONTOX KAI
ATMOTEAEI TH MONAAIKH EITYHZH TQN MPOIONTQN.

Avagopda IatpoTeXVOAOYIKNG CLOKELAG

Eidomoinon mpog xproTeg ri/kat aoBeveic otnv EE: Omolodnmote cofapod
TIEPIOTATIKO TTOU €XEL TTPOKUWEL O OXEON HE TN CUOKELH Ba Tpémel va
ava@epBOEi OTOV KATAOKELAOTH Kal TNV appodia apxr Tou KPAToug LEAOUG
oTo omnoio PBpioketal o XprioTng fi/kat o acBevrc.

Mivakeg HMX

hillrom.com/getstarted

Texvikn vrooTtnEIEn Tng Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
AINAQMATA EYPEZITEXNIAZ
hillrom.com/patents

K81kdg aptidag

AmokwdikomoinTtrig kwdikoL mapTidag YY-DDD omou Y=Etog kait D=Hpépa

A Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes oftalmoszkopokat
professzionalis egészségligyi intézményekben, példaul altalanos orvosi
rendel6kben, kérhazakban, szakorvosi rendelékben, stirgésségi
ellatohelyeken és klinikékon, illetve klinikai kdrnyezetben zajlé képzéseken
torténd hasznalatra tervezték.

MUikodési moéd: FOLYAMATOS

Az oftalmoszkdpok felépitése — Iasd a 1.0 abrat

@ Betegoldali szemkagylo ® Dioptria fokusztarcsa
(opcionalis) (paciensrész,
kozvetlentl érintkezik a

pacienssel)
@ Okoseszkoz csatlakoztatd @ Fényszabalyozo
(modellen) (karok kullon kaphatdk)
® Vizsgaléablak-véddkeret Apertura/szlrétarcsa
@ Dioptriajelzé Tekintetigazitd fények

(plusz = z6ld; minusz = piros) (Piros a jobb szem, sarga a bal
szem vizsgalatara - modellen)
® Opcionélis régzitégyrd
(lopasvédelem)
Tartozékok
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus betegoldali szemkagyl6 (5 db-os csomag)
« 11840-IEX iExaminer intelligens konzolszerelvény (modellhez 118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer intelligens konzolszerelvény (modellhez 118-3-
us)
«  777-LH 3,5 V-0s fejlezar6 eszkoz csavarral
Kompatibilis nyelek és dramforrasok
«  719-3USB-s nyél
« 77710 Green Series Wall fali diagnosztikai rendszer és mas Welch Allyn
fali rendszerek
71900 3,5 V-os litium-ion Ujratolthetd elektromos nyé)

=

II MEGJEGYZES Kizérélag minésitett Welch Allyn nyelekkel hasznalja
ezeket az eszkozoket. A kompatibilis aramforrasok és tartozékok aktualis
listajat a hillrom.com/getstarted weboldalon tekintheti meg.

-
t l MEGJEGYZES A nyél eltavolitasat az 2.0 bra szemlélteti
emlékeztet6ul. Ez az utmutatd azonban nem foglalkozik részletesen a
nyelekkel. Tovabbi informaciokért olvassa el a nyelekre vonatkozd
hasznélati utmutatot.

oy

?1] MEGJEGYZES A 3.0 dbra a csavarral ellatott gy(r(it mutatja, amely a
fejet a fogantyuhoz rogziti. Ha a fej nem jon le, lehetséges, hogy a
fogantyuhoz van rogzitve a rogzitégydrivel.

Fennmaradé kockdazat

Ez a termék megfelel az elektromagneses interferenciara, mechanikai

biztonségra, teljesitményre és biokompatibilitasra vonatkozo6 kapcsolédé

szabvényoknak. A termék hasznalata soran azonban nem zérhatok ki

teljesen az aldbbiakbdl szarmazd, a pacienst vagy a felhasznalot éré

lehetséges karok:

« Elektromagneses veszélyforrasokkal kapcsolatos sériilés vagy az
eszkozok karosodasa,

« Mechanikai veszélyforrasokbdl szarmazo sériilés,

« Valamely eszkoz, funkcié vagy paraméter rendelkezésre nem allasabol
szarmazd sériilés,

« Nem megfelelé hasznalatbdl, példaul elégtelen tisztitasbdl szarmazé
sériilés , és/vagy

« Olyan sériilés, amelyet az eszkoz sulyos szisztémas allergias reakciot
kivalto bioldgiai 4genseknek torténd kitétele okoz.

Szimbolumok

A szimbdlumok eredetével kapcsolatban lasd a Welch Allyn
szimbolumjegyzéket: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

2 VIGYAZAT A jelen Gtmutatéban

Elem
szerepl 6vintézkedések olyan
koriilményeket vagy gyakorlatot
mutatnak be, amelyek a késziilék
vagy egyéb targyak kdrosodasat,
vagy az adatok elvesztését
okozhatjak.

FIGYELEM A jelen Utmutatéban
szerepl6 figyelmeztetések olyan
kortlményeket vagy gyakorlatot
mutatnak be, amelyek
betegséghez, sériiléshez vagy
haldlhoz vezethetnek. A
figyelmeztet6 szimbdlumok
szurke hattérrel jelennek meg a
fekete-fehér dokumentumban.

Csak rendelésre, illetve ,Csak
Rx ONLY engedéllyel rendelkezo

Globalis
kereskedelmi
azonositd szam

A

Elektromos és
elektronikus

1

Orvostechnikai Olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot

eszkdz

Ujrarendelési szém BF tipusu péciensrész

berendezések egészségligyi szakember altali
szelektiv gyujtése. hasznalatra vagy az o
Ne dobja ki a rendelésére”
kommunalis
hulladékba.

“ Gyarto Termékazonositd

’\ Kinai RoHs L, Tartsa szarazon

XX’ megjeldlés ‘T

Légnyomasra Paratartalomra vonatkozé
vonatkozé % hatarértékek
hatarértékek RAS
Hémérsékletre Nem tartalmaz természetes
vonatkozd @ gumit
hatarértékek

LoT Tételkoéd

N Altalénos figyelmeztetések

FIGYELEM TUiz- és robbandsveszély. Ne hasznalja az eszkozt gyulékony
altatogaz és levegd, oxigén vagy dinitrogén-oxid keveréke jelenlétében;
oxigéndus kérnyezetben vagy barmilyen potencialisan robbanéasveszélyes
kornyezetben.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Kizarélag a Welch Allyn eszkézzel
kompatibilisnek elfogadott tartozékokkal egyitt hasznalja a gyartd
hasznélati utasitasai szerint, és csakis olyan alkatrészekkel csatlakoztassa,
amelyek hivatalosan is az eszkdzrendszer részét képezik. Ezek be nem
tartasa hatéssal lehet a beteg és a felhasznalé biztonsagara,
veszélyeztetheti a termék mikodését és pontossagat, valamint a jotallas
elvesztésével jar.

FIGYELEM M(itermékek: A Welch Allyn szigort optikai szabvanyoknak
megfeleléen tervezi és gyartja eszkozeit. Ha barmiféle rendellenességet
tapasztal miikodésiikben, szakitsa meg hasznalatukat.

FIGYELEM Ezt a berendezést/rendszert kizarolag egészségligyi
szakemberek hasznalhatjak.

FIGYELEM Ez a berendezés/rendszer radidinterferenciat okozhat, vagy
zavarhatja a kozelben 1évé berendezések miikodését. Sziikség lehet a
zavart csokkentd intézkedésekre, példaul az ME rendszer elforditasara,
athelyezésére vagy a helyiség arnyékolasara.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Az oftalmoszkop altal
kibocsajtott fény veszélyes lehet. Minél hosszabb ideig éri a fény a szemet,
annal nagyobb a szem sériilésének kockazata. Ha a késziiléket maximalis
intenzitassal mikodtetik, a készilékbél eredé fénynek valo kitettség
mértéke 30 perc utan meg fogja haladni az ajanlott maximalis kitettség
(RME) értékét (2,2 J/cm?), hacsak a kezel nem tesz intézkedéseket annak
csokkentésére. A retina sériilésének kockazata 2,2 J/cm? kitettség esetén
nem magas, de mivel néhéany paciens érzékenyebb lehet masoknal,
ajanlott dvatosnak lenni, ha a fényexpozicié meghaladja ezt az értéket.
Mivel azonban 10 J/cm?-t meghalad kitettség esetén jelent6s a sériilés
kockézata, a kezel6nek kertilnie kell a 30 percnél hosszabb alkalmazast.

/N Attalénos figyelmeztetések

VIGYAZAT Jelen utasitasok be nem tartsa az eszkdz karosodasat
okozhatja.

VIGYAZAT Eszkéz kérosodasanak veszélye. Szervizelést kizarélag
felhatalmazott Welch Allyn szervizkzpontok végezhetnek.

Magyar

Felhaszndldsi terilet

A Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes oftalmoszképokat klinikai
szakorvosok és szakképzett orvosi személyzet altali felhasznalasra tervezték
aretina, a szaruhartya, a szemcsarnok, a szemlencse és az Gvegtest
megvildgitassal és nagyitassal torténd vizsgalatara gyermek és felnétt
péciensek esetén.

Mikodtetés
Az oftalmoszképok megfelelnek az ISO 10943:2011 szabvénynak.

& VIGYAZAT! Ha az eszkéz bekapcsolasat kdvetéen villanéfényt
tapasztal, ne végezze el a vizsgélatot. Az elemek lecserélése vagy
Ujratoltése orvosolhatja a problémat.

1. Alkalmazza a szokasos technikat a vizsgalat elvégzéséhez.

2. Haapaciens a megfelel6 tekintetigazito fény iranyaba néz (csak a
118-3 modellre érvényes), a latdidegfét a latdomezohoz kell igazitani.

:_] MEGJEGYZES A Welch Allyn nyelek és az iExaminer bedllitasat és
miikodtetését kiilon hasznélati Utmutaté ismerteti.

Ellendrzés, szervizelés, karbantartds és Ujrahaszndlat

A FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Az eszkdz semmilyen
maoédon nem mddosithato, mivel az hatéssal lehet a beteg és a felhasznald
biztonsagdra, veszélyeztetheti a termék mikodését és pontossagat,
valamint a jotéllas elvesztésével jér.

Vizsgalja at az eszkdzt, hogy az allapotromlasnak latja-e barmilyen nyomat.
Ne hasznalja tovabb, ha kirosodast, vagy sértilést észlel, és vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a Welch Allynnal.

Ezen eszkozok esetében karbantartds és szervizelés nem sziikséges. Nincs
sziikség a termék id6szakos kalibralasara, tovabba a termék nem javithato.
Ezek az eszk6zok mindaddig ismételten hasznélhatok, amig az
elhasznélédas lathatd jelei nem mutatkoznak rajtuk, vagy amig a
miikddésiikben zavar nem észlelhetd. Ezekre a termékekre nem
vonatkoznak lejérati id6t korlatozé elirasok.
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Alapveté teljesitményjellemzék

Jellemzo
Latotér

Oftalmoszkop
~20°

Tisztitds és fertGtlenités
Tisztitds - I1asd a 1.0 abraét

& VIGYAZAT Az optikai berendezésbe keriils fol6s oldat karosithatja a
belsé alkatrészeket. Legyen koriiltekinté és tigyeljen ra, hogy a
tisztitokendo ne szivja meg magét teljesen oldattal.

& VIGYAZAT Ne sterilizalja az eszkdzt és ne meritse semmilyen
oldatba.

Ezek preciziés optikai miiszerek, amelyek nem sterilizélhatok.

Jévdhagyott tisztitészerek az oftalmoszkdpfejek tisztitdsdhoz: 70%-os
izopropil-alkohol 30%-os desztilldlt vizzel (példdul CiDehol® 70 alkoholos
t6riékendd), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® és PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& FIGYELEM A keresztfert6zés elkertilése érdekében minden egyes
vizsgalat utén tisztitsa meg és fertétlenitse a betegoldali szemkagylét az
aldbbiak szerint:

1. Tavolitsa el a betegoldali szemkagylot Désa vizsgéléablak-
védokeretet @, majd kiilon-kiilon tisztitsa meg 6ket. A tisztitast a 2-es
és 4-es szamU utasitasok alapjén hajtsa végre.

2. Azoftalmoszkdp fejének letorléséhez haszndlja a jovahagyott
tisztitoszereket (Iasd fent), és tavolitson el minden lathatd és nem
lathatd szennyez6édést. Gyakorisag: A betegoldali szemkagyldt minden
egyes vizsgalat utan tisztitsa meg. Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg
az oftalmoszkdpfejeket és a vizsgaldablak védékeretét.

3. Torolje le az oftalmoszkop lencséjét egy 70%-os izopropil-alkoholba
aztatott pamut rongy vagy lencsetdrl6 papir segitségével. Gyakorisag:
Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg az oftalmoszkdp lencséjét.

4. Engedje, hogy a tisztitdoldat felszaradhasson.

Fert6tlenités - Iasd a 1.0 dbrat

Kizarélag a betegoldali szemkagylt Désa vizsgaloablak-védbkeretet ®

fert6tlenitse. Tisztitas utdn végezze el a fertStlenitést az aldbbiak szerint:

1. Ellendrizze, hogy a tisztitooldat teljesen megszaradt-e a levegon.

2. Torolje meg a levett betegoldali szemkagylét és vizsgaloablak-
védokeretet egy, a kovetkezd oldattal benedvesitett kendével: 70%-o0s
izopropil-alkohol 30% desztillalt vizzel (példaul CiDehol® 70 alkoholos
torl6kendd).

3. Tartsa nedvesen afellileteket 2 percig, és ha kell, nedvesitse meg és
hasznalja ismét a torl6kendét. Ne hagyja, hogy a feliiletek
megszaradjanak, amig le nem telt a 2 perc.

4. Haletelt a2 perc, hagyja megszaradni a levegén a feluleteket.

5. Szerelje Ossze az eszkozt.

Tdrolds és hulladékként térténd kezelés

Azintézmény el6irasainak megfelel6 kortilmények kozott tarolja az eszkozt,
hogy az tiszta, szaraz és felhasznalasra kész éllapotban legyen. A helyi
eléirasoknak megfeleléen drtalmatlanitsa az eszkozt és a tartozékokat. Ne
dobja ki a kommunalis szemétbe. A helyi el6irasoknak megfelel6en készitse
el6 ujboli felhasznalasra vagy szelektiv gydjtésre.

Az Ugyfelek kotelesek az orvostechnikai eszkozokre és tartozékokra
vonatkozé minden szévetségi, allami, regiondlis és/vagy helyi térvénynek
és szabalyozasnak megfelel6en eljarni. Ha kétségei vannak, akkor az eszk6z
felhasznaldjanak el6szor fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot a Hill-Rom muszaki
tamogatdsaval a biztonsagos leselejtezési protokollokkal kapcsolatos
Utmutatésért.

Az artalmatlanitasra vagy a megfeleléségre vonatkozo tovabbi
informacidkért latogassa meg a welchallyn.com/weee honlapot, vagy
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Hillrom tgyfélszolgélataval a
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations weboldalon.

Kérnyezetre vonatkozé adatok

Tarolas és szallitas: -20 és +55 °C kozott, 10-95%-os relativ paratartalom,
106 kPa és 69,7 kPa kozott

Mukodtetés: 10 °C és 35 °C kozott, 15-90%-os relativ paratartalom,

106 kPa és 69,7 kPa kozott

Hibaelhdritas

Ha az eszk6z nem vilagit, mikozben a nyelet C (bébi) elemekkel mikodteti,
ellendrizze, hogy az elemek megfeleléen helyezkednek el a nyélben.
Korlatozott j6tdllas

A Welch Allyn szavatolja, hogy: 1) a modellszamu oftalmoszkdp a vasérlas
napjatol szamitott 1 évig, a modellszamu oftalmoszkép pedig 5 évig
anyaghibatdl és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad, és 2) ezeknek az
oftalmoszkopoknak a fényforrasa a vasarlas napjatol szamitott 5 évig
anyaghibatdl és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad, valamint 3) az
oftalmoszkop ujrafelhasznalhat6 szemkagyldja a vasarlas napjatol
szamitott 6 honapig anyaghibatol és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad. A
Welch Allyn sajat koltségén korrigal barmiféle meghibasodast a termék
cseréjével vagy javitasaval. Ez a jotéllas nem fedezi a sériilésbdl, a Welch
Allyn altal nem jévahagyott szerel6 &ltal vagy a Welch Allyn karbantartasi
utasitasainak mell6zésével végzett javitasbol eredd karokat.

BARMILYEN EGYEB VELELMEZETT JOTALLAS HELYETT EZT A KORLATOZOTT
JOTALLAST BIZTOSITJUK? ES EZ A TERMEKEKHEZ TARTOZO EGYETLEN
JOTALLAS.

Orvostechnikai eszk6z6kkel kapcsolatos
bejelentések

Figyelmeztetés az EU felhasznal6i és/vagy paciensei szamara: Az eszkozzel
kapcsolatban tortént barmely sulyos esetet jelenteni kell a gyartonak és a
felhasznald, illetve paciens tartdzkodasi helye szerinti tagorszédg illetékes
hatoésaganak.

EMC tdblazatok

hillrom.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn miszaki Ggyfélszolgdlat
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

SZABADALMAK

hillrom.com/patents

Tételkod

Tételkdd magyarazata: YY-DDD, ahol a Y=Year (év) és D=Day (nap)

Simboli

Per informazioni sull'origine di questi simboli, consultare il glossario dei simboli
di Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

(_\ ATTENZIONE | messaggi di

Posizionamento
cella attenzione nel presente
manuale indicano condizioni o
comportamenti che potrebbero
danneggiare il sistema o altre
apparecchiature, oppure
provocare la perdita di dati.

AVVERTENZA | messaggi di
avvertenza nel presente manuale
indicano condizioni o
comportamenti che potrebbero
causare malattie, lesioni personali
omorte. | simboli di avvertenza
vengono visualizzati con uno
sfondo grigio in un documento in
bianco e nero.

Numero articolo peril
commercio globale

Raccolta separata di R ONLY Solo su prescrizione o "Per 'uso
attrezzatura elettrica da parte di o su prescrizione di

ed elettronica. Non medici o di personale sanitario

smaltire come rifiuti qualificato”

urbani indifferenziati.

Produttore Identificativo del prodotto

(2]

Limiti di temperatura @
Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso
(IFU)

Parte applicata di tipo BF

Simbolo RoHs cinese Mantenere asciutto

Limiti di pressione Limiti di umidita

atmosferica

Non realizzato in lattice di
gomma naturale

Dispositivo medico

Numero di rinnovo
ordine

BB <[ Ok

Codice lotto

LOT

& Avvertenze generali

AVVERTENZA Pericolo di incendio ed esplosione. Non utilizzare il
dispositivo in presenza di miscele anestetiche infammabili con aria,
ossigeno o protossido di azoto, in luoghi ricchi di ossigeno o in altri
ambienti potenzialmente esplosivi.

AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Utilizzare solo accessori
compatibili approvati da Welch Allyn secondo le istruzioni per I'uso del
produttore e collegare solo gli articoli specificati come parte del sistema
del dispositivo. L'inadempienza di tale istruzione pué compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e I'accuratezza del
prodotto, oltre ainvalidarne la garanzia.

AVVERTENZA Artefatti: Welch Allyn progetta e produce i nostri dispositivi
per soddisfare standard ottici rigorosi. Nel raro caso in cui si rilevino
anomalie nelle prestazioni, interrompere I'utilizzo.

AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura/il sistema deve essere utilizzato solo da
personale sanitario.

AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura/il sistema puo causare interferenze radio
o interferire con il funzionamento delle apparecchiature adiacenti.
Potrebbe essere necessario applicare misure correttive, ad esempio
riorientando o spostando il sistema ME o schermando la zona.
AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. La luce emessa
dall'oftalmoscopio & potenzialmente pericolosa. Maggiore & la durata
dell'esposizione, pili elevato & il rischio di danni oculari. L'esposizione alla
luce di questo strumento quando viene utilizzato alla massima intensita
supera l'esposizione massima consigliata (RME) di 2,2 J/cm2, a meno che
I'utente non intraprenda ulteriori azioni per ridurre al minimo
I'esposizione; dopo 30 minuti il rischio di lesione retinica a un'esposizione
di 2,2 J/cm2 non e elevato, ma poiché alcuni pazienti possono essere pil
sensibili di altri, si consiglia di prestare attenzione se viene superato questo
valore di esposizione all'irradiazione. Tuttavia, a causa di un rischio
significativo di lesioni durante esposizioni superiori a 10 J/cm2, l'utente
deve evitare esposizioni superiori a 30 minuti.

A Precauzioni generali

ATTENZIONE La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni puo causare
danni al dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE Rischio di danni al dispositivo. Gli interventi di
manutenzione devono essere eseguiti solo dai centri di assistenza Welch
Allyn autorizzati.

Italiano

Destinazione d'uso

Gli oftalmoscopi Welch Allyn PanOptic sono destinati all'uso da parte di
medici e personale medico qualificato per I'esame sotto illuminazione e
ingrandimento di retina, cornea, umor acqueo, cristallino e umor vitreo
dell'occhio su pazienti adulti e pediatrici.

Gli ambienti di utilizzo previsti per gli oftalmoscopi Welch Allyn PanOptic
sono ambienti sanitari professionali, quali studi medici generici, ospedali,
studi specialistici, pronto soccorso, ambulatori e formazione in ambiente
clinico.

Modalita di funzionamento: CONTINUA

Panoramica sugli oftalmoscopi - Vedere la figura 1.0

@ Oculare per paziente
(opzionale)
(parte applicata, a contatto
diretto con il paziente)
Attacco intelligente del @
dispositivo (118-3)

® Rotelladi messa afuoco della
diottria

Controllo luce
(impugnature vendute
separatamente)
Apertura/ruota portafiltri

Luci di allineamento disco
(colore rosso per esami
dell'occhio destro, giallo per
esami dell'occhio sinistro-118-3

Paraurti dell'oculare del medico

Lettura della diottria
(piti = verde; meno =

®e

r0s50)

® Anello di bloccaggio opzionale
(per la protezione antifurto)

Accessori

+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (confezione da 5)

«  11840-EX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (per 118-3)

+  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (per 118-3-US)

« 777-LH Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw da 3,5V

Impugnature e fonti di energia compatibili

« Impugnatura 719-3 USB

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e altri sistemi da parete
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

-

i I NOTA Utilizzare questi dispositivi solo su impugnature Welch Allyn

qualificate. Fare riferimento a hillrom.com/getstarted per un elenco delle

attuali fonti di energia e accessori compatibili.

-

T I NOTA La figura 2.0 mostra la rimozione dell'impugnatura, come

promemoria. Tuttavia, questo manuale non é valido per le impugnature.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le Istruzioni d'uso (IFU)

dell'impugnatura.

£R

T NOTA La figura 3.0 mostra I'anello con vite che blocca la testina

sull'impugnatura. Se la testina non si stacca, potrebbe essere bloccata

sull'impugnatura a causa dell'anello di bloccaggio.

Rischio residuo

Questo prodotto & conforme agli standard relativi a interferenza

elettromagnetica, sicurezza meccanica, prestazioni e biocompatibilita.

Tuttavia, il prodotto non puo eliminare completamente i potenziali danni al

paziente o all'utente seguenti:

« Danni o guasti al dispositivo associati a pericoli elettromagnetici,

- Danni causati da pericoli meccanici,

« Danni causati da dispositivo, funzionamento o indisponibilita dei
parametri,

« Danni causati da uso improprio, ad esempio pulizia inadeguata e/o

« Danno derivante dall'esposizione del dispositivo a fattori scatenanti
biologici che possono provocare una grave reazione allergica sistemica.

Funzionamento
Gli oftalmoscopi sono conformi alla norma ISO 10943:2011.

& AVVERTENZA Se la luce lampeggia dopo aver acceso il dispositivo,
non eseguire |'esame. La sostituzione o la ricarica delle batterie puo ridurre
questo problema.

1. Utilizzare la tecnica standard per eseguire I'esame.

2. Seil paziente fissa la luce di allineamento del disco appropriata
(118-3), il disco ottico deve essere allineato nella vista.

NOTA Limpostazione e il funzionamento delle impugnature Welch
Allyn e di iExaminer sono descritti in istruzioni separate.

Ispezione, assistenza, manutenzione e riutilizzo

A AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Non sono consentite
modifiche dell'apparecchiatura in quanto possono compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e 'accuratezza del
prodotto, oltre a invalidarne la garanzia.

Ispezionare il dispositivo per verificare |'eventuale presenza di segni visibili
di deterioramento. Se sono presenti segni di danneggiamento o
deterioramento, interrompere I'utilizzo del dispositivo e rivolgersi a
Welch Allyn.

Per questi dispositivi non sono necessari interventi di manutenzione e
assistenza. La calibrazione periodica non é necessaria e il prodotto non puo
essere riparato.

Questi dispositivi possono essere riutilizzati fino a quando non mostrano
segni visibili di usura o non smettono di funzionare correttamente. Questi
dispositivi non richiedono restrizioni per la durata a magazzino.
Caratteristiche essenziali delle prestazioni

Caratteristica Oftalmoscopio

Campovisivo  ~20°

Pulizia e disinfezione
Pulizia - Vedere la figura 1.0

& ATTENZIONE Un'infiltrazione eccessiva di soluzioni nel gruppo
ottico potrebbe danneggiarne i componenti interni. Prestare attenzione,
assicurandosi che il panno non sia saturo di soluzione.

& ATTENZIONE Non sterilizzare il dispositivo né immergerlo in alcuna
soluzione.
Si tratta di strumenti ottici di precisione non sterilizzabili.

Detergenti chimici approvati per le teste degli oftalmoscopi: alcol isopropilico
al 70% con acqua deionizzata al 30% (ad esempio salviette imbevute con alcol

CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& AVVERTENZA Per prevenire la contaminazione crociata, pulire e
disinfettare I'oculare del paziente dopo ogni esame attenendosi alle
seguenti istruzioni:

1. Rimuovere l'oculare del paziente D e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico
® per pulirli separatamente. Pulire questi componenti attenendosi alle
istruzioni riportate nei numeri 2 e 4 di seguito.

2. Utilizzare detergenti chimici approvati (vedere sopra) per pulire la testa
dell'oftalmoscopio, rimuovendo tutto lo sporco visibile e invisibile.
Frequenza: pulire I'oculare del paziente dopo ogni esame. Pulire le teste
degli oftalmoscopi e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico secondo
necessita.

3. Pulire lalente dell'oftalmoscopio con un bastoncino cotonato o carta
per lenti imbevuta di alcol isopropilico al 70%. Frequenza: pulire la
lente dell'oftalmoscopio secondo necessita.

4. Lasciare asciugare la soluzione detergente.

Disinfezione - Vedere la figura 1.0
Disinfettare solo I'oculare del paziente D e il paraurti dell'oculare del

medico ®. Dopo la pulizia, disinfettare attenendosi alle istruzioni riportate

di seguito:

1. Assicurarsi che la soluzione detergente si sia asciugata completamente
all'aria.

2. Pulire I'oculare e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico smontati con un
panno inumidito con la seguente soluzione: alcol isopropilico al 70%
con acqua deionizzata al 30% (ad esempio, salviette imbevute di alcol
Cihol®70).

3. Mantenere le superfici bagnate per 2 minuti, riapplicando la soluzione
secondo necessita. Non lasciare asciugare le superfici fino a quando
non sono trascorsi 2 minuti.

4. Lasciare asciugare le superfici all'aria dopo che sono trascorsi 2 minuti.

5. Riassemblare i dispositivi.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Conservare il dispositivo secondo le linee guida della struttura in modo da
mantenerlo pulito, asciutto e pronto per |'utilizzo. Smaltire questo prodotto
e i relativi accessori in conformita alle normative locali. Non smaltire come
rifiuti urbani indifferenziati. Preparare per il riutilizzo o la raccolta
differenziata secondo le normative locali.

| clienti devono rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative federali, statali,
regionali e/o locali in quanto si riferiscono allo smaltimento sicuro di
dispositivi e accessori medicali. In caso di dubbi, I'utente del dispositivo
deve prima contattare il supporto tecnico Hillrom per indicazioni sui
protocolli di smaltimento sicuri.

Per informazioni piu specifiche sullo smaltimento o sulla conformita,
visitare il sito welchallyn.com/weee o rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica
Hillrom all'indirizzo hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.
Condizioni ambientali

Conservazione e trasporto: da -20 °C a +55 °C, UR da 10% a 95%,

da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Funzionamento: da 10 °C a 35 °C, UR da 15% a 90%, da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Risoluzione dei problemi

Se il dispositivo non si accende mentre € collegato a un'impugnatura
alimentata con batterie tipo C, verificare che le batterie siano inserite
correttamente nell'impugnatura.

Garanzia limitata

Welch Allyn garantisce che: 1) I'oftalmoscopio 118-2 & privo di difetti nei
materiali o nella manodopera per 1 anno dalla data di acquisto,
I'oftalmoscopio 118-3 & privo di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera per
5 anni dalla data di acquisto; 2) la sorgente di illuminazione di questi
oftalmoscopi & priva di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera per 5 anni
dalla data di acquisto e 3) I'oculare riutilizzabile dell'oftalmoscopio & priva
di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera per 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto.
Welch Allyn coprira le spese di eventuali difetti riparando o sostituendo il
prodotto. Questa garanzia non copre eventuali danni causati da incidenti,
riparazioni effettuate da un fornitore non autorizzato da Welch Allyn o
dovuti al mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di manutenzione Welch Allyn.
QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA VIENE FORNITA COME UNICA GARANZIA DEI
PRODOTTI. NON VERRA FORNITA ALCUN'ALTRA GARANZIA IMPLICITA
SULLA QUALITA DEI PRODOTTI.

Segnalazioni relative al dispositivo medico

Awviso agli utenti e/o pazienti nell'UE: eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in
relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al produttore e all'autorita
competente dello Stato membro in cui é residente I'utente e/o il paziente.

Tabella EMC

hillrom.com/getstarted

Assistenza tecnica Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

BREVETTI
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Codice lotto

Decodifica codice lotto AA-GGG, dove A=Anno e G=Giorno
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Latviski

Paredzamais lietojums

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskopi ir paredzéti lietosanai arstiem un

mediciniski kvalificétam personalam, lai veiktu pediatrijas un pieauguso

pacientu acs tiklenes, radzenes, acs $kidruma, lécas un stiklkermena

izmeklésanu, izmantojot izgaismo§anu un palielingjumu.

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskopu paredzama Iietojuma vides ir

profesionalas veselibas aprapes vides, pieméram, gimenes arsta prakses,

slimnicas, specialisti, neatliekama aprupe, klinikas un apmaciba kliniskaja

vidé.

Darbibas rezims NEPARTRAUKTS

Oftalmoskopa produkta pdrskats — skatiet

1.0. Ziméjumu

@ Pacienta acu kausin

(papildiespéja) (pievienojama
dala, tiesa kontakta pacientiem)
Viedierices piederums

Dioptrijas fokusa ripa

Apgaismojuma regulators
(rokturi iegadajami atseviski)
Apertaras/filtra ripa

Diska lidzinajuma indikatori
(sarkans — labas acs
izmekléjumiem, dzeltens —
kreisas acs izmekléjumiem;

© 0
@® Arsta okulara buferis
®

Dioptrijas nolasitajs
(pluss = zal$; minuss = sarkans)

©e

® Papildu blokésanas uzmava
(aizsardzibai pret nozagsanu)
Piederumi
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus pacienta acu kausins3 (5 gab. komplekts)
«  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket bloks (modelim 118-3)
«  11840-EX-US iExaminer SmartBracket bloks (modelim 118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3.5V uzgala blokésanas mehanisms ar fiksacijas skravi
Saderigie rokturi un energijas avoti
«  719-3 USB rokturi
« 77710 Green Series sieninu diagnostikas sistéma un citas Welch Allyn
sieninu sistémas
« 71900 3,5v litija jonu atkartoti uzladéjams rokturis

T_] PIEZIME Izmantojiet $is ierices tikai ar atbilstosiem Welch Allyn
rokturiem. Aktualo saderigo energijas avotu un piederumu sarakstu skatiet
vietné hillrom.com/getstarted.

$_] PIEZIME 2.0. ziméjuma paradits atgadinajums, ka nonemt rokturi.
Tomeér $i rokasgramata neattiecas uz rokturiem. Papildinformaciju skatiet
atbilstosa roktura lietosanas instrukcija.

-

;_I] PIEZIME 3.0. attéla ir paradita uzmava ar skravi, kas nofiksé uzgali pie

roktura. Ja uzgali nevar nonemt, tas, iespé&jams, ir fikséts pie roktura ar

blokésanas uzmavu.

Atlikusais risks

Sis produkts atbilst spéka esoajiem elektromagnétisko traucéjumu,

mehaniskas drosibas, veiktspéjas un biosaderibas standartiem. Tomér

produkts nevar pilniba novérst $adu potencialu pacienta vai lietotaja

apdraudéjumu:

«  kaitéjumu vai ierices bojajumus, kas saistiti ar elektromagnétisko
apdraudéjumu;

« mehaniska apdraudéjuma raditu kaité&umu;

- ierices, funkciju vai parametru nepieejamibas raditu kaitéjumu;

« nepareizas lietosanas, pieméram, neatbilstosas tirisanas, raditu kladu;
un/vai

«  kaitéjumu, ko rada ierices pak|ausana biologiskajiem rosinatajiem, kas
var izraisit spécigu sistémisku, alergisku reakciju.

Simboli

Informaciju par 5o simbolu izcelsmi skatiet Welch Allyn simbolu glosarija:

welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

“UZMANIBU!" Sie pazinojumi
3aja rokasgramata norada
apstaklus vai darbibas, kas var
izraisit aprikojuma vai cita
ipasuma bojajumu vai datu
zudumu.

Baterija

“BRIDINAJUMS" Sie pazinojumi
3aja rokasgramata norada
apstaklus vai darbibas, kas var
izraisit saslim3anu, ievainojumus
vai navi. Bridinajuma simboli
melnbalta dokumenta tiek
paraditi uz peléka fona.

(cTN]

Globalas
tirdzniecibas preces
numurs

Elektrisko un R, onLy Tikai ar arsta norikojumu vai
: X M

elektronisko lietosanai licencétam

iekartu atseviska medicinas specialistam vai ar

I3

Atkartota
pasatijuma numurs

BF tipa lietojama dala

nodosana. vina rikojumu”
Neizmest ka
neskirotus
sadzives
atkritumus.
u Razotajs Produkta identifikators
’\ Kinas RoHs Ll Sargat no lietus
XX’ direktiva ?
Atmosféras Mitruma ierobezojums
spiediena %
ierobezojums AL
Temperaturas Nav izgatavots, izmantojot
ierobezojums @ dabisko gumijas lateksu
Mediciniska ierice EIIJ Skatiet lietosanas instrukciju

Partijas kods
LOT

& Visparigi bridinajumi

BRIDINAJUMS Aizdeg3anas un spradziena risks. Nelietojiet ierici vidé, kur
ir viegli uzliesmojoss anestétisks maisijums ar gaisu, skabekli vai dislapek|a
oksidu; ar skabekli bagatinatas vidés vai cita potenciali spradzienbistama
vidé.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. lzmantojiet tikai Welch Allyn
apstiprinatos saderigos piederumus atbilstosi razotaja lietosanas
noradijumiem un pievienojiet tikai piederumus, kas ir noraditi ka dala no
ierices sistémas. Pret&ja gadijuma var tikt ietekméta pacienta un operatora
drosiba, kompromitéta produkta veiktspéja un precizitate, ka ari anuléta
produkta garantija.

BRIDINAJUMS Artefakti: Welch Allyn veido ieri¢u dizainu un razo tas
saskana ar preciziem optiskajiem standartiem. Retos gadijumos, kad
novérojat jebkadas veiktspéjas novirzes, partrauciet lietosanu.
BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma ir paredzéta lieto3anai tikai
veselibas apripes specialistiem.

BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma var radit radiosakaru traucéjumus
vai partraukt tuvuma esosa aprikojuma darbibu. Var bt nepieciesams
veikt ietekmi mazinosus pasakumus, pieméram, mainit mediciniska
aprikojuma sistémas orientaciju vai atrasanas vietu vai ekranét atrasanas
vietu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Oftalmoskopa izstarota
gaisma ir potenciali kaitéjosa. Jo ilgaka ir paklausana tas iedarbibai, jo
lielaks ir redzes bojajumu risks. Paklausana i instrumenta apgaismojuma
ietekmei, kad tas tiek lietots maksimalaja intensitaté, parsniedz ieteicamo
maksimalo ekspoziciju (RME) — 2,2 J/cm2 — péc 30 minatém, ja vien
lietotajs neveic papildu darbibas, lai mazinatu ekspozicijas ietekmi. Ja
ekspozicijas vértiba ir 2,2 J/cm2, tiklenes savainojuma risks nav augsts, bet,
ta ka dazi pacienti var bat jutigaki par citiem, ieteicams bat piesardzigiem,
ja tiek parsniegta $i gaismas avota ekspozicijas vértiba. Tomér, ta ka pastav
ievérojams savainojumu risks, ja ekspozicija parsniedz 10 J/cm2, lietotajam
ir jaizvairas no ekspozicijas, kas irilgaka par 30 minatém.

!\ Visparigi bridinajumi

UZMANIBU! Neievérojot $0s noradijumus, var tikt bojata ierice.
UZMANIBU! lerices bojajumu risks. Apkopi |auts veikt tikai Welch Allyn
apkopes centros.

Darbiba
Oftalmoskopi atbilst standartam ISO 10943:2011.

& BRIDINAJUMS Ja péc ierices ieslég$anas mirgo lampina, neveiciet
izmeklésanu. So problému var novérst bateriju nomaina vai uzlade.
1. Izmekl&juma veiksanai izmantojiet standarta metodi.

2. Japacients apstajas pie atbilstosa diska lidzinajuma indikatora
(modelim ), skata ir japielidzinas optiskajam diskam.

PIEZIME Welch Allyn rokturu un iExaminer iestatisana un darbiba ir
aprakstita atseviskas instrukcijas.

Parbaude, remonts, apkope un atkdrtota izmantosana

A BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Nav atlauta nekada $1
aprikojuma modificésana, jo tas var ietekmét pacienta un operatora
drosibu, kompromitét produkta veiktspéju un precizitati, ka arf anulét
produkta garantiju.

Parbaudiet, vai iericei nav redzamu nolietojuma pazimju. Ja ir redzamas

bojajumu vai nolietojuma pazimes, partrauciet lietoSanu un sazinieties ar
Welch Allyn.
Sim iericém nav javeic remonts un apkope. Nav javeic periodiska
kalibrésana, un produktam nav veicams remonts.
Sis ierices var lietot atkartoti, lidz tam ir novérojams nolietojums vai lidz tas
partrauc darboties pareizi. Uz $im iericém neattiecas deriguma termina
ierobezojumi.

Darbibas pamatipasibas

Ipasiba Oftalmoskops

Skata lauks ~ ~20°

TiriSana un dezinficéSana
TirSana — skatiet 1.0. ziméjumu

A UZMANIBU! Lieka $kidruma iekliisana optiskaja montaza var
sabojat iek$&jos komponentus. Esiet uzmanigs, lai dranina nebatu
parmérigi samitrinata ar skidrumu.

A UZMANIBU! Nesterilizéjiet ierici un neiemérciet to $kidumos.

Sie ir precizijas optiskie instrumenti, kuriem nav javeic sterilizacija.
Apstiprinatie tirisanas lidzek|i oftalmoskopu uzgaliem: 70% izopropilspirts
ar 30% dejonizétu Gdeni (pieméram, CiDehol® 70 spirta salvetes), Metrex™
CaviWipes*®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® un PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A BRIDINAJUMS Lai novérstu savstarpéju piesarnojumu, péc katra
izmekléjuma notiriet un dezinficéjiet pacienta acu kausinu, rikojoties sadi:

1. Nonemiet pacienta acu kausinu @ un arsta okulara buferi @, lai tos
notiritu atseviski. Tie jatira, ievérojot talak sniegto 2. un 4. instrukcijas
noradijumu.

2. Lai atbrivotos no redzamajiem un neredzamajiem netirumiem,
oftalmoskopa uzgala tirisanai izmantojiet apstiprinatus tirisanas
lidzeklus (skatiet ieprieks). Biezums: notiriet pacienta acu kausinu péc
katra izmekl&juma. Tiriet oftalmoskopa galvinas un arsta okulara buferi
Péc nepieciesamibas.

3. Notiriet oftalmoskopa lécu, izmantojot vates plaksniti vai lecas papiru,
kas samitrinats 70% izopropilspirta. Biezums: tiriet oftalmoskopa lécu
péc nepieciesamibas.

4. Atlaujiet tirisanas skidumam nozat.

Dezinfekcija — skatiet 1.0. Ziméjumu

Dezinficgjiet tikai pacienta acu kausinu O un arsta okulara buferi ®. Pac

notirisanas veiciet dezinficésanu, rikojoties sadi:

1. Parliecinieties, vai tirisanas skidums ir pilniba nozuvis.

2. Noslaukiet nonemto acu kausinu un nonemto arsta okulara buferi ar
draninu, kas samitrinata skiduma, kas sastav no 70% izopropilspirta un
30% dejonizéta adens (pieméram, CiDehol® 70 spirta salvetes).

3. Mitriniet virsmas 2 minQtes, péc nepiecieSsamibas atkartoti uzklajot
Skidumu. Nelaujiet virsmam nozat 2 minutes.

4. Kad ir pagajusas 2 minGtes, nozavéjiet virsmas.

5. Atkartoti salieciet ierices.

lerices vzglabasana un atbrivoSands no tas

Uzglabajiet ierici atbilstosi iestades vadlinijam par ierices sausuma, tiribas
un gatavibas lieto3anai nodrosinasanu. Atbrivojieties no 81 produkta un ta
piederumiem atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem. Neizmetiet ka neskirotus
majsaimniecibas atkritumus. Sagatavojiet to atkartotai izmantosanai vai
atseviskai savaksanai atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem.

Klientiem ir jaievéro visi valsts, regiona un/vai vietgjie likumi un noteikumi,
jo tie attiecas uz dro3u atbrivosanos no mediciniskam iericém un
piederumiem. Ja neesat parliecinats par drosu atbrivosanos no iericém,
sazinieties ar Hillrom tehnisko atbalstu, lai sanemtu ieteikumus.

Lai iegUtu precizaku informaciju par atbrivosanos no iericém un atbilstibu,
apmekléjiet vietni welchallyn.com/weee vai sazinieties ar Hillrom tehnisko
atbalstu vietné hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Vide
Uzglabasanas un transportésanas laika: no -20 °C lidz +55 °C, relativais
mitrums: 10-95%, no 106 kPa lidz 69,7 kPa

Darbibas laika: no 10 °C lidz 35 °C, relativais mitrums: 15-90%, no 106 kPa
lidz 69,7 kPa

Problému novérsana

Jaierices apgaismojums neieslédzas, kad ta tiek piestiprinata rokturim, kura
energiju nodrosina C tipa baterijas, parliecinieties, vai tas ir pareizi
ievietotas rokturi.

lerobezota garantija

Welch Allyn garantg, ka: 1) 118-2 modela oftalmoskopiem 1 gada laika no
iegades datuma nebus novérojami razosanas vai materialu defekti, modela
oftalmoskopiem 5 gadu laika no iegades datuma nebus novérojami
razo$anas vai materialu defekti; 2) o oftalmoskopu apgaismojuma avotam
5 gadu laika no iegades datuma nebiis novérojami razosanas vai materialu
defekti; 3) oftalmoskopa atkartoti lietojamiem acu kausiniem 6 ménesu
laika no iegades datuma nebis novérojami razosanas vai materialu defekti.
Welch Allyn novérsis 3os defektus par saviem lidzekliem, veicot produkta
remontu vai nomainu. ST garantija nesedz bojajumus, kas izraisiti
negadijuma rezultata, veicot remontu pie pakalpojumu sniedzéja, ko nav
pilnvarojis uznémums Welch Allyn, vai neievérojot Welch Allyn sniegtos
apkopes noradijumus.

ST IEROBEZOTA GARANTIJA TIEK SNIEGTA JEBKURAS CITAS DOMATAS
PRODUKTA KVALITATES GARANTIJAS VIETA UN IR VIENIGA PRODUKTU
GARANTUA.

Zinosana par mediciniskam iericém
Pazinojums lietotajiem un/vai pacientiem ES: ja saistiba ar $o ierici rodas

nopietns negadijums, zinojiet par to razotdjam un kompetentai dalibvalsts,
kura atrodas lietotajs un/vai pacients, iestadei.

EMC tabulas

hillrom.com, star

Welch Allyn tehniska atbalsta dienests
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTI

hillrom.com/patents

Partijas kods

Partijas koda atsifréjums GG-DDD, kur G=gads un D=diena

Lietuviy k.

Naudojimo paskirtis

+Welch Allyn PanOptic” oftalmoskopai skirti naudoti gydytojams ir kitam
medicinos personalui, siekiant apzidréti vaiky ir suaugusiyjy akies tinklaine,
ragena, skyscius, lesiuka ir stiklakanj apsvietus ir padidinus.

»Welch Allyn PanOptic” oftalmoskopai skirti naudoti profesionalios
sveikatos priezidros jstaigy patalpose, tokiose kaip bendrosios praktikos
gydytojy kabinetai, ligoninés, gydytojy specialisty kabinetai, greitosios
pagalbos patalpos, klinikos ir per mokymus klinikinéje aplinkoje.

Veikimo btdas: NUOLATINIS

Oftalmoskopy apzvalga - Zr. 1.0 pav.

@ Paciento akies kauselis (gali ® Dioptrijy fokusavimo ratukas
nebati) (taikoma dalis, tiesiogiai
besiliecianti su pacientu)

® I3maniojo prietaiso tvirtinimo @ Sviesos valdiklis (rankenélés

jtaisas () parduodamos atskirai)
@ Gydytojy akies apsauga Apertara / filtro ratukas
@ Dioptrijy rodmenys Diskinio lygiavimo Svieselés
(plius = Zalia; minus = raudona) (raudona desinés akies apziarai;
geltona kairés akies apzitrai - )
® Pasirenkamas uzrakinimo

Ziedas (apsaugai nuo vagysciy)
Priedai
- 118-EC,PanOptic Basic” ir ,Plus” paciento akies kauselis (5 vnt. rinkinys)
«  11840-IEX ,iExaminer SmartBracket” mazgas (118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US ,iExaminer SmartBracket” mazgas (118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3,5V galvutés fiksavimo jranga su nustatymo varztu
Tinkamos rankenélés ir energijos Saltiniai
« 719-3USBrankena
« 77710,,Green Series Wall Diagnostic System” ir kitos ,Welch Allyn”
sieninés sistemos
71900 3,5V li¢io jony jkraunama elektriné rankenéle

PASTABA Siuos prietaisus naudokite tik su tam skirtomis ,Welch
Allyn” rankenélémis. Apsilankykite hillrom.com/getstarted ir susipazinkite
su Siuo metu sitlomy tinkamy energijos 3altiniy ir priedy sarasu.

$_] PASTABA 2.0 pav. primenama, kaip nuimti rankenéle. Taciau $is
vadovas rankenéléms netaikomas. Jei reikia daugiau informacijos,
susipazinkite su atitinkamos rankenélés naudojimo instrukcijomis.

$_] PASTABA 3.0 brézinyje parodytas ziedas su varztu, kuris uzfiksuoja

galvute prie rankenos. Jei galvuté neatsijungia, ji gali bati pritvirtinta prie

rankenos su uzrakinimo Zziedu.

Liekamoji rizika

Sis gaminys atitinka taikomus elektromagnetiniy trukdziy, mechaninés

saugos, eksploataciniy savybiy ir biologinio suderinamumo standartus.

Taciau $is gaminys negali visiskai panaikinti galimos Zalos pacientui arba

naudotojui dél toliau nurodyty aspekty:

- Zalaarba prietaiso sugadinimas, susijes su elektromagnetiniais pavojais,

« Zzaladél mechaniniy pavojy,

« Zzala dél prietaiso, funkcijos arba parametro nebuvimo,

« Zzala dél neteisingo naudojimo, pvz., netinkamo valymo, ir (arba)

- Zala prietaisui kontaktuojant su biologiniais dirgikliais, dél kuriy gali
atsirasti sunki sisteminé alerginé reakcija.

Simboliai
Jei reikia informacijos apie iy simboliy kilme, zr. ,Welch Allyn” simboliy
zodynélj: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

Baterija C

DEMESIO Siame vadove
perspéjimu bati atsargiems
pazymeti teiginiai nurodo
salygas ar veiksmus, galincius
pakenkti jrangai ar kitai
nuosavybei arba sunaikinti
duomenis.

ISPEJIMAS Siame vadove
ispéjimu pazymeéti teiginiai
nurodo salygas ar veiksmus, dél
kuriy galima susirgti, susizaloti
arba mirti. spéjimo simboliai
juodai baltame dokumente
paryskinti pilku fonu.

Atskiras elektrines B gLy Tik pagal recepta arba

ir elektroninés »naudojamas licencijuoto
jrangos mvedicinosudarbuotojo arba jo
surinkimas. uzsakymu

Neutilizuokite

kaip nerasiuoty

buitiniy atlieky.

Visuotinis prekeés
numeris

(G

A

13

Gamintojas Gamino kodas

Kinijos tarSos g
elektronikos 7
gaminiais kontrolés
sistema

@]

Temperataros ribos @

Saugoti nuo lietaus

Atmosferos slégio Drégmés apribojimai

apribojimai

Sudétyje néra nataralaus
kauciuko latekso

Medicinos Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas

prietaisas

Pakartotinio
uzsakymo numeris

BF tipo taikoma dalis

B E‘?m Ok

Partijos kodas
LOT

A Bendrieji jspéjimai

ISPEJIMAS Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus. Nenaudokite prietaiso Salia esant
degiam anestezijos priemoniy misiniui su oru, deguonimi ar azoto oksidu;
deguonimi prisotintoje aplinkoje ar bet kurioje kitoje potencialiai
sprogioje aplinkoje.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Naudokite tik ,Welch Allyn”
patvirtintus derancius priedus pagal gamintojo pateiktas naudojimo
instrukcijas ir prijunkite tik tuos elementus, kurie nurodyti kaip prietaiso
sistemos dalis. To nepadarius, gali bati pakenkta paciento ir prietaiso
naudotojo saugumui, gaminys gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, o gaminio
garantija gali negalioti.

ISPEJIMAS Gaminiai: ,Welch Allyn” kuria ir gamina prietaisus pagal
grieztus optinius standartus. Jei vis délto pastebétuméte netinkama
veikima, prietaiso nebenaudokite.

JSPEJIMAS Sijranga / sistema skirta naudoti tik sveikatos prieziaros
specialistams.

ISPEJIMAS Si jranga / sistema gali sukelti radijo trukdzius arba sutrikdyti
netoliese esancios jrangos veikima. Gali reikéti imtis tokiy situacijg
koreguojanciy priemoniy, pvz, kita kryptimi arba kitur pastatyti medicinos
jrangos sistema arba atitverti / uzdengti jos buvimo vieta.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Oftalmoskopo skleidziama $viesa gali
pakenkti. Kuo ilgiau Svieciama, tuo didesné rizika pakenkti akims. Sio
instrumento (kai jis veikia maksimaliu intensyvumu) skleidziamos Sviesos
povelkls virys rekomenduojama maksimaly 2,2 J/em? poveikj, jei po 30
min. naudotojas nesiims paplldomq veiksmy poveikiui sumazinti.Zalos
tinklainei, esant 2,2 J/em? poveikiui, rizika néra didelé, bet kadangi kai
kurie pacientai gali bati lengviau paveikiami nei kiti, rekomenduojamas
atsargumas virsijus Sia skleidziamos Sviesos poveikio riba. Kadangi vis déto
kyla didelé rizika pakenkti poveikiui virijus 10 J/ecm?, naudotojas turéty
vengti ilgesnio nei 30 min. poveikio.

& Bendrosios atsargumo priemonés

DEMESIO Nesilaikydami $iy instrukcijy galite pakenkti prietaisui.
DEMESIO Rizika sugadinti prietaisa. Techning prieziara turéty atlikti tik
jgaliotieji ,Welch Allyn” techninés priezitros centrai.
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Veikimas
Oftalmoskopai atitinka ISO 10943:2011 standarta.

& ISPEJIMAS Jei jjungus prietaisa prasideda zybciojimas, apzitiros
nevykdykite. Sig problema gali padéti i3spresti baterijos pakeitimas arba
jkrovimas.

1. Atlikite apziara standartiniu badu.

2. Jeipacientas fiksuoja zvilgsnij ties atitinkama diskinio lygiavimo $viesele
(), optinis diskas turéty bati sulygintas vaizde.

PASTABA ,Welch Allyn“ rankenéliy ir ,iExaminer” nustatymas ir
veikimas aprasyti atskirose instrukcijose.

Patikra, techniné prieZilra, apZiira ir pakartotinis
naudojimas

& ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Sios jrangos negalima modifikuoti,
nes taip galite pakenkti paciento ir prietaiso naudotojo saugumui, gaminys
gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, 0 gaminio garantija gali negalioti.
Patikrinkite, ar prietaisas neturi matomy gedimo pozymiy. Jei matote
Zenkly, rodanciy, kad prietaisas galéjo bati sugadintas arba sugedo, jo
nebenaudokite ir kreipkités j ,Welch Allyn”.

Siems prietaisams apzidra ir techniné prieZitra nereikalinga. Periodinio
kalibravimo atlikti nereikia, gaminys yra neremontuotinas.

Siuos prietaisus galima pakartotinai naudoti tol, kol pamatysite
nusidévéjimo poZymiy arba jie nustos tinkamai veikti. Siems prietaisams
netaikomi galiojimo termino apribojimai.

Pagrindinés eksploatacinés savybés

Savybé Oftalmoskopas

Matymo laukas ~20°

Valymas ir dezinfekavimas
Valymas - zr. 1.0 pav.

A DEMESIO Jei  opting dalj paklius per daug tirpalo, jis gali pakenkti
vidinéms detaléms. Elkités atsargiai ir jsitikinkite, kad valymo Sluosté
nepersisunkusi tirpalu.

A DEMESIO Nesterilizuokite prietaiso ir nemerkite jo j joki tirpala.
Tai itin tikslas optiniai instrumentai, kuriy sterilizuoti nereikia.

Patvirtintos valymo cheminés priemonés oftalmoskopo galvutéms:

70 % izopropilo alkoholis su 30 % dejonizuoto vandens (pvz., ,CiDehol® 70
alkoholiu suvilgytos sluosteés), ,Metrex™ CaviWipes®; ,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®” ir
,PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®!

& JSPEJIMAS Kad bty i$vengta kryzminés tarios, paciento akies kauelj
valykite ir dezinfekuokite po kiekvienos apzitros pagal toliau nurodytas
instrukcijas.

1. Nuimkite paciento akies kauselj Dir gydytojy akies apsauga ® ir juos
atskirai nuvalykite. Juos reikia valyti pagal 2 ir 4 punktuose toliau
pateiktas instrukcijas.

2. Norédami nusluostyti oftalmoskopo galvute, pasalinti visus matomus ir
nematomus nesvarumus naudokite patvirtintas valymo chemines
priemones (Zr. pirmiau). Daznumas: paciento akies kauselj valykite tarp
kiekvieno patikrinimo. Oftalmoskopo galvutes ir gydytojy akies
apsauga valykite esant reikalui.

3. Oftalmoskopo objektyva valykite vatos gabaléliu arba objektyvo
popieriumi, suvilgytu 70 % izopropilo alkoholiu. Daznumas:
oftalmoskopo objektyva valykite esant reikalui.

4. Leiskite valymo tirpalui isdziati.

Dezinfekavimas - zr. 1.0 pav.

Dezinfekuokite tik paciento akies kauselj Dir gydytojy akies apsauga o.

13vale dezinfekuokite juos pagal toliau nurodytas instrukcijas.

1. [sitikinkite, kad valymo tirpalas visiskai savaime iSdziuvo.

2. Nusluostykite nuimta akies kauselj ir nuimta gydytojy akies apsauga
siame tirpale sudrékinta sluoste: 70 % izopropilo alkoholis su 30 %

dejonizuoto vandens (pvz., ,CiDehol® 70" alkoholiu suvilgytos sluostés).

3. Pavirsiai turéty bati drégni 2 min,, todél prireikus dar kartg sudrékinkite
tirpalu. Neleiskite pavirSiams iSdziati, kol nepraéjo 2 minutés.

4. Praéjus 2 min,, leiskite pavirSiams savaime isdziati.

5. Uzdékite nuimtas prietaiso dalis.

Saugojimas ir utilizavimas

Saugokite prietaisa vadovaudamiesi rekomendacijomis, kad jis baty Svarus,

sausas ir paruostas naudoti. Gaminj ir jo priedus utilizuokite pagal vietiniy

teisés akty reikalavimus. Neutilizuokite kaip nerasiuoty buitiniy atlieky.

Paruoskite pakartotiniam naudojimui arba atskiram surinkimui pagal vietiniy

teisés akty reikalavimus.

Pirkéjai turéty laikytis visy federaliniy, nacionaliniy, regioniniy ir (arba)

vietiniy jstatymuy ir teisés akty, reglamentuojanciy saugy medicinos prietaisy

ir jy priedy utilizavima. Kilus abejoniy, prietaiso naudotojas pirmiausia turéty

kreiptis j ,Hillrom” techninés pagalbos padalinj ir paklausti, kaip saugiai

utilizuoti.

Prireikus issamesnés informacijos apie utilizavima arba reikalavimy atitiktj,

eikite adresu welchallyn.com/weee arba kreipkités j ,Hillrom” techninés

pagalbos padalinjadresu hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Aplinka

Saugojimas ir transportavimas: nuo -20 °C iki +55 °C, santykiné drégmé

10-95 %, 106-69,7kPa

Eksploatavimas: 10-35 °C, santykiné drégmé 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa

Gedimy salinimas

Jei prietaisas neuzsidega pritvirtintas prie rankenélés, kurioje yra C tipo

baterijos, jsitikinkite, kad baterijos rankenéléje jdétos tinkamai.

Ribotoji garantija

,Welch Allyn” garantuoja, kad: 1) oftalmoskopas bus be gamybos arba

medziagy defekty 1 metus nuo pirkimo dienos, oftalmoskopas bus be

gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5 metus nuo pirkimo dienos, 2) Siy

oftalmoskopy sviesos saltinis bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5

metus nuo pirkimo dienos, 3) pakartotinai naudojamas oftalmoskopo akies

kauselis bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 6 ménesius nuo pirkimo

dienos. ,Welch Allyn” iStaisys tokius atsiradusius defektus savo saskaita

suremontuodama arba pakeisdama gaminj. Si garantija neapima Zalos,

atsiradusios dél nelaimingo atsitikimo, remonto, kurj atliko ,Welch Allyn”

nejgaliotas asmuo, arba ,Welch Allyn” apzitros instrukcijy nesilaikymo.

SI RIBOTOJI GARANTIJA SUTEIKIAMA VIETOJ BET KOKIOS KITOS

NUMANOMOS GAMINIO KOKYBES GARANTIJOS IR YRA VISA GAMINIAMS

TAIKOMA GARANTIJA.

Pranesimai apie medicinos prietaisus

Pranesimas naudotojams ir (arba) pacientams ES: jvykus su prietaisu

susijusiam rimtam incidentui, apie tai turéty bati pranesta gamintojui ir

valstybés narés, kurioje yra naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai

institucijai.

Elekiromagnetinio suderinamumo lentelés

hillrom.com/getstarted

“Welch Allyn” techninés pagalbos centras
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTAL:

hillrom.com/patents

Partijos kodas

Partijos kodo iskodavimo priemoné YY-DDD, kur Y = metai ir D = diena

Norsk

Tiltenkt bruk

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er ment & brukes av helsepersonell og
medisinsk kvalifisert personell for undersgkelse av netthinnen, hornhinnen,
oyekamrene, linsen og glasslegemet i @yet under belysning og forsterrelse
pa barn og voksne.

Beregnede bruksmiljger for Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er
profesjonelle helseinstitusjonsmiljeer som generelle legekontorer, sykehus,
spesialister, legevakter, klinikker, og opplaering i kliniske miljoer.
Driftsmodus: KONTINUERLIG

Produktoversikt over oftalmoskoper - se tegning 1.0

@ Pasientoyekopp (tilleggsutstyr) @ Fokushjul for diopter
(del som brukes, kommer i

direkte kontakt med pasienten)
Feste for smartutstyr () @ Lyskontroll (handtak selges
separat)

Statbeskyttelse for legens Blender-/filterhjul
okular
Diopteravlesing

(pluss = grenn, minus = rgd)

® 6 0

Skiveinnrettingslys (redt for
undersgkelser av hgyre gye, gult
for undersgkelser av venstre gye

Lasekrage som ekstrautstyr (for
tyveribeskyttelse)
Tilbehor
« 118-EC PanOptic Basic og Plus pasientgyekopp (sett med 5)
+  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket (118-3)
«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket (118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3,5V Utstyr for lasing av hode med settskrue
Kompatible handtak og energikilder
+  719-3 USB-héndtak
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System og andre veggsystemer fra
Welch Allyn
« 71900 3,5V Li-ion oppladbart stramhandtak

MERK bruk disse enhetene bare pa godkjente Welch Allyn-handtak.

Se hillrom.com/getstarted for en oppdatert liste over kompatible
stromkilder og tilbehgr.

L] MERK Tegningen 2.0 viser hvordan handtaket fjernes som en
paminnelse. Denne handboken gjelder imidlertid ikke handtak. Se
bruksanvisningen for det aktuelle handtaket for mer informasjon.

MERK Tegning 3.0 viser kragen med skrue som laser hodet til hdndtaket.
Hvis hodet ikke kan tas av, kan det lases til handtaket med lasekragen.
Restrisiko

Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante standarder for elektromagnetiske
forstyrrelser, mekanisk sikkerhet, ytelse og biokompatibilitet. Men produktet
kan ikke eliminere potensiell pasient- eller brukerskade fra felgende:

- skade eller enhetsskade forbundet med elektromagnetiske farer
skade fra mekanisk fare

- skade fra enhets-, funksjons- eller parameterutilgjengelighet

+  skade fra bruksfeil, for eksempel utilstrekkelig rengjering

« skade fra eksponering av enheten for biologisk materiale som kan
resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaksjon

Symboler
Hvis du vil ha informasjon om opprinnelsen til disse symbolene, kan du ga til
Welch Allyns symbolliste: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

C FORSIKTIG

Posisjonering av

Forsiktighetsreglene i denne

cellen
héndboken angir forhold eller
bruk som kan fere til skader pa
utstyret eller annen eiendom
eller tap av data.

Globalt ADVARSEL Advarslene i denne

[GTIN

handboken identifiserer
betingelser eller praksis som kan
fore til sykdom, skade eller ded.
Varselsymbolene vil vises med
gra bakgrunn i et svart-hvitt-
dokument.

handelsartikkelnu é
mmer

Separat kassering

Kun pa resept eller «For bruk av
av elektrisk og Rx ONLY

eller etter anvisning fra lisensiert

1%

elektronisk utstyr. lege»

Skal ikke kastes

som usortert

kommunalt avfall.

Produsent Produkt-ID

Kina RoHs L Holdes terr

Grenser for Luftfuktighetsgrenser

atmosfaerisk trykk

Temperaturgrenser @
Medisinsk utstyr EE.:I

Ikke laget av naturlig
gummilateks

Se instruksjonene for bruk (IFU)

Lagring og avhending

Oppbevar enheten i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer for a holde
den ren, terr og klar for videre bruk. Kasser dette produktet samt tilbehgret
ihenhold til lokale bestemmelser. Skal ikke kastes som usortert kommunalt
avfall. Klargjer for ny bruk eller separat innsamling i henhold til lokale
bestemmelser.

Kunder skal fglge alle foderale, delstatlige, regionale og/eller lokale lover
og forskrifter som gjelder for sikker avhending av medisinsk utstyr og
tilbeher. Hvis du er i tvil, ma brukeren av utstyret forst ta kontakt med Hill-
Rom teknisk statte for veiledning angaende protokoller for sikker
avhending.

Hvis du vil ha mer spesifikk informasjon om kassering eller samsvar, ga til
welchallyn.com/weee eller kontakt Hillrom tekniske stgtte pa
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Omgivelser

Oppbevaring og transport: -20 °C til 55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ
luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Bruk: 10 °C til 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Feilsgking

Hvis enheten ikke lyser mens det er koblet til et handtak som drives med
C-cell-batterier, ma du bekrefte at batteriene er satt inn riktig i handtaket.

Begrenset garanti

Welch Allyn garanterer at: 1) oftalmoskopet vil vaere fritt for feil i utforelse
eller materiale i 1 ar fra kjgpsdato, oftalmoskopet 118-3 vil veere fritt for feil
i utfarelse eller materiale i 5 ar fra kjppsdato, 2) Disse oftalmoskopenes
lyskilder vil vaere frie for feil i utferelse eller materiale i 5 ar fra kjgpsdato, og
3) Oftalmoskopenes gjenbrukbare gyekopper vil veere frie for feil i utferelse
eller materiale i 6 méneder fra kjopsdato. Welch Allyn vil rette eventuelle
slike feil pa egen regning ved & reparere eller skifte ut produktet. Denne
garantien dekker ikke skade som er forarsaket av uhell, reparasjoner som er
utfort av en leverander som ikke er godkjent av Welch Allyn, eller
unnlatelse av & folge Welch Allyns vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner.

DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE INDIREKTE
GARANTIER OM PRODUKTKVALITET OG ER DEN ENESTE GARANTIEN FOR
PRODUKTENE.

Rapportering av medisinsk utstyr

Merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter i EU: Alle alvorlige hendelser som har
oppstatt i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten og
vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller
pasienten er opprettet.

EMC-tabeller

hillrom.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniske statte
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTER

hillrom.com/patents

Partikode

YY-DDD-dekoding for partikode der Y=Ar og D=dag

N Ostrzezenia ogdlne

OSTRZEZENIE Zagrozenie pozarem i wybuchem. Nie nalezy uzytkowa¢
urzadzenia w obecnosci palnej mieszanki anestetykow z powietrzem,
tlenem lub tlenkiem azotu, w Srodowiskach o atmosferze wzbogaconej
w tlen ani w innych $rodowiskach stwarzajacych ryzyko wybuchu.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nalezy uzywac wytacznie
zgodnych akcesoriow zatwierdzonych przez firme Welch Allyn, zgodnie z
instrukcjg uzytkowania wydana przez producenta, i podtaczac tylko
elementy, ktore sg wyszczegolnione jako czesci urzadzenia.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego wymogu moze mie¢ niekorzystny wptyw na
bezpieczenstwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie urzadzeniai
dokfadnos¢ pomiardw, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na produkt.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko wystapienia artefaktéw: firma Welch Allyn
projektuje i produkuje urzadzenia spetniajace rygorystyczne standardy
optyczne. W rzadkich przypadkach wystapienia jakichkolwiek anomalii
zwigzanych z dziataniem urzadzenia nalezy zaprzesta¢ jego uzytkowania.
OSTRZEZENIE Z tego urzadzenia/systemu moze korzysta¢ wytacznie
wykwalifikowany personel medyczny.

OSTRZEZENIE Urzadzenie/system moze wywotywac zaktécenia radiowe
lub zaktécac dziatanie pobliskich urzadzen. Konieczne moze by¢ podjecie
srodkoéw zaradczych, takich jak zmiana orientacji lub potozenia
medycznego systemu elektrycznego badz ekranowanie jego lokalizacji.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Emitowane z oftalmoskopu
Swiatto jest potencjalnie niebezpieczne. Im diuzsza ekspozycja na jego
dziatanie, tym wigksze ryzyko uszkodzenia oka. Ekspozycja na emitowane
z oftalmoskopu Swiatto o maksymalnej intensywnosci przekroczy zalecana
ekspozycje maksymalng wynoszaca 2,2 J/cm? po 30 minutach, o ile
uzytkownik nie podejmie dodatkowych dziatart majacych na celu
minimalizacje ekspozycji. Ryzyko uszkodzenia siatkowki przy ekspozycji
wynoszacej 2,2 J/em? nie jest wysokie, ale poniewaz niektérzy pacjenci sa
bardziej wrazliwi, zaleca sie zachowanie ostroznosci w przypadku
przekroczenia tej wartosci ekspozycji. Ze wzgledu na znaczace ryzyko
obrazen przy ekspozycjach przekraczajacych 10 J/cm? uzytkownik
powinien unikac ekspozycji dtuzszej niz 30 minut.

/N Ogélne przestrogi

PRZESTROGA Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowa¢
uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

PRZESTROGA Ryzyko uszkodzenia urzadzenia. Serwisowanie powinno
by¢ wykonywane wytacznie w autoryzowanych centrach serwisowych
firmy Welch Allyn.

EiEaiSYel =

Polski
Nummer for ny - Anvendt del av type BF
bestilling
Przeznaczenie
Partikode Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes s przeznaczone do

LOT

& Generelle advarsler

ADVARSEL Brann- og eksplosjonsfare. Bruk ikke enheten i naerveer av
lettantennelige anestetiske stoffer med luft, oksygen eller dinitrogenoksid,
i oksygenanrikede omgivelser eller i noe annet potensielt eksplosivt miljo.
ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Bruk bare Welch Allyn-godkjent
kompatibelt tilbeher i henhold til produsentens anvisninger for bruk, og
bare koble til elementer som er angitt som en del av enhetssystemet. Hvis
dette ikke gjores kan det pavirke pasientens og operatgrens sikkerhet,
redusere produktets ytelse og ngyaktighet og gjere produktgarantien
ugyldig.

ADVARSEL Artefakter: Welch Allyn designer og produserer enhetene vare
til krevende optiske standarder. Dersom du i sjeldne tilfeller ser
uregelmessigheter i ytelsen, ma du slutte a bruke produktet.

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet er bare beregnet for bruk av
helsepersonell.

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet kan forarsake radiointerferens eller
kan forstyrre drift av neerliggende utstyr. Det kan veere ngdvendig & foreta
reduksjonstiltak, for eksempel a snu eller flytte ME-systemet eller skjerme
plasseringen.

ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Lyset fra oftalmoskopet kan vaere
skadelig. Jo lengre eksponering, jo starre risiko for skade pa eyet.
Eksponering for lys fra dette instrumentet nar det brukes ved maksimal
intensitet vil overskride den anbefalte maksimale eksponeringen (RME) pa
2,2 J/cm2, med mindre andre tiltak er foretatt av brukeren for @ minimere
eksponeringen, etter 30 min. Risikoen for retinaskader ved en eksponering
pa 2,2 J/cm2 er ikke hgy, men fordi noen pasienter kan vaere mer utsatt enn
andre, tilrddes det forsiktighet hvis denne straleeksponeringsverdien
overskrides. P4 grunn av en betydelig risiko for personskade ved
eksponeringer som overstiger 10 J/cm2, ber imidlertid brukeren unnga
eksponeringer som varer lengre enn 30 min.

& Generelle forsiktighetsregler

FORSIKTIG Hvis denne bruksanvisningen ikke fglges, kan det medfgre
skade pa enheten.

FORSIKTIG Fare for skade pa enheten. Reparasjoner av dette produktet
skal bare utfgres ved godkjente Welch Allyn-servicesentre.

Bruk
Oftalmoskopene samsvarer med I1SO 10943:2011.

A ADVARSEL Hvis det oppstar et blinkende lys etter at du slar pa
enheten, mé du ikke utfore en undersekelse. A bytte eller lade batteriene
kan motvirke dette problemet.

1. Bruk standard teknikk for a utfere undersgkelsen.

2. Hvis pasienten fokuserer pé det aktuelle skiveinnrettingslyset
(), skal den optiske skiven veere rettet inn i visningen.

MERK Oppsett og bruk av Welch Allyn-héndtak og iExaminer er
beskrevet i separate instruksjoner.

Kontroll, service, vedlikehold og gjenbruk

& ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Det er ikke tillatt 8 modifisere dette
utstyret fordi det kan pavirke sikkerheten for pasienten og brukeren, pavirke
produktets ytelse og ngyaktighet, og ugyldiggjere produktgarantien.
Kontroller enheten for synlige tegn pé forringelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa skade
eller forringelse, ma du slutte a bruke enheten og kontakte Welch Allyn.
Vedlikehold og service er ikke ngdvendig for disse enhetene. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke nadvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enhetene kan brukes til de viser synlige tegn pa slitasje eller til de

slutter & fungere riktig. Disse enhetene krever ikke holdbarhetsrestriksjoner.

Grunnleggende ytelsesegenskaper
D Oftal [’

F P

~20°

Synsfelt

Rengjering og desinfisering
Rengjering - se tegning 1.0

A FORSIKTIG Overskudd av vaeske som trenger inn i den optiske
enheten, kan skade interne komponenter. Veer forsiktig og pase at
rengjeringskluten ikke er mettet med oppl@sning.

A FORSIKTIG Ikke steriliser utstyret eller legg det i en Igsning.
Dette er optiske presisjonsinstrumenter som ikke kan steriliseres.

Godkjente rengjaringsmidler for oftalmoskophodene: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % avionisert vann (for eksempel CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, og
PDI Sani-Cloth-Plus®

A ADVARSEL For 4 hindre krysskontaminering ma du rengjgre og
desinfisere pasientgyekoppen etter hver undersgkelse, og folge disse
instruksjonene:

1. Fjern pasientayekoppen @) og stetbeskyttelsen for legens okular ®
for & rengjere dem separat. Disse rengjeres i henhold til instruksjonene
i nummer 2 og 4 nedenfor.

2. Bruk godkjente rengjeringsmidler (se ovenfor) for & terke av
oftalmoskophodet og fierne all synlig og usynlig smuss. Frekvens:
Rengjer pasienteyekoppen mellom hver undersgkelse. Rengjer
oftalmoskophoder og statbeskyttelsen for legens okular etter behov.

3. Rengjer oftalmoskopobjektivet med en bomullspinne eller
objektivserviett dyppet i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengjor
oftalmoskopobjektivet etter behov.

4. Larengjeringsmiddelet torke.

Desinfeksjon - se tegning 1.0

Desinfiser bare pamentayekoppen@ og stotbeskyttelsen for legens okular
®. Etter rengjering desinfiseres utstyret ved & falge disse instruksjonene:

1. Kontroller at rengjeringslasningen har terket helt.

2. Tork den frakoblede syekoppen og den frakoblede statbeskyttelsen for
legens okular med en klut fuktet med felgende lgsning: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % avionisert vann (for eksempel CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter).

3. Hold overflatene védte i 2 minutter, og pafer lesningen igjen etter behov.
Ikke la overflatene torke for det har gatt 2 minutter.

4. Laoverflater luftterke etter at 2 minutter har gatt.

5. Sett sammen enhetene.

stosowania przez lekarzy i wykwalifikowany personel medyczny do
badania siatkéwki, rogéwki, cieczy wodnistej, soczewki i ciatka szklistego
przy oswietleniu i w powigkszeniu u pacjentow dorostych i dzieci.
Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes sa przeznaczone do
uzytku w profesjonalnych placoéwkach opieki zdrowotnej, takich jak
gabinety lekarzy rodzinnych, szpitale, gabinety specjalistyczne,
ambulatoria, kliniki i centra szkolerh medycznych.

Tryb pracy: CIAGLY

Ogélna budowa oftalmoskopu - patrz rysunek 1.0

@ Muszlaoczna pacjenta
(opcjonalnie) (czes¢ majaca
bezposredni kontakt z ciatem

® Pokretto regulacji dioptrii

pacjenta)
@ Ztacze Smart Device @ Regulacja $wiatta (rekojesci
sprzedawane osobno)
® Odbijacz okularu lekarza ;’lokretio wyboru przeston/
iltrow
@ Odczyt dioptrii © Swiatto do badan tarczy nerwu
(plus = zielony, minus = wzrokowego (czerwone do
czerwony) badan prawego oka, zétte do

badan lewego oka -

® Opcjonalny pierscier blokujacy
(zabezpieczenie przed
kradzieza)
Akcesoria
+ Muszla oczna pacjenta 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup
(zestaw 5 szt.)
«  Zespdt montazowy 11840-EX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly
(118-3)
Zespot montazowy 11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly
(118-3-US
+ Sprzetdo blokowania gtowicy urzadzenia 777-LH 3,5V ze $ruba
dociskowa
Kompatybilne rekojesci i Zrédta energii
+  Rekojes¢ USB 719-3
. Scienny system diagnostyczny serii Green 77710 i inne systemy $cienne
firmy Welch Allyn
+ 71900 rekojesc¢ z akumulatorem litowo-jonowym 3,5V

'T_] UWAGA Tych urzadzen nalezy uzywac wyfacznie z rekojesciami
zatwierdzonymi przez firme Welch Allyn. Aktualna lista zgodnych zrédet
zasilania i akcesoriow znajduje sie na stronie internetowe;j
hillrom.com/getstarted.

£l

UWAGA Na rysunku 2.0 w ramach przypomnienia przedstawiono
sposob zdejmowania rekojesci. Mimo to niniejsza instrukcja nie ma
zastosowania do rekojesci. Wiecej informacji zawiera instrukcja obstugi
odpowiedniej rekojesci.

-
'T_l] UWAGA Na rysunku 3.0 przedstawiono piersécier ze srubg, ktéra
blokuje gtowice na rekojesci. Jedli nie mozna odtaczyc gtowicy, nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy nie jest zablokowana na rekojesci za pomoca pierscienia
blokujacego.Ryzyko resztkowe
Urzadzenie to spetnia odpowiednie normy dotyczace zaktécen
elektromagnetycznych, bezpieczeristwa mechanicznego, wydajnosci oraz
biologicznej oceny wyrobéw medycznych. Nie mozna jednak wykluczy¢
potencjalnych obrazen pacjenta lub uzytkownika, ktérych przyczyna moga
by¢:
- zagrozenia elektromagnetyczne mogace skutkowac obrazeniami ciata
lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia;
+ zagrozenia mechaniczne;
+ zagrozenia zwigzane z niedostepnoscia urzadzenia, funkcji lub
parametru;
niewfasciwe uzytkowanie, np. nieodpowiednie czyszczenie i/lub
- narazenie urzadzenia na czynniki biologiczne, ktére moga wywotac
ciezkie ogéInoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.

Symbole
Informacje o pochodzeniu tych symboli mozna znalez¢ w stowniczku symboli
firmy Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

2 PRZESTROGA Przestrogi

zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji

Biegunowos¢
baterii
okreslajg warunki lub dziatania,
ktére moga spowodowac
uszkodzenie sprzetu lub innego
mienia badz utrate danych.
OSTRZEZENIE Ostrzezenia
zawarte w niniejszej instrukgji
okreslajg warunki lub dziatania,
ktore moga prowadzi¢ do
choroby, uszkodzenia ciata lub
zgonu. Symbole ostrzezen sg
widoczne na szarym tle

w dokumencie czarno-biatym.

Sprzetelektryczny R ONLY Tylko na recepte lub ,do

i elektronlcznego uzytku przez uprawnionego
nalezy usuwac lekarza specjaliste lub na jego
osobno. Nie Zlecenie”

wyrzucac wraz z

niesegregowany

mi odpadami

komunalnymi.
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Limity ci$nienia Limity wilgotnosci

atmosferycznego

Wykonano bez uzycia lateksu
naturalnego

Urzadzenie Zapoznac sie z instrukcja obstugi
medyczne I:Iﬂ

Numerponownego Czes¢ aplikacyjna typu BF
zamowienia

Kod partii

o
|

Obstuga
Oftalmoskopy sa zgodne z normg 1SO 10943:2011.

& OSTRZEZENIE Jesli po wiaczeniu wyrobu $wiatto miga, nie nalezy
przeprowadzac badania. Problem ten moze rozwigza¢ wymiana lub
natadowanie akumulatoréw.

1. Badanie nalezy wykonac¢ standardowa technika.

2. Gdy pacjent skupi wzrok na odpowiednim $wietle do badania tarczy
nerwu wzrokowego (dotyczy tylko ), tarcza nerwu wzrokowego
powinna by¢ wyréwnana w polu widzenia.

UWAGA Konfiguracja i obstuga rekojesci firmy Welch Allyn i adaptera
iExaminer zostaty opisane w osobnych instrukcjach.

Kontrola, serwis, konserwacja i powtérne wykorzystanie

& OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nie wolno dokonywa¢
zadnych modyfikacji tego urzadzenia, poniewaz moze to mie¢ niekorzystny
wplyw na bezpieczenstwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie
urzadzenia i dokfadnos$¢ pomiardw, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na
produkt.

Sprawd?zi¢ urzadzenie pod katem widocznych oznak pogorszenia jakosci.
W przypadku widocznych oznak uszkodzen lub pogorszenia jakosci nalezy
zaprzestac uzytkowania i skontaktowac sie z firma Welch Allyn.
Konserwacja i serwisowanie nie s3 wymagane dla tych urzadzen. Okresowa
kalibracja nie jest wymagana, a produkt nie podlega naprawie.
Urzadzenia te mogg by¢ uzywane ponownie do czasu pojawienia sie
widocznych oznak zuzycia lub dopoki nie przestana dziata¢ prawidtowo.
Te urzadzenia nie wymagajg ograniczen dotyczacych okresu trwatosci.
Charakterystyka wydajnosciowa

Charakterystyka  Oftalmoskop

Pole widzenia ~20°

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
Czyszczenie - patrz rysunek 1.0

é PRZESTROGA Wnikniecie nadmiaru roztworu do zespotu optyki
moze spowodowac uszkodzenie wewnetrznych podzespotéw. Zachowac
ostroznos¢ i upewnic sig, ze $ciereczka do czyszczenia nie jest catkowicie
nasaczona roztworem.

A PRZESTROGA Urzadzenia nie nalezy sterylizowac ani zanurzac¢ go
w zadnym roztworze.

Sa to precyzyjne przyrzady optyczne, ktére nie nadaja sie do sterylizacji.
Zatwierdzone chemiczne srodki czyszczqce dla glowic oftalmoskopu:
Alkohol izopropylowy 70% w wodzie dejonizowanej 30% (na przyktad
Sciereczki nasqczone roztworem alkoholu CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,
PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® oraz PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& UWAGA Aby uniknac zakazenia krzyzowego, nalezy czyscic i
dezynfekowaé muszle oczna pacjenta po kazdym badaniu, postepujac
zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami.

1. Odfaczy¢ muszle oczng pacjenta @i odbijacz okularu lekarza ®, aby
je osobno wyczyscic. Instrukcje czyszczenia znajduja sie w punktach 2 i
4 ponizej.

2. Przetrze¢ glowice oftalmoskopu i usunac wszystkie widoczne i
niewidoczne zabrudzenia, uzywajac zatwierdzonych chemicznych
srodkow czyszczacych (patrz powyzej). Czestos¢: muszle oczng
pacjenta nalezy czysci¢ po kazdym badaniu. Gtowice oftalmoskopu i
odbijacz okularu lekarza nalezy czyscic¢ stosownie do potrzeb.

3. Obiektyw oftalmoskopu nalezy czysci¢ bawetnianym gazikiem lub
papierem do soczewek zanurzonym w 70-procentowym roztworze
alkoholu izopropylowego. Czestos¢: obiektyw oftalmoskopu nalezy
czyscic stosownie do potrzeb.

4. Poczeka¢, az roztwdr czyszczacy wyschnie.

Dezynfekcja - patrz rysunek 1.0

Nalezy dezynfekowac wylacznie muszle oczng pacjenta @i odbijacz
okularu lekarza ®. Po zakoriczeniu czyszczenia nalezy przeprowadzi¢
dezynfekcje, postepujac zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami.

1. Upewnic sig, ze roztwor catkowicie wyschnat.

2. Przetrze¢ odtaczong muszle oczng i odtgczony odbijacz okularu lekarza
Sciereczka zwilzong nastepujacym roztworem: alkohol izopropylowy
70% w wodzie dejonizowanej 30% (na przyktad $ciereczki nasaczone
roztworem alkoholu CiDehol®70).

3. Powierzchnia powinna pozosta¢ mokra przez 2 minuty, w razie
potrzeby mozna ponownie jg przetrzec sciereczkg zwilzong roztworem.
Nie dopusci¢ do wyschniecia powierzchni przed uptywem 2 minut.

4. Po uptywie 2 minut pozostawi¢ powierzchnie do wyschniecia.

5. Ponownie ztozy¢ urzadzenia.

Przechowywanie i utylizacja

Aby utrzymac urzadzenie w czystosci, w stanie suchym i gotowe do pracy,
nalezy je przechowywac zgodnie z wytycznymi obowigzujgcymi w
placéwce. Ten produkt i jego akcesoria nalezy utylizowac zgodnie z
lokalnymi przepisami. Nie nalezy wyrzucac razem z niesortowanymi
odpadami komunalnymi. Przygotowa¢ do ponownego uzycia lub
sortowania zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi.

Klienci powinni przestrzegac wszystkich przepiséw federalnych,
stanowych, regionalnych i/lub lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji urzadzers medycznych oraz akcesoriow. W razie
watpliwosci uzytkownik powinien najpierw skontaktowac sie z dziatem
pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom, ktéry udzieli wskazéwek dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji.

Szczegdtowe informacje na temat utylizacji produktu lub zgodnosci

z przepisami mozna uzyskac na stronie internetowej welchallyn.com/weee
lub poprzez kontakt z dziatem pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom pod
adresem hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

$rodowisko

Przechowywanie i transport: od -20°C do +55°C, wilgotno$¢ wzgledna od
10% do 95%, od 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Podczas pracy: od 10°C do 35°C, wilgotnos¢ wzgledna od 15% do 90%,
od 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Jedli po podtaczeniu do rekojesci zasilanej akumulatorami typu C
urzadzenie nie $wieci sig, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy akumulatory zostaty
prawidtowo umieszczone w rekojesci.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Firma Welch Allyn gwarantuje, ze: 1) model oftalmoskopu bedzie wolny od
wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 1 rok od daty zakupu, model
oftalmoskopu bedzie wolny od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez
5 lat od daty zakupu; 2) Zrédto $wiatta tych oftalmoskopdw bedzie wolne
od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 5 lat od daty zakupu oraz 3)
muszla oczna wielokrotnego uzytku bedzie wolna od wad wykonawczych
i materiatowych przez 6 miesiecy od daty zakupu. Firma Welch Allyn
naprawi wszystkie te wady na swoj koszt, naprawiajac lub wymieniajac
produkt. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje szkéd spowodowanych przez
wypadki, naprawy przeprowadzone przez wykonawce nieupowaznionego
przez firme Welch Allyn lub nieprzestrzeganie instrukgcji konserwacji firmy
Welch Allyn.

NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA ZASTEPUJE WSZELKIE INNE
DOMNIEMANE GWARANCJE JAKOSCI PRODUKTU | STANOW!I WYEACZNA
GWARANCJE NA PRODUKTY.

Zgtaszanie incydentéw medycznych

Uwaga dla uzytkownikéw i/lub pacjentéw na terenie UE: wszelkie powazne
incydenty, ktore wystapity w zwigzku z urzagdzeniem, nalezy zgtaszac
producentowi oraz odpowiedniemu organowi paristwa cztonkowskiego,
w ktérym przebywa uzytkownik lub pacjent.

Tabele dotyczgce kompatybilnosci
elektromagnetycznej

hillrom.com/getstarted

Dziat pomocy technicznej firmy Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en- -us/locati

PATENTY

hillrom.com/patents

Kod partii

Elementy kodu partii YY-DDD: Y = rok, D = dzien

Portugués PT

Utilizagdo prevista

Os oftalmoscépios Welch Allyn PanOptic destinam-se a ser utilizados por
médicos e pessoal médico qualificado para examinar a retina, a cdrnea, o
humor aquoso, o cristalino e o humor vitreo do olho sob iluminacéo e
ampliacdo em pacientes adultos e pediatricos.

Os ambientes de utilizagéo previstos para os oftalmoscépios Welch Allyn
PanOptic sao as instalagoes de prestacdo de cuidados de satde
profissionais, como consultérios de médicos de clinica geral, hospitais,
consultérios de médicos especialistas, servicos de urgéncia, clinicas e
ambientes de formacao clinica.

Modo de funcionamento: CONTINUO

Descricdo geral dos oftalmoscépios - ver figura 1.0

@ Ocular do paciente (opcional)
(peca aplicada, contacto direto
com o paciente)

Acessorio para dispositivo

inteligente (apenas 118-3 e 118-

® Rodade focagem de dioptrias

Controlo da iluminagao
(pegas vendidas separadamente)

@

(® Batenteda lente oculardo Roda de filtro/abertura
médico

@ Leitura das dioptrias ®

(mais = verde;

menos = vermelho)

Luzes de alinhamento do disco
(vermelho para exames ao olho
direito; amarelo para exames ao
olho esquerdo -)
® Anel de retencao opcional
(para protecao antirroubo)
Acessorios
- 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (conjunto de 5)
« 11840-IEX iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (para 118-3)
« 11840-EX-US iExaminer Smart Bracket Assembly (para 118-3-US)
« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
Pegas e fontes de energia compativeis
- PegaUSB719-3
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e outros sistemas de parede
Welch Allyn
« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

o
i:_l] NOTA Utilize estes dispositivos apenas em pegas Welch Allyn
qualificadas. Consulte hillrom.com/getstarted para obter uma lista atual
das fontes de alimentacéo e acessorios compativeis.

oy

i:_l] NOTA Como lembrete, a figura 2.0 apresenta a remogao da pega. No
entanto, este manual ndo se aplica a pegas. Consulte as instrucoes de
utilizagéo (IDU) da pega para obter mais informagoes.

-

izﬂ NOTA Afigura 3.0 mostra o anel com um parafuso que fixa a cabeca a

pega. Se a cabeca néo se soltar, pode ser fixada a pega com o anel de

retencao.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com as normas relevantes de

interferéncia eletromagnética, seguranca mecanica, desempenho e

biocompatibilidade. No entanto, o produto ndo pode eliminar

completamente a possibilidade de ferimentos no paciente ou no utilizador

decorrente do seguinte:

- Ferimentos ou danos no dispositivo associados a perigos
eletromagnéticos;

« Ferimentos devido a perigos mecanicos;

« Ferimentos devido a indisponibilidade do dispositivo, fungdo ou
parametro;

- Ferimentos devido a utilizagdo incorreta, como limpeza inadequada e/
ou

- Ferimentos devido a exposicdo do dispositivo a estimulos bioldgicos
que podem resultar numa reagao alérgica sistémica grave.

Simbolos

Para obter informagdes relativas a origem destes simbolos, consulte o glossario
de simbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

2 ATENGCAO As declaragées de

Posicionamento
da célula atencao presentes neste manual
identificam condigdes ou
praticas que podem resultar em
danos ao equipamento ou
outros materiais, ou mesmo
perda de dados.

AVISO As declaragoes de aviso
presentes neste manual
identificam condigbes ou
praticas que podem conduzir a
doengas, lesdes ou morte. Os
simbolos de aviso sao
apresentados com um fundo
cinzento num documento a
preto e branco.

Recolha seletiva de R ONLY Sujeito a receita médica ou "Para
equipamento utilizagdo por ou sob

elétricoe autorizagao de um profissional
eletrénico. Nao médico autorizado"

eliminar como

residuos urbanos

Numero de artigo
comercial global

[GTIN

A
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ndo triados.
Fabricante Identificador do produto
China RoHs Manter seco

Limites de pressao Limites de humidade

atmosférica

Néo fabricado com latex de
borracha natural

Limites de
temperatura

Consultar as instrugdes de

Dispositivo médico
utilizagdo (IDU)

@
[T

Numero de
encomenda

Peca aplicada do tipo BF

EiEieYel =

Codigo de lote
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& Avisos gerais

AVISO Perigo de incéndio e explosédo. Nao utilizar o dispositivo na
presenga de uma mistura anestésica inflamével com ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio ou em qualquer outro
ambiente potencialmente explosivo.

AVISO Risco de les6es no paciente. Utilizar apenas acessorios compativeis
aprovados pela Welch Allyn de acordo com as instrugées de utilizagdo do
fabricante e ligar apenas itens que sejam especificados como parte do
sistema do dispositivo. O incumprimento desta indicacao pode afetar a
seguranca do paciente e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a
exatiddo do produto e anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Artefactos: a Welch Allyn concebe e fabrica os dispositivos éticos
em conformidade com os padroes 6ticos. Na eventualidade pouco
provével de verificar quaisquer anomalias no desempenho, interrompa a
utilizagéo.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por
profissionais de saude.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia radioelétrica
ou interromper o funcionamento de equipamentos nas proximidades.
Pode ser necesséario tomar medidas de mitigagdo, tal como mudar a
orientacdo ou a localizagao do sistema ME ou proteger a localizagao.
AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. A luz emitida pelo oftalmoscopio é
potencialmente perigosa. O risco de danos oculares aumenta com a
duracdo da exposicao. A exposicao a luz deste instrumento quando
utilizado na intensidade maxima ira exceder a exposicdo maxima
recomendada (RME, recommended maximum exposure) de 2,2 J/cm?2, a
menos que sejam tomadas medidas adicionais pelo utilizador para
minimizar a exposicdo, ap6s 30 min. O risco de lesdes na retina a uma
exposicao de 2,2 J/cm2 néo é alto, mas uma vez que alguns pacientes
podem ser mais suscetiveis do que outros, é aconselhado ter cuidado se
este valor de exposicao radiante for excedido. No entanto, devido a um
risco significativo de lesdes em niveis de exposi¢do acima de 10 J/cm2, o
utilizador deve evitar exposicdes superiores a 30 min.

& Chamadas de atengdo gerais

ATENCAO O incumprimento destas instrugdes pode causar danos no
dispositivo.

ATENGAO Risco de danos no dispositivo. Os servicos de assisténcia
deverao ser realizados exclusivamente pelos centros de assisténcia técnica
autorizados pela Welch Allyn.

Funcionamento
Os oftalmoscopios estao em conformidade com a norma ISO 10943:2011.

& AVISO Se for emitida uma luz intermitente depois de ligar o
dispositivo, nao efetue nenhum exame. Mudar ou carregar as pilhas pode
resolver este problema.

1. Utilize a técnica padrao para realizar o exame.

2. Se o paciente fixar na luz de alinhamento do disco apropriada (), o disco
Stico deve estar alinhado na vista.

T_] NOTA Ainstalacdo e o funcionamento das pegas Welch Allyn e do
iExaminer sao descritos em instrugoes separadas.

Inspecdo, assisténcia técnica, manutengdo e
reutilizagdo

A AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. Ndo é permitida qualquer
modificagdo deste equipamento, pois pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a exatidao do produto e
anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo relativamente a sinais visiveis de deterioracdo. Se
forem detetados indicios de danos ou deterioracao, retire de servico e
contacte a Welch Allyn.

Estes dispositivos ndo necessitam de manutencdo e assisténcia. A
calibracao periddica nao é necessaria e o produto nao pode ser reparado.
Estes dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que apresentam sinais
visiveis de desgaste ou até que deixem de funcionar corretamente.
Estes dispositivos ndo necessitam de restricbes quanto ao prazo de
validade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho principais
Caracteristica Oftalmoscopio
Campo de visao ~20°

Limpeza e desinfegdo
Limpeza - Ver figura 1.0

& ATENGAO A introducdo de um excesso de solugéo no conjunto
btico pode danificar os componentes internos. Ter cuidado para assegurar
que o pano de limpeza nao fica saturado com a solugao.

&ATENQAO Né&o esterilizar o dispositivo nem mergulha-lo em
qualquer solugéo.
Estes sao instrumentos 6ticos de precisdo que séo nao esterilizaveis.

Produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados para as cabe¢as do
oftalmoscapio: dlcool isopropilico a 70% com dgua desionizada a 30% (por
exemplo toalhetes com dlcool CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-
Sani-Cloth® e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& AVISO Para evitar a contaminagao cruzada, limpar e desinfetar a
ocular do paciente apds cada exame conforme as instrucoes seguintes:

1. Remova a ocular do paciente @ e o batente da lente ocular do médico

® para limpar em separado. Estes séo limpos conforme as instrugoes
nos nimeros 2 e 4 abaixo.

2. Utilize produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (ver acima) para limpar
a cabeca do oftalmoscopio, removendo toda a sujidade visivel e
invisivel. Frequéncia: limpe a ocular do paciente entre cada exame.
Limpe as cabecas do oftalmoscoplo e o batente dalente ocular do
médico conforme necessario.

3. Limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio utilizando uma cotonete de algodao
ou papel para lentes embebido em élcool isopropilico a 70%.
Frequéncia: limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio conforme necessario.

4. Deixe secar a solugdo de limpeza.

Desinfeg¢do - Ver figura 1.0
Desinfete apenas a ocular do paciente D e o batente da lente ocular do
médico ®. Apés a limpeza, desinfete seguindo estas instrugoes:

1. Certifique-se de que a solugao de limpeza secou ao ar por completo.

2. Limpe a ocular solta e o batente solto da lente ocular do médico com
um pano humedecido com a seguinte solugéo: alcool isopropilico a
70% com &gua desionizada a 30% (por exemplo toalhetes com alcool
CiDehol® 70).

3. Mantenha as superficies molhadas durante 2 minutos, volte a aplicar a
solugdo conforme necessario. Nao deixe as superficies secarem antes
de decorrerem 2 minutos.

4. Deixe as superficies secarem ao ar apds decorrerem 2 minutos.

5. Volte a montar os dispositivos.

Armazenamento e eliminagdo

Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as orientacdes das instalagdes para
manter o dispositivo limpo, seco e pronto a utilizar. Elimine este produto e
os respetivos acessorios de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Nao
elimine como lixo urbano indiferenciado. Prepare o produto para a
reutilizagdo ou para a recolha separada conforme especificado pelos
regulamentos locais.

Os clientes devem respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estatais,
regionais e/ou locais, na medida em que sdo responsaveis pela eliminagao
segura de acessorios e dispositivos médicos. Em caso de duvida, o
utilizador do dispositivo devera contactar em primeiro lugar a assisténcia
técnica da Hillrom para obter orientagdes sobre os protocolos de
eliminagéo segura.

Para obter informagoes mais especificas acerca da eliminacao ou da
conformidade, visite welchallyn.com/weee ou contacte a assisténcia
técnica da Hillrom através do website
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ambiente

Armazenamento e transporte:-20 °Ca +55 °C, 10% a 95% de HR,
106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Funcionamento: 10 °C a 35 °C, 15% a 90% de HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Resolugdo de problemas

Se o dispositivo ndo acende quando ligado a uma pega alimentada com
pilhas C, confirme se as pilhas estao corretamente inseridas na pega.

Garantia limitada

A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) o oftalmoscépio 118-2 estd isento de defeitos
de fabrico ou de material durante 1 ano a contar da data de compra, o
oftalmoscépio 118-3 esta isento de defeitos de fabrico ou de material
durante 5 anos a contar da data de compra, 2) a fonte de iluminacédo destes
oftalmoscopios esta isenta de defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante

5 anos a contar da data de compra e 3) a ocular reutilizavel do
oftalmoscopio esta isenta de defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante

6 meses a contar da data de compra. A Welch Allyn ird responsabilizar-se
pela retificacao de qualquer erro deste tipo, reparando ou substituindo o
produto. Esta garantia nao abrange danos causados por acidente,
reparacoes realizadas por um fornecedor néo autorizado pela Welch Allyn
ou incumprimento das instrugdes de manutengao da Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SUBSTITUI QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA DE
QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO IMPLICITA, CONSTITUINDO A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Comunicagdes sobre dispositivos médicos

Aviso para os utilizadores e/ou pacientes na UE: qualquer incidente grave
que tenha ocorrido em relagao ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao
fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o
utilizador e/ou o paciente estdo estabelecidos.

Tabelas sobre CEM

hillrom.com/getstarted

Assisténcia técnica da Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES

hillrom.com/patents

Cadigo de lote

Descodificador de cédigo de lote AA-DDD em que A=Ano e D=Dia
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Accesorios

« 118-EC Copa ocular PanOptic Basic & Plus para el paciente (juego de 5)

« 11840-IEX Ensamblaje SmartBracket iExaminer (para 118-3)

«  11840-IEX-US Ensamblaje SmartBracket iExaminer (para 118-3-US)

« 777-LH Hardware de bloqueo del cabezal con tornillo de ajuste de 3,5V

Mangos y fuentes de energia compatibles

« Mango 719-3 USB

- Sistema de diagnostico de montaje en pared Green Series 77710y otros
sistemas de pared de Welch Allyn

« 71900 mango de alimentacion recargable de ion litio de 3,5 V

°
$_I] NOTA Utilice estos dispositivos Ginicamente en mandos de Welch
Allyn habilitados. Consulte hillrom.com/getstarted para obtener una lista
actual de fuentes de alimentacion y accesorios compatibles.

l NOTA El dibujo 2.0 muestra la extraccién del mango como
recordatorio. Sin embargo, este manual no se aplica a los mangos. Consulte
las instrucciones de uso adecuadas para obtener mas informacién sobre los
mangos.

£
t NOTA El dibujo 3.0 muestra el anillo con el tornillo opcional que
sujeta el cabezal al mango. Si el cabezal no sale, podria estar bloqueado por
el mango con el anillo de bloqueo.

Riesgo residual

Este producto cumple las normas correspondientes de interferencia
electromagnética, seguridad mecanica y biocompatibilidad. Sin

embargo, el producto no puede eliminar por completo el posible dafio al
paciente o al usuario de lo siguiente:

« dano o deterioro del dispositivo por riesgos electromagnéticos;

« dafnos por riesgos mecanicos;

- danos por falta de disponibilidad del dispositivo, funcién o parametro;
- dafios por un uso indebido, como un limpieza insuficiente, y/o

« dano por la exposicion del dispositivo a factores bioldgicos

que pueden dar lugar a una reaccion alérgica sistémica grave.

-1-q

Simbolos

Para obtener informacion sobre el significado de estos simbolos, consulte el
glosario de simbolos de Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar

Orientacién de la PRECAUCION Los avisos de
)
s o /A

precaucién de este manual
indican condiciones o
procedimientos que pueden
danar el equipo u otros
dispositivos o causar la pérdida
de datos.

Numero mundial ADVERTENCIA las advertencias
-GTIN de articulo de este manual indican
comercial condiciones o procedimientos

que podrian producir lesiones,
enfermedad o incluso la muerte
del paciente. Los simbolos de
advertencia aparecen con fondo
gris en los documentos en
blanco y negro.

Recoglda selectiva R ONLY Para uso por profesionales
de equipos sanitarios autorizados o por
eléctricosy prescripcion médica.
electrénicos. No lo

elimine como

residuo urbano sin

clasificar.

Fad

Fabricante Identificador de producto

=

Restriccion de Mantener seco
ciertas sustancias
peligrosas en
aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos de
China (RoHs, por
sus siglas en inglés)
Limite de presién
atmosférica

©]

Limite de humedad

No esta fabricado con latex de
caucho natural

Limite de
temperatura

Dispositivo médico E]:ﬂ Consultar las instrucciones de
uso

Numero de
reposicion

Componente aplicado tipo BF

EE*‘?@

Cédigo de lote
LOT

A Advertencias generales

ADVERTENCIA Peligro de incendio o explosion. No utilice el dispositivo
con una mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso; en
entornos ricos en oxigeno o en cualquier otro entorno potencialmente
explosivo.

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. Utilice inicamente
accesorios compatibles aprobados por Welch Allyn de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso del fabricante y conecte solamente los elementos que
se indiquen como parte del sistema del dispositivo. De lo contrario, puede
afectar a la seguridad del paciente y del operario, alterar el rendimientoy la
precision del producto e invalidar la garantia del mismo.

ADVERTENCIA Artefactos: Welch Allyn disena y fabrica nuestros
dispositivos segun las rigurosas normas en materia de dptica. En casos
excepcionales en los que vea alguna anomalia en el rendimiento, deje de
utilizarlo.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema se ha disefiado para que lo utilicen
unicamente profesionales sanitarios.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema puede provocar interferencias de
radio o puede afectar al funcionamiento de equipos cercanos. Es posible
que sea necesario tomar medidas atenuantes, como cambiar la orientacion
o la ubicacion del sistema médico eléctrico o proteger la ubicacion.
ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. La luz que emite el
oftalmoscopio es potencialmente peligrosa. Cuanto mas larga sea la
duracion de la exposicion, mayor sera el riesgo de dafo ocular. La
exposicion del instrumento a la luz cuando funciona a méxima intensidad
superara la exposicion méaxima recomendada (RME, por sus siglas en
inglés) de 2,2 J/cm2, a menos que el usuario tome medidas adicionales
para reducir la exposicidn, después de 30 min. El riesgo de lesion retiniana
a una exposicion de 2,2 J/cm2 no es alto. Sin embargo, dado que algunos
pacientes pueden ser mas susceptibles que otros, se aconseja tener
precaucion si se supera este valor de exposicion radiante. No obstante,
como existe un riesgo importante de lesion a las exposiciones que superan
los 10 J/cm?2, el usuario deberia evitar exposiciones de mas de 30 min.

& Precauciones generales

PRECAUCION Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se pueden producir
danos en el dispositivo.

PRECAUCION Riesgo de dafio al dispositivo. Solo los centros de servicio
técnico de Welch Allyn pueden realizar el mantenimiento.



https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee

Funcionamiento
Los oftalmoscopios cumplen la norma ISO 10943:2011.

& ADVERTENCIA: Si se enciende una luz parpadeante después de
encender el dispositivo, no realice ninguna exploracién. Cambiar o recargar
las baterias puede paliar el problema.

1. Utilice el procedimiento habitual para realizar la exploracién.

2. Sise coloca al paciente en la luz de alineacion del disco adecuada
(), el disco dptico deberia alinearse en la vista.

NOTA La configuracién y el funcionamiento de los mangos de Welch
Allyny de iExaminer se describen en instrucciones separadas.

Inspeccidn, revisién, mantenimiento y reutilizacion

& ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. No se permite
modificar el equipo porque puede afectar a la sequridad del paciente y del
operario, alterar el rendimiento y la precisién del producto e invalidar la
garantia del mismo.

Revise el dispositivo en busca de sefiales evidentes de deterioro. Si observa
alguin dano o deterioro, interrumpa el uso del dispositivo y pongase en
contacto con Welch Allyn.

Estos dispositivos no necesitan mantenimiento ni revision. No se requiere
calibracion periddica, el producto no se puede reparar.

Estos dispositivos se pueden reutilizar hasta que muestren senales
evidentes de desgaste o hasta que dejen de funcionar correctamente.
Ademas, no requieren restricciones de vida til.

Caracteristicas esenciales de rendimiento
Caracteristica Oftalmoscopio
Campo de vision ~ ~20°

Limpieza y desinfeccion
Limpieza: vea el dibujo 1.0

& PRECAUCION El exceso de solucién que entra en el conjunto dptico
podria dafnar los componentes internos. Asegurese de que el paiio de
limpieza no esté completamente empapado de solucion.

& PRECAUCION No esterilice el dispositivo ni lo sumerja en ninguna
solucién.
Se trata de instrumentos 6pticos de precisidon no esterilizables.

Productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados para los cabezales del
oftalmoscopio: alcohol isopropilico al 70 %con agua desionizada al 30 % (por
ejemplo, 70 toallitas con alcohol CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-
Sani-Cloth®y PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& ADVERTENCIA Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada, limpie y
desinfecte la copa ocular del paciente después de cada exploracion,
siguiendo las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Retire la copa ocular del paciente ) y el protector ocular del médico
® para limpiarlos por separado. Estos se limpian segun las
instrucciones de los apartados 2 y 4 que se describen a continuacion.

2. Utilice productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados (consulte mas arriba)
para limpiar el cabezal del oftalmoscopio y eliminar toda la suciedad
visible e invisible. Frecuencia: Limpie la copa ocular del paciente entre
cada exploracion. Limpie los cabezales del oftalmoscopio y el protector
ocular del médico seguin sea necesario.

3. Limpie la lente del oftalmoscopio con un bastoncillo de algodén o con
papel para limpiar lentes sumergido en alcohol isopropilico al 70 %.
Frecuencia: Limpie la lente del oftalmoscopio seguin sea necesario.

4. Deje que la solucion de limpieza se seque.

Desinfeccion: vea el dibujo 1.0

Desinfecte solamente la copa ocular del paciente @ y el protector ocular
del médico ®. Después de la limpieza, desinfecte siguiendo las siguientes
instrucciones:

1. Asegurese de que la solucién de limpieza se ha secado al aire
completamente.

2. Limpie la copa oculary el protector ocular del médico por separado con
un pafio humedecido con la siguiente solucién: Alcohol isopropilico al
70 % con agua desionizada al 30 % (por ejemplo, 70 toallitas con
alcohol CiDehol®).

3. Conserve las superficies himedas durante 2 minutos, volviendo a
aplicar la solucién segun sea necesario. No deje que las superficies se
sequen hasta que no hayan pasado 2 minutos.

4. Deje que las superficies se sequen al aire una vez transcurridos
2 minutos.

5. Vuelva a montar los dispositivos.

Almacenamiento y eliminacién

Almacene el dispositivo de acuerdo con las directrices del centro para
conservarlo limpio, secoy listo para su uso. Deseche este producto y sus
accesorios de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No lo elimine como
residuo urbano sin clasificar. Preparelo para su reutilizacion o recogida
selectiva de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

Los clientes deben respetar todas las leyes y normativas federales, estatales,
regionales y/o locales con respecto a la eliminacion segura de los dispositivos y
accesorios médicos. En caso de duda, el usuario del dispositivo deberd, en
primer lugar, ponerse en contacto con el servicio técnico de Hillrom para que
lo orienten sobre los protocolos de eliminacion segura.

Para obtener informacion mas especifica sobre la eliminacion o el
cumplimiento de la normativa, visite welchallyn.com/weee o pdngase en
contacto con el servicio técnico de Hillrom en la pagina web
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Entorno

Almacenamiento y transporte: de -20 °C a +55 °C, del 10 % al 95 % de HR, de
106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Funcionamiento: de 10°Ca 35 °C, del 15 % al 90 % de HR, de 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Solucién de problemas

Si el dispositivo no se enciende mientras esta conectado a un mango
alimentado con pilas tipo C, confirme que las pilas estan correctamente
colocadas dentro del mango.

Garantia limitada

Welch Allyn garantiza que: 1) el oftalmoscopio ) estara exento de defectos de
mano de obra o material durante un afio desde la fecha de compra, el
oftalmoscopio ) estara exento de defectos de mano de obra o material durante
5 anos desde la fecha de compra, 2) la fuente de iluminacién de estos
oftalmoscopios estara exenta de defectos de mano de obra o material durante
5 anos desde la fecha de compra, y 3) la copa ocular reutilizable del
oftalmoscopio estara exenta de defectos de mano de obra o material durante 6
meses desde la fecha de compra. El arreglo de estos defectos correra por
cuenta de Welch Allyn mediante la reparacion o sustitucion del producto. Esta
garantia no cubre los daios causados por accidentes, las reparaciones
realizadas por un proveedor que no esté autorizado por Welch Allyn, o el
incumplimiento de las instrucciones de mantenimiento de Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SE PROPORCIONA EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER
OTRA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE CALIDAD DEL PRODUCTOY ES LA UNICA
GARANTIA DE LOS PRODUCTOS.

Informes sobre dispositivos médicos

Aviso a los usuarios y/o pacientes en la UE: Cualquier incidente grave que se
haya producido en relacién con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante
y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentra el
usuario o el paciente.

Tablas de CEM

hillrom.com/getstarted

Servicio técnico de Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES

hillrom.com/patents

Cédigo de lote

Descodificador de codigo de lote AA-DDD, donde A = Aoy D = Dia

O

IJ] OBS! Anvind endast dessa enheter pa godkanda Welch Allyn-
handtag. P4 hillrom.com/getstarted finns en aktuell lista med kompatibla
stromkallor och tillbehor.

O

l:_l] OBS! Ritning 2.0 visar borttagning av handtaget som paminnelse.
Den hér handboken géller dock inte handtag. Mer information finns i
bruksanvisningen till respektive handtag.

-

l:_l] OBS! Ritning 3.0 visar kragen med skruv som laser huvudet vid

handtaget. Om huvudet inte lossnar kan det vara fastlast i handtaget med

laskragen.

Ovriga risker

Den hér produkten uppfyller relevanta standarder for elektromagnetisk

interferens, mekanisk sakerhet, prestanda och biokompatibilitet. Produkten

kan dock inte helt eliminera risken for patient- eller anvéandarskador av

féljande typ och orsak:

+ personskada eller skada pa utrustning som &r forknippade med
elektromagnetiska risker

« skador pa grund av mekaniska risker
skada pa grund av att enheten, funktioner eller parametrar inte ar
tillgangliga

- skador till foljd av felaktig anvandning, till exempel otillracklig
rengoring

«+ skador fran exponering for biologiska utlésare som kan resultera i en
allvarlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler
Om du vill ha information om ursprunget for de har symbolerna kan du gé till
symbolordlistan for Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

2 FORSIKTIGHET

Placering av
batteri Forsiktighetsatgarderna i den
hér handboken identifierar
omstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda till
skada pé utrustningen eller
annan egendom, eller till forlust
av data.

VARNING
Varningsmeddelandena i den
har handboken identifierar
omstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda till
sjukdom, personskada eller
dodsfall. Varningssymboler visas
med gra bakgrund i svartvita
dokument.

Rx ONLY Endast recept eller "For

anvandning av eller pa
ordination av en legitimerad

GTIN-
artikelnummer

A

Separat sortering
av elektrisk och
elektronisk

13

utrustning. Kassera lékare”

inte som osorterat

avfall.

Tillverkare Produktidentifierare

FoUKina L Forvaras torrt
Luftfuktighetsgréns

Atmosfartrycksgrans z
"

Temperaturgrans @

Bestallningsnummer

Partikod

Inte tillverkad av
naturgummilatex

Medicinteknisk
produkt

Las bruksanvisningen (IFU)

Applicerad del av Typ BF

EiEaiSYel =

S
=

& Allménna varningar

VARNING Risk for brand och explosion. Anvénd inte instrumentet i
nérheten av brandfarliga anestesiblandningar med luft, syre eller lustgas, i
syreberikade miljoer eller andra potentiellt explosiva miljoer.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Anvand endast Welch Allyn-godkénda
kompatibla tillbehér i enlighet med tillverkarens bruksanvisning och
anslut endast delar som anges som en del av enhetens system. | annat fall
kan patientens och anvandarens sakerhet paverkas negativt, produktens
prestanda och noggrannhet kan férsamras och produktens garanti kan bli
ogiltig.

VARNING Artefakter: Welch Allyn konstruerar och tillverkar vara enheter
enligt stranga optiska standarder. Upph6r med anvandningen av
produkten om det mot formodan uppstar prestandaavvikelser.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet ar endast avsett att anvandas av
sjukvardspersonal.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet kan orsaka radiostorningar eller kan
orsaka avbrott i driften av utrustning i narheten. Det kan handa att du
maste vidta vissa korrigerande atgarder, som att rikta om eller flytta ME-
systemet eller avskarma platsen.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Ljusstralningen fran oftalmoskopet kan
vara farlig. Ju ldngre exponeringen ar, desto hogre ar risken for okular
skada. Exponering for ljus fran instrument vid anvandning vid maximal
intensitet 6verskrider den rekommenderade maximala exponeringen
(RME) pa 2,2 J/cm2, savida inte anvandaren vidtar ytterligare atgarder for
att minimera exponeringen efter 30 min. Risken for nathinneskador vid en
exponering pa 2,2 J/cm2 ar inte hdg, men eftersom vissa patienter kan vara
mer mottagliga an andra rekommenderas forsiktighet om
stralningsexponeringsvardet 6verskrids. P4 grund av en betydande risk for
skada vid exponeringar som 6verstiger 10 J/cm2 bér anvandaren dock
undvika exponeringar som varar langre @n 30 min.

A Allmadnna forsiktighetsanvisningar

FORSIKTIGHET Underlatelse att folja anvisningarna kan skada
instrumentet.

FORSIKTIGHET Risk for skada pa instrumentet. Service far endast utforas
av auktoriserade Welch Allyn-servicecenter.

Anvdndning
Oftalmoskopen 6verensstimmer med 1SO 10943:2011.

& VARNING Utfér ingen undersdkning om ett blinkande ljus visas nar
enheten har slagits pa. Byte eller laddning av batterierna kan 16sa detta
problem.

1. Utfor undersokningen med standardteknik.
2. Om patienten fixerar pa ratt lampa for skivinriktning () ska den optiska
skivan riktas in i vyn.

[ OBS! Installation och anvéndning av Welch Allyn-handtag och
iExaminer beskrivs i separata instruktioner.

Inspektion, service, underhdll och ateranvéndning

& VARNING Risk for patientskada. Det &r inte tillatet att modifiera
denna utrustning eftersom patientens och anvandarens sékerhet kan
paverkas negativt, produktens prestanda och noggrannhet kan forsamras
och produktens garanti kan bli ogiltig.

Inspektera om det finns synliga tecken pé forsamring av instrumentet. Om
du finner tecken pa skada eller férsémring slutar du att anvanda
instrumentet och kontaktar Welch Allyn.

Underhall och service kravs inte fér dessa enheter. Regelbunden kalibrering
krévs inte och produkten kan inte repareras.

Dessa enheter kan ateranvandas tills de visar synliga tecken pa slitage eller
tills de upphor att fungera korrekt. De har enheterna kraver inga
begransningar av héllbarhetstiden.

Vqsenillgq prestandaegenskaper

kaper Oftalmos}
Svenska Synfélt ~20°
. . . Rengodring och desinfektion
Anvdndningsomrade

Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskop ar avsedda att anvandas av lékare och
medicinskt kvalificerad personal fér undersékning av 6gats nathinna,
hornhinna, kammarvatten, lins och glaskropp vid belysning samt for
forstoring pa barn- och vuxenpatienter.

De avsedda anvandningsmiljéerna for Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskop
ar professionella sjukvardsinrattningar, till exempel lakarmottagningar,
sjukhus, specialistkliniker, akutvard, kliniker och utbildning i klinisk miljo.
Driftsldge: KONTINUERLIGT

Bversikt dver oftalmoskopprodukter - se ritning 1.0

@ Patientdgonkopp (tillval) ® Dioptrifokushjul
(patientansluten del, kommer i

direkt kontakt med patienten)

@ Anslutning for smart enhet @ Belysningsreglage
() (handtag saljs separat)
® Okularddmpare for ldkare Oppning/filterhjul
@ Dioptriavlasning @ Lampor for skivinriktning
(plus = gron; minus = rod) (rod for undersokningar av
hoger 6ga; gul for
undersokningar av vanster 6ga
Laskrage som tillval
(for stoldskydd)
Tillbehor

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic och Plus Patient Eye Cup (set med 5 st.)

« 11840-lEX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (for 118-3)

«  11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (for 118-3-US)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware med Set Screw

Kompatibla handtag och energikdllor

« 719-3 USB-handtag

+ 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System och andra Welch Allyn-vaggsystem
« 71900 3,5V elhandtag, laddningsbart med litiumjonbatteri

Rengdring - se ritning 1.0

& FORSIKTIGHET De inre komponenterna kan skadas om vtska
kommer iniljusarmaturen. Se till att trasan inte &r genombl&t av
rengoringslosningen.

& FORSIKTIGHET Sterilisera inte enheten och sénk inte ned den i
vatska.

Dessa enheter ar optiska precisionsinstrument som inte kan steriliseras.

Godkéind. P I P

rengor for oftalmoskophuvuden:
70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % avjoniserat vatten (till exempel CiDehol®
70-rengdringsdukar med alkohol), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®
och PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& VARNING For att forhindra korskontaminering ska
patientdgonkoppen rengéras och desinficeras efter varje undersékning
enligt foljande instruktioner:

1. Tabort patientsgonkoppen @ och okuldrdamparen for likare @ for
separat rengdring. Dessa rengdrs enligt instruktionerna for nummer 2
och 4 nedan.

2. Anvénd godkanda rengdringskemikalier (se ovan) for att torka av
oftalmoskophuvudet och avldgsna all synlig och osynlig smuts.
Frekvens: Rengor patientégonkoppen mellan varje undersokning.
Rengor oftalmoskophuvuden och okuldrdamparen for ldkare vid
behov.

3. Rengdr oftalmoskoplinsen med en bomullspinne eller ett linspapper
doppat i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengor oftalmoskoplinsen
vid behov.

4. Létrengoringslosningen torka.

Desinfektion - se ritning 1.0

Desinficera endast patientdgonkoppen ® och okuldrddmparen for lakare
®. Efter rengéring, desinficera enligt dessa instruktioner:

1. Se till att reng6ringslsningen har lufttorkat helt och hallet.

2. Torka av den borttagna 6gonkoppen och den fristaende
okulardamparen for ldkare med en trasa som fuktats med foljande
16sning: 70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % avjoniserat vatten (till
exempel CiDehol®70-rengdringsdukar med alkohol).

3. Hall ytorna vatai 2 minuter och applicera om I6sningen vid behov.

Lat inte ytorna torka foérran tva minuter har gatt.

4. L&t ytorna lufttorka nér de tva minuterna har gatt.

5. Satt tillbaka enheterna.

Forvaring och kassering

Férvara enheten enligt sjukhusets riktlinjer, s att den forblir ren, torr och

klar for anvéandning. Kassera denna produkt och dess tillbehér i enlighet

med lokala lagar och foreskrifter. Kassera inte som osorterat avfall. Forbered
for dteranvéndning eller separat sortering i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter.

Kunderna bor félja alla federala, statliga, regionala och/eller lokala lagar

och férordningar som galler saker kassering av medicinsk utrustning och

tillbehor. Vid tveksamhet ska anvéndaren av enheten i forsta hand kontakta

Hillroms tekniska support for rdd om séker kassering.

Om du vill ha mer specifik information om kassering eller

overensstammelse gar du till welchallyn.com/weee eller kontaktar Hillroms

tekniska support pa hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Miljé

Forvaring och transport: =20 °C ill +55 °C, 10-95 % relativ luftfuktighet,

106 kPa till 69,7 kPa

Vid drift: 10 °Ctill 35 °C, 15-90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa till 69,7 kPa

Fels6kning

Om enheten inte tdnds nar den &r ansluten till ett handtag som drivs med
C-cellsbatterier kontrollerar du att batterierna ar isatta pa ratt satt i
handtaget.

Begrdnsad garanti

Welch Allyn garanterar att: 1) oftalmoskopet ar fritt fran defekter i
utforande eller material i ett ar fran inkdpsdatum, att oftalmoskopet ar fritt
fran defekter i utférande eller material i fem ar fran inkdpsdatum,

2) att belysningskallan for dessa oftalmoskop ér fri fran defekter med
avseende pa utférande eller material i fem ar fran inképsdatum och 3) att
den ateranvandbara 6gonkoppen for oftalmoskopet ar fri fran defekter i
utférande eller material i sex manader fran inképsdatum. Welch Allyn
atgardar och bekostar alla eventuella fel genom att reparera eller ersétta
produkten. Garantin tacker inte skada som orsakats av olycka, reparationer
som utforts av part som inte ar godkand av Welch Allyn eller underlatenhet
att folja Welch Allyns underhallsinstruktioner.

DEN HAR BEGRANSAQE GARANTIN TILLHANDAHALLS ISTALLET FCB ALLA
ANDRA UNDERFORSTADDA PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTIER OCH AR DEN
ENDA GARANTI SOM GALLER FOR PRODUKTERNA.

Rapportering fér medicintekniska produkter

Meddelande till anvandare och/eller patienteri EU: Alla allvarliga incidenter
som har intréffat i relation till enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och
berérd myndighet i medlemsstaten dar anvandaren och/eller patienten
befinner sig.

EMC-tabeller

hillrom.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniska support
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENT

hillrom.com/patents
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Kullanim amaci
&X\ PEd RoHs - RIFEZIR Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoplar, pediyatrik ve yetiskin hastalarda
d aydinlatma ve buyutme altinda goziin retina, kornea, akdz, lens ve vitreus
— - muayenesi icin klinisyenler ve tibbi agidan kalifiye personel tarafindan
SR PR A TRE IR kullaniimak Uizere tasarlanmistir.
@ Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoplarin kullaniimasinin amaglandigi
ortamlar; genel doktor muayenehaneleri, hastaneler, uzman kurulus, acil
SR E PRI FFERRA saglik hizmetleri, klinikler ve klinik ortam egitimi gibi profesyonel saglik
@ tesisi ortamlaridir.
Galisma Modu: SUREKLI
BERE [:EJ FHSHIERRA (FU) Oftalmoskop Uriiniine genel bakis - bkz. gizim 1.0
@ Hasta gézkadehi (istege bagh) @ Diyoptri odak tekeri
TEET (Uygulanan parga, dogrudan
E I ERTE BF ZUA5 S A0 hastayla temas kurar)
ﬂ @ Akill cihaz baglantisi @ lsik kontrolu
(sadece 118-3 ve 118-3-US) (Kulplar ayri satilir)
- HERE ® Doktorun géz mercegi Aciklik/filtre tekeri
LoT tamponu
@ Diyoptri okuma Disk hizalama 1siklari
A —jpEamETE (art1 = yesil; eksi = kirmizi) (sag g6z muayeneleri icin
xEa kirmizi; sol g6z muayeneleri icin
BE KKMBERR - B7EAIRNMBEHEER - @R3—a1t ictad I sari - )
FERBMNES  BERE SR W e S e T )
B ERASGER - EIREM Welch Allyn TR - fk@sys  Aksesuarlar ) "
BRERREREARY  SREEEBEAETODE - MuE - 118ECPanOpticBasic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (5 set
BT . OfeEEEEMREEN TS - REERNEEEERRE - «  11840-IEX iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (igin 118-3)
gﬂ;@,iﬁéﬁﬁ%yﬂ o « 11840-IEX-US iExaminer SmartBracket Assembly (igin 118-3-US)
% T8 : Welch Al Iyn FEIRER S B SMISEBITENES - « 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
TEB LR F/E—F ZEMH —J‘ﬁ"‘égﬁiﬁﬁ%  —EREEAREE "
;E . uﬁ17¢ ¢§_§ . Uyumlu kulplar ve enerji kaynaklari

RE/ZREHSEEEANSER -

«  719-3USB Kolu

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ve diger Welch Allyn wall
systems

« 71900 3,5 v Lityum-lyon Sarj Edilebilir Giig Kulbu

:_] NOT Bu cihazlar sadece uygun Welch Allyn kulplarda kullanin.
Uyumlu gli¢ kaynaklari ve aksesuarlarin giincel listesi icin bkz. hillrom.com/
getstarted.

NOT Cizim 2.0'da bilgi amaclh kulp ¢ikarma islemi gosterilmektedir.
Ancak bu kilavuz kulplar icin gecerli degildir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in uygun
kulp kullanim talimatlarina basvurun.

o

C:_I] NOT Cizim 3.0'da bashgi kola kilitleyen vidal halka gosterilmektedir.

Baslik yerinden ¢ikmazsa kilitleme halkasiyla kola kilitlenmis olabilir.

Arhk risk

Bu Urlin, ilgili elektromanyetik etkilesim, mekanik gtivenlik, performans ve

biyolojik gegimlilik standartlari ile uyumludur. Ancak tiriin, asagidaki olasi

hasta veya kullanici zararlarini tamamen ortadan kaldiramaz:

- Elektromanyetik tehlikelerle iliskili zarar veya cihaz hasari,

« Mekanik tehlikelerden kaynaklanan zarar,

- Cihaz, fonksiyon veya parametre bulunmamasindan kaynaklanan zarar,

« Yetersiz temizleme gibi hatali kullanimdan kaynaklanan zarar ve/veya

- Cihazin biyolojik tetikleyicilere maruz kalmasindan kaynaklanan ve
siddetli sistemik alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek zarar.

Semboller

Bu sembollerin kaynagiyla ilgili bilgi icin Welch Allyn sembol sézligiine bakin:
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossar:

Pilin takilmasi C

DIKKAT Bu kilavuzda yer alan
uyari ibareleri, ekipman veya mal
hasarina ya da veri kaybina
neden olabilecek durumlari veya
uygulamalari belirtmektedir.

GTIN Global Ticari Uriin UYARI Bu kllavuzda‘ki uyari
Numarasi agiklamalari, hastaliga,
yaralanmaya veya 6lime neden
olabilecek durumlan veya
uygulamalari belirtmektedir.
Uyari sembolleri, siyah beyaz
belgede gri arka planile
gorindr.
Elektrikli ve Regeteye tabi veya "Lisansli
K Elektronik Rx ONLY saglik uzmani tarafindan veya
— Ekipmanlary ayry onun talebi tizerine kullanim”
toplayyn.
Ayrybtyrylmamyp
belediye atydy
olarak atmayyn.
Uretici Urdin kimligi
Cin RoHs Kuru ortamda saklayin

Sicaklik sinirlamasi @

Tibbi Cihaz

Atmosfer basinci Nem sinin

sinir

Dogal kauguk lateksle
Gretilmemistir

Kullanim talimatlarina bakin

Yeniden siparis
numarasi

BF Tipi Uygulanan Parca

IS hafieYcl 2

LoT Lot Kodu

& Genel vyarilar

UYARI Yangin ve patlama tehlikesi. Cihazi hava, oksijen veya nitroz oksit ile
birlikte yanici anestetik bir karisim varken; oksijen agisindan zengin
ortamlarda veya potansiyel olarak patlayici baska herhangi bir ortamda
cahstirmayin.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Sadece Ureticinin kullanim talimatlarina gére
uygun Welch Allyn onayli uyumlu aksesuarlari kullanin ve sadece cihaz
sisteminin bir parcasi olarak belirtilen parcalar baglayin. Aksi takdirde bu
durum, hasta ve operatér giivenligini olumsuz etkileyebilir ve rlin
performansi ile dogrulugunu tehlikeye atabilir; Grlin garantisini gegersiz
kilabilir.

UYARI Artefaktlar: Welch Allyn, cihazlarimizi titizlik isteyen optik
standartlan karsilayacak sekilde tasarlar ve tretir. Nadir durumlarda
performansta anormallikler gortirseniz cihazi kullanmayi durdurun.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem yalnizca saglik uzmanlari tarafindan kullanilmak
icin tasarlanmistir.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem radyo girisimine neden olabilir veya yakindaki
ekipmanin calismasini kesintiye ugratabilir. ME sisteminin yeniden
yonlendirilmesi, yeniden konumlandiriimasi veya sistem konumunun
korunmasi gibi hafifletici 6nlemler alinmasi gerekebilir.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Oftalmoskoptan yayilan 1sik potansiyel olarak
tehlikelidir. Maruziyet stresi uzadikga okiiler hasar riski artar. Cihaz maksimum
yogunlukta calistinldiginda bu cihazdan gelen is1ga maruziyet, maruz kalmayi
en aza indirmek icin kullanici tarafindan ek bir islem yapilmadigi siirece 2,2 J/
cm2'lik dnerilen maksimum maruziyeti (RME) asar, 30 dakika sonra 2,2 J/
cm2'lik maruziyette retinal yaralanma riski yliksek degildir; ancak bazi hastalar
digerlerine gore daha duyarli olabileceginden bu radyant maruziyet degerinin
asilmasi halinde dikkatli olunmasi tavsiye edilir. Ancak 10 J/cm2'yi asan
maruziyetlerde ciddi yaralanma riski bulundugundan kullanici, 30 dakikadan
uzun sureli maruziyetlerden kagcinmalidir.

& Genel ikazlar

DIKKAT Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi cihazda hasara neden olabilir.

DIKKAT Cihaz hasari riski. Servis, yalnizca yetkili Welch Allyn Servis
Merkezleri tarafindan gerceklestirilmelidir.

Calisma
Oftalmoskoplar ISO 10943:2011 ile uyumludur.

& UYARI Cihaz agildiktan sonra yanip sdnen bir isik gériirseniz
muayene yapmayin. Pillerin degistirilmesi veya sarj edilmesi bu sorunu
hafifletebilir.

1. Muayeneyi gerceklestirmek icin standart teknigi kullanin.
2. Hasta gozlerini uygun disk hizalama 1s1gina sabitlerse () optik disk goriis

alaninda hizalanmalidir.
o
\_l] NOT Welch Allyn kulplarinin ve iExaminer'in kurulumu ve kullanimi
ayri talimatlarda aciklanmistir.

Denetim, servis, bakim ve yeniden kullanim

& UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Hasta ve operatér glivenligini
etkileyebileceginden, trlin performansini ve dogrulugunu tehlikeye
atabileceginden ve Uriin garantisini gegersiz kilabileceginden bu cihaz
tizerinde modifikasyon yapilmasina izin verilmez.

Cihazi inceleyerek goriiniir bozulma belirtileri olup olmadigina bakin. Hasar
veya bozulma belirtisiyle karsilasirsaniz cihazi kullanmayi birakin ve Welch
Allyn ile iletisime gegin.

Bu cihazlar igin bakim ve servis gerekli degildir. Periyodik kalibrasyon
gerekli degildir ve Griin tamir edilebilir degildir.

Bu cihazlar goriintir asinma belirtisi gdsterene kadar veya diizgiin
calisamaz duruma gelene dek tekrar kullanilabilir. Bu cihazlar igin raf dmri
kisitlamalari gerekli degildir.

Temel performans ozellikleri
Ozellik Oftalmoskop
Goriig Alani Yaklasik 20°

Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon
Temizlik - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

A DIKKAT Optik diizenegin igine fazla sollisyon girmesi, i¢ bilesenlere
zarar verebilir. Temizleme bezinin sollisyonla doymamis oldugundan emin
olmak icin dikkatli olun.

& DIKKAT Cihaz sterilize etmeyin veya herhangi bir soliisyona
batirmayin.

Bunlar, sterilize edilemeyen hassas optik cihazlardir.

Oftalmoskop basliklari icin onayl temizlik kimyasallari: %30 deiyonize suyla
%70 Izopropil alkol (6rnegin CiDehol® 70 alkol icerikli mendiller), Meterx™
CaviWipes® PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®ve PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A UYARI Capraz kontaminasyonu 6nlemek icin asagidaki talimatlari
izleyerek her muayene sonrasinda hasta g6z kadehini temizleyin ve
dezenfekte edin:

1. Ayn olarak temizlemek icin hasta géz kadehini @ ve doktorun gz
mercedi tamponunu ® cikarin. Bunlar, asagidaki 2 ve 4 numarali
talimatlarda belirtilen sekilde temizlenir.

2. Oftalmoskop basligini, tim gériiniir ve gériinmeyen kirleri
temizleyerek silmek icin onayli temizlik kimyasallari (yukariya bakin)
kullanin. Siklik: Muayeneler arasinda hasta g6z kadehini temizleyin.
Oftalmoskop basliklarini ve doktorun g6z mercegdi tamponunu gereken
siklikta temizleyin.

3. %70 izopropil alkole batiriimis pamuklu cubuk veya lens kagid
kullanarak oftalmoskop lensini temizleyin. Siklik: Oftalmoskop lensini
gereken siklikta temizleyin.

4. Temizleme sollisyonunun kurumasini bekleyin.

Dezenfeksiyon - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

Yalnizca hasta géz kadehini @ ve doktorun g6z mercegi tamponunu @

dezenfekte edin. Temizledikten sonra asagidaki talimatlari izleyerek

dezenfekte edin:

1. Temizleme sollisyonunun tamamen kurudugundan emin olun.

2. Ayriimis g6z kadehini ve doktorun ayrilmis g6z mercegi tamponunu

asagidaki soliisyonla nemlendirilmis bir bezle silin: %30 deiyonize suyla
%70 izopropil alkol (6rnegin CiDehol® 70 alkol icerikli mendiller).

3. Gerekirse sollisyonu yeniden uygulayarak yiizeyleri 2 dakika boyunca
1slak tutun. Yiizeylerin 2 dakika gegene kadar kurumasina izin
vermeyin.

4. 2dakika gectikten sonra ylizeylerin kurumasini bekleyin.

5. Cihazlar yeniden monte edin.

Saklama ve atma

Cihazi temiz, kuru ve calismaya hazir halde kalacak bicimde, tesis ilkelerine
uygun sekilde saklayin. Bu triinu ve aksesuarlarini yerel yonetmeliklere
uygun sekilde atin. Ayrilmamig belediye atigi olarak atmayin. Yerel
yonetmeliklere uygun sekilde tekrar kullanima hazirlayin veya toplanani
ayirn.

Misteriler tibbi cihazlarin ve aksesuarlarin gtivenli bir sekilde atilmasina
iliskin tiim federal, bolgesel, yerel ve/veya eyalete ait yasa ve
yonetmeliklere uymalidir. Emin olunmadigi durumlarda cihaz kullanicisi,
gulivenli atma protokolleriyle ilgili rehberlik icin dncelikle Hillrom Teknik
Destek birimi ile iletisime ge¢melidir.

Atma ya da uyumluluga iliskin daha ayrintil bilgi icin
welchallyn.com/weee sayfasina bakin veya Hillrom Teknik Destek ekibi ile
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations adresinden iletisime gegin.

Ortam

Saklama ve tasima:-20°Ciila +55°C, %10 ila %95 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila
69,7 kPa

Calisma: 10°C ila 35°C, %15 ila %90 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila 69,7 kPa

Sorun Giderme

Cihaz, C-cell pillerle calisan bir kulba takiliyken isik vermezse pillerin kulba
dogru sekilde takildigini dogrulayin.

Sinirh garanti

Welch Allyn asagidakileri garanti eder: 1) oftalmoskop, satin alma
tarihinden itibaren 1 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez;
oftalmoskop, satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca iscilik veya
malzeme kusuru icermez; 2) bu Oftalmoskoplarin aydinlatma kaynagi, satin
alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez
ve 3) Oftalmoskop yeniden kullanilabilir g6z kadehi, satin alma tarihinden
itibaren 6 ay boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez. Welch Allyn,
masrafi kendisine ait olmak tizere, Griinui onararak veya degistirerek tim
kusurlari giderecektir. Kazalardan, Welch Allyn tarafindan yetki verilmeyen
saglayicilarin gerceklestirdigi onarimlardan veya Welch Allyn'in bakim
talimatlarinin uygulanmamasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar, garanti
kapsamina dahil degildir.

BU SINIRLI GARANTI URUN KALITESINE ILISKIN DIGER TUM ZIMNi
GARANTILERIN YERINI ALIR VE URUNLER iCiN GECERLI TEK GARANTIDIR.

Tibbi cihaz raporlamasi

AB'deki Kullanicilara ve/veya Hastalara Bildirim: Cihazla ilgili meydana gelen
tim ciddi olaylar, Ureticiye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu Uye
Ulkenin yetkili makamina raporlanmalidir.

EMC tablolari
hillrom.com/getstarted
Welch Allyn teknik destek

hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTLER
hillrom.com/patents

Lot kodu
Lot kodu ¢6zticti (YY-GGG; Y =Yl ve G = Guin)

Tiéng Viét

Muc dich str dung

Kinh soi day mét Welch Allyn PanOptic danh cho céc béac siva nhan viény té
dd trinh d6 chuyén mon st dung dé tham kham véng mac, giac mac, thay
dich, thay tinh thé va dich kinh clia mét, c6 dén va phong dai dugc, trén
bénh nhén tré em va ngudi I6n.

Mai trudng st dung danh cho kinh soi day méat Welch Allyn PanOptic bao
g6m nhing co s3y té chuyén nghiép nhu phong kham ctia bac si da khoa,
bénh vién, bac si chuyén khoa, cham séc khan cap, phong khdm va huan
luyén trén lam sang.

Ché d6 hoat dong: LIEN TUC

Tdng quan vé cac san pham kinh soi day méat - xem hinh
1.0

@ C6capvaométbénhnhan(tly @ Banh rang chinh do hoitu

chon) (b6 phén &p vao bénh nhén, di-6p

tiép xUc truc tiép vdi bénh nhan)
@ Chégénthiétbithongminh (@ Vong chinh do sang

(chic6 8 mau) (tay cdm dugc ban riéng)
® Ham tya mat bac s Banh rang chinh khdu d6/b loc
@ Chis6 di-6p © Deénngdm dia thi gidc

(céng = xanh luc; trir = do) (mau dod dékham mat phai; mau

vang dé kham mat tréi - chic6 &

3 méu)

® Vanh khéa tu chon (dé€ bao vé
chéng trom)

Phu kién

«  118-EC C8c &p vao mat bénh nhan PanOptic Basic & Plus (bd 5 cai)

-+ 11840-IEX B gia gan iExaminer SmartBracket (danh riéng cho mau 118-3)

- 11840-EX-US Bo gia gén iExaminer SmartBracket (danh riéng cho mau
118-3-US)

- 777-LH B6 phan khoa dau 3.5V cé vit dinh vi

Céc loai tay cAm va nguén ning lwgng twong thich

« Tay cdm c&p nguén USB 719-3

« 77710 Hé th8ng chan doan gan tudng Green Series va cac hé théng gén
tuang Welch Allyn khac

+ 71900 Tay cd&m nguén dién sac 3.5v Lithium-lon

LUUY Chist dung cac thiét bi nay trén tay cdm Welch Allyn dat tiéu
chuan. Tham khao hillrom. com/getstarted dé biét danh muc hién hanh
clia cac ngudn dién va phu kién tuong thich.

:__] LUUY Hinh 2.0 c6 trinh bay cach thao tay cam cho dé nhé. Tuy nhién,
huéng dan su’dung nay khong a ap dung cho cac loai tay cam. Vui long xem
Hudng dan st dung phu hop ctia tay cAm dé biét thém thong tin.

J LUU Y Hinh 3.0 trinh bay vanh khéa cé vit dang khoa chat phén dau
vao tay cam. Néu khong thao phan dau ra dugc thi c6 thé 12 phan dau dang
dugc khda vao tay cam bang vanh khoa.

Nguy co’ ton Iwu

San pham nay phu hgp véi cac tiéu chuén lién quan vé nhiéu dién tl, an

toan ca khi, hiéu sudt va tinh tuong thich sinh hoc. Tuy nhién, san phdm

khong thé loai trirhoan toan nguy hai cho bénh nhan hodc ngudi dung dén

tU cac yéu to sau day:

«  Tén thuong hodc hu hdng thiét b di kém véi rai ro vé dién tu,

«  T6n thuong do cac nguy hai vé cokhi,

«  T6n thuong do khéng cé thiét bi, chiic ndng hodc thong sé,

« T6n thuong do str dung sai, vi du nhu lam vé sinh khéng day du va/hosc

- T6n thuong do thiét bj tiép xtc vdi tac nhan sinh hoc thic ddy c6 thé
gdy ra phan Ung di ting toan than nghiém trong.

CANH BAO Nguy co gay thuang tich cho bénh nhan. Chi st dung phu kién
tuong thich da dugc Welch Allyn chap thuan theo dung hudng dan str dung
ctia nha san xudt phu kién va chi dudc gdn phu kién da dugc chi dinh la mot
b6 phan ctia hé théng thiét bi. Khong tuan thi diéu nay c6 thé gay anh hudng
dén syan toan clia bénh nhan va ngudi van hanh, lam giam hieu sudt va do
chinh xac clia san phdm, cling nhu [am mét quyén Igi bdo hanh san pham.
CANH BAO Xao anh: Welch Allyn luén thiét ké va san xuat cac thiét bj cta
chung t6i sao cho dung chuan vé quang hoc. Trong trudng hop hiém hoi
ban thay bat ky khiém khuyét nao vé hiéu suat hoat déng, hay ngung st
dung thiét bi.

CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé théng nay chi danh cho nhén viény té strdung.
CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé thong nay c6 thé gdy nhiéu song vo tuyén hoac
|am gian doan sy van hanh cda thiét bilan can. C6 thé can thuc hién nhiing
bién phap khic phuc nhu déi hudng hoac déi vi tri hé thong ME, hodc che
chén noi dat hé théng.

CANH BAO Nguy co gay thucng tich cho bénh nhéan. Anh sang phét ra tit
kinh soi day mat c6 thé gay hai. Thai gian tiép xuc cang dai, nguy catén
thuong mét cang 16n. Mic t|ep xucanh sang tUr thiét bi nay, khivan hanh &
cudng do t6i da, sé vugt qua muc tlep xuc t6i da dugc khuyén nghi (RME)
12,2 J/cm2, tris ph| ngual dung c6 thuc hién thém bién phap khac nhdm
glém thiéu miic tiép xuc, sau 30 phut. Nguy co tén thucng vong mac &
muic tiép xuc 2,2 J/cm2 la khéng cao, nhung vi mét s6 bénh nhan c6 thédé
bi t6n thuang hon cac bénh nhan khac, nén than trong néu vugt qua gla tri
tlep xtic v6i anh sang nay. Tuy nhién, do nguy cotén thuong déng ké & cac
muc tiép xuc vugt qua 10 J/cm2, ngudi dung nén tranh dé bénh nhan tiép
xuc lau han 30 phat.

& Lwu y than trong chung

THAN TRONG Khéng thuc hién theo nhiing huéng dan nay c6 thé gay ra
hu hai thiét bj.

THAN TRONG Nguy ca hu hai thiét bi. Chi cé cac Trung tam dich vu dugc
Gy quyén ctia Welch Allyn mai c6 thé thuc hién viéc béo tri.

Van hanh
Kinh soi ddy m4t phu hgp tiéu chuan ISO 10943:2011.

& CANH BAO Néu c6 anh sang chdp tét sau khi bat thiét bi, khong
dugc thyc hién kham mét. Thay pin hoéc sac pin c6 thé lam gidm van dé
nay.

1. Strdung thao tac chuan dé thyc hién tham kham.

2. Néu bénh nhan nhin tap trung vao ding dén ngadm dia thi giac phu hop
(chi c6 8 mau), dia thj gidc phai dugc can chinh vao trong quang
truong.

LUUY Cach thiét1ap va van hanh tay cam Welch Allyn va iExaminer
dugc mé ta trong cc tai liéu huéng dan riéng biét.

Kiém tra, bao dwéng, bao tri va tai stv dung

A CANH BAO Nguy co gay thuang tich cho bénh nhan. Khéng duoc
phep diéu chinh gi trén thiét bi nay vi co thé gay anh hudng dén sy an toan
clia bénh nhanva ngudi van hanh, lam glam hiéu suét va do chinh xac cta
san pham, va lam mat quyén Igi bao hanh san pham.

Hay kiém tra thiét bj xem c6 nhin thdy dugc d&u hiéu ci mon nao khong.
Néu ban nhin thdy bang chiing hu hai hodc cil mon, hay ngung st dung va
lién hé véi Welch Allyn.

Cac thiét bi nay khéng can dugc bdo duéng va béo tri. Khéng can hiéu
chuén dinh ky va san pham khéng thé stia chita dugc.

Céc thiét bi nay c6 thé dugc tai st dung dén khi nhin thdy dau hiéu ci mon
hodc khéng con hoat dong dung céach. Cac thiét bi nay khéng can han ché
thai han s dung.

Dic diém cha yéu vé hiéu suat

Pac diém
Trudng xem

Kinh soi day mat
~20°

Vé sinh va khtr trung
Vé sinh - xem hinh 1.0

&TH[\N TRONG Qué nhiéu dung dich Iot vao cum quang hoc cé thé
lam hu hai cac thanh phan bén trong. Can than trong ddm bao khan vai
dung dé lau chui khéng thdm qua nhiéu dung dich.

A THANTRONG Khong dugc tiét triing thiét bj hodc ngam thiét bj
vao bét ky dung dich gi.
Day la nhiing thiét bi quang hoc chinh xac khong thé tiét tring dugc.
Cdc chdt tdy rita dugc chdp thudn danh cho déu Kinh soi ddy mdt: Cén
isopropyl 70% véi 30% nudc khirion (vi du nhu khdn lau c6 c6n CiDehol® 70),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® va PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A CANH BAO Nh&m ngan ngtfa lay nhiém chéo, hay vé sinh va khir tring
c8c¢ 4p vao mét bénh nhan sau méi lan kham theo hudng dan sau day:

1. Théo cbc 4p vao mét bénh nhan @ va ham tua mét bac si @ ra dé vé
sinh riéng. Cac bd phan nay dugc vé sinh theo huéng dan & mucsé 2 va
4 dugi day.

2. Sudung cac chat tay rira dugc chap thuan (xem bén trén) dé lau chui
dau kinh soi day mét, loai bo tat ca chat ban nhin thdy dugc va khong
nhin thdy dugc. Tan sudt: Vé sinh c6c 4p vao mét bénh nhan gidia cac
1an kham. Vé sinh dau kinh soi dy mat va ham tua mat bac si khi can.

3. Vésinh cac thiu kinh ctia kinh soi ddy mat bang tdm bong hodc gidy lau
kinh 6 nhting con isopropyl 70%. Tan suat: Vé sinh thau kinh cda kinh
soi ddy mat khi can thiét.

4. DPé&dung dich tdy rda tu kho di.

Khtr triing - xem hinh 1.0

Chidugc khirtrung c6c ap vao mét bénh nhan @ vaham tua mat bac si ®.

Sau khi vé sinh, khir tring béng cach lam theo hudng dén sau day:

1. Dam bao dung dich tdy riia da khé hoan toan.

2. Lauc6cap mét va ham tya mét bac si da thao rai bang khén vai dugc
lam 8m bang dung dich sau day: Con isopropyl 70% véi 30% nudc khir
ion (vi du nhu khan lau c6 con CiDehol®70).

3. Gilt cho cac bé mat udt trong 2 phat, thoa lai dung dich néu can thiét.
Khong dugc dé cac bé matkho di cho dén khi da 2 phiit.

4, Dé& cac bé mit ty kho sau khi da da 2 phut.

5. Lép lai thiét bi.

Bao quan va thai bo

Bao quan thiét bi theo hwcyng dan clia co s& y té dé gitr cho thiét bj

sach, kho va sén sang dé st dung. Thai bé san phdm nay va cac phy

kién theo quy dinh tai dia phwong. Khong thai bo dwdi dang rac thai
sinh hoat khéng dwoc phan loai. Chuén bj dé tai st dung hodc thu
gom riéng theo quy dinh tai dia phwong.

Khach hang can tuan thu tat ca cac phap luat va quy dinh cua lién bang,

ti€u bang, khu vuc va/hodc dia phuong vé viéc thai bé thiét bi y té va phu

kién mot cach an toan. Néu cé nghi van, ngudi st dung thiét bi can lién lac
vé6i Bo phan Hé trg ky thuat cGia Hillrom trudc tién dé dugc husng dan vé
quy trinh thai bé an toan.

DéE biét cu thé vé cach thai bd hodc thong tin vé su tuan tha, hay vao trang

welchallyn.com/weee, hoac lién hé véi B phan Hé trg ky thuat ctia Hillrom

tai hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Biéu twong

DE biét thong tin vé nguén géc clia nhiing biéu tugng nay, hay xem danh muc
chu gidi biéu tugng cia Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Pin C Than trong - Céc tuyén bd
S0 hang hoéa

than trong trong tai liéu hugng
cau &

kién hoac céch thao tac co thé
dan dén hw héng thlet bi hoac
tai san khac, hoac mat do Iiéu.
Canh bao - Cac tuyén bo canh
bao trong tai liéu hwong dan
nay xac dinh nhirng diéu kién
hoc cach thao tac co thé dan
dén bénh tat thwong tich hodc
tlr vong. Bidu trong canh bao
sé& xuat hién trén nén mau xam
trong tai liéu den trang.

Chi dung theo don hoac
Rx ONLY .5z s{ dung b&i hoac theo

yéu cau clia chuyén vién

y té co chirng chi hanh ngh&”

dan nay xac dinh nhu'ng dieu
thwong mai toan

Thu gom riéng
Thiét bj dién va
dién ttr. Khong
thai bo dwoi dang
rac thai sinh hoat
khéng dwoc phan
loai.

Nha san xuét

134

Sé dinh danh san phadm

Tiéu chuén RoHS
clia Trung Quéc ‘T‘

Gi6i han ap suét f /o

khong khi

Bao vé tranh mwa

Gidi han d6 4m

Khong dwoc ché tao bang cao
su thién nhién

Gi6i han nhiét do

E E-\f@@z

Thiét bjy té Tham khao sach huéng dan
st dung

Ma sb dé dat hang Phu tung ap vao bénh nhan

lai loai BF

Ma 16

LOT

A Canh bao chung

CANH BAO Nguy co gay chay nd. Khéng dugc van hanh thiét bj & noi cé
hén hop khi gay mé de chay va khong khi, oxy, hodc 6xit nito; trong nhing
méi trudng giau oxy; hodc trong bat ky méi trudng cé kha nang chay né
nao khéc.

Méi trwong

Bao quan va van chuyén: -20°C dén +55°C, 10% dén 95% R.H., 106 kPa dén
69,7 kPa

Van hanh: 10°C dén 35°C, 15% dén 90% R.H., 106 kPa dén 69,7 kPa

Khéc phuc sw ¢d

Néu thiét bi khéng sang dén khi dugc gan vao tay cdm dugc cdp ngudn bang
pin C-cell, hay kiém tra chdc chan pin da dugc gén ding cach vao tay cam.
Bao hanh gi¢i han

Welch Allyn dam bao: 1) kinh soi ddy mat mau sé khong c6 khiém khuyét vé
chét lugng gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 1 ndm ké tir ngay mua, kinh
soi day mat mau 118-3 sé khong c6 khiém khuyét vé chat lugng gia cong
hodc vat liéu trong vong 5 ndm ké tir ngay mua, 2) nguén sang ctia cac kinh
soi ddy mat nay sé khong cé khiém khuyét vé chét lugng gia cong hodc vat
liéu trong vong 5 nam ké ti ngay mua, va 3) c6c ap vao mét sir dung nhiéu
1an cla kinh soi ddy mat sé khéng cé khiém khuyét vé chat lugng gia cong
hodc vat liéu trong vong 6 thang ké tir ngay mua. Welch Allyn chiju chi phi
khéc phuc moi khiém khuyét néu trén bang cach sta chita hodc d6i san
pham thay thé. Pham vi bdo hanh khong bao gém hu hai do tai nan, stra
chita do don vij chua dugc Welch Allyn Gy quyén, hodc khéng thuc hién
dang hudng dan béo tri ctia Welch Allyn.

BAO HANH CO GIGI HAN NAY BUGC CUNG CAP THAY CHO BAT KY BAO
HANH CHAT LUQNG SAN PHAM PUGC HIEU NGAM NAO KHAC VA LA BAO
HANH DUY NHAT CUA SAN PHAM.

Béo céo vé thiét b y té

Théng bao danh cho ngudi dung va/hodc bénh nhan tai Lién minh chau Au
(EU): Bat ky su c8 nghiém trong nao da xay ra lién quan dén thiét bi can
dugc bdo cdo cho nha san xuat va cd quan quan ly hitu trach ctia quéc gia
thanh vién Lién minh chau Au ma ngudi dung va/hodc bénh nhan dang 8.
Bang EMC

hillrom.com/getstarted

B6 phan H6 tro ki thuat cia Welch Allyn
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

BANG SANG CHE

hillrom.com/patents

Ma lé

DBinh dang méa 16 YY-DDD trong d6 Y=Nam va D=Ngay


https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
http://www.welchallyn.com
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
http://www.welchallyn.com
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
https://www.hillrom.com/getstarted/
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.hillrom.com/patents
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee
https://www.welchallyn.com/weee

	English
	Bahasa Indonesia
	Português (Brasil)
	Български
	Hrvatski
	Česky
	Dansk
	Nederlands
	Eesti keeles
	Suomi
	Français
	Deutsch
	Ελληνικά
	Magyar
	Italiano
	日本語
	한국어
	Latviski
	Lietuvių k.
	Norsk
	Polski
	Português PT
	中文
	Español
	Svenska
	繁體中文
	Türkçe
	Tiếng Việt

